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NO PARKING

EXISTING ENTRY LOBBY

NEW
 G

REENHOUSE

NEW LEARNING CENTER

NEW
 SOFTSCAPE BY G

.C
. -

SEE C
-S

ERIES D
OCS.

NEW TRAM PATH IN PAVING PER CITY VEHICULAR ACCESS STDS

NEW PAVING.

PRESERVE AND PROTECT EXTG MATURE 
OAK TREE. ENLARGE MULCH BED IN NEW 
PLAZA PAVING. SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR 
TREE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS.

XTG SIDEWALK + ROAD 
PAVING TO REMAIN

EXTG 

SOFTSCAPE 

TO REMAIN

NEW
 CHILLER

EXISTIN
G ACCESS R

OAD TO R
EMAIN

.

EXTG PEDESTRIAN PATHS

SOFT LANDSCAPE ZONE BY OBG.

SOFT 
LANDSCAPE 
ZONE BY OBG.

SOFT 
LANDSCAPE 
ZONE BY OBG.

SOFT LANDSCAPE 
ZONE BY OBG.

ROOF DISCHARGE INTO CATCH BASIN/PLANTER, EXT. BAFFLED.

RAILING 
WITH 
GATE

97
' - 

10
"

APPROX.

25
' - 

2 5
/8"

48' - 10"

114' - 0"

46' - 8"

NEW TERRACE - SEE 
L-SERIES DRAWINGS

CATCH BASIN

GARDEN 
COURTYARD

EXISTING DOUBLE DOOR TO REMAIN.

OUTDOOR 
CLASSROOM

EXT. LIGHT 
ON WALL

SUGAR AVE

AT
W

O
O

D
 A

VE

EXTG PARKING TO REMAIN AS IS

GREAT LAWN

1970s BUILDING

BOLZ CONSERVATORY

EXTG HEADHOUSE

COMMONS

EVENT 
GARDEN

EXTG STONE CHIMNEY "RELIC": CAREFULLY 
DECONSTRUCT, CLEAN, PALLETIZE, WRAP 
AND MOVE STONES TO LOCATION IN 
GARDEN TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER. 
PRESERVE PLAQUE AND GIVE TO OBG.

EX
TG

 P
AR

KI
N

G
 T

O
 R

EM
AI

N
 A

S 
IS

N

44' - 3"7' - 6"159' - 2"

NEW TRAM WAITING AREA, 
SEE L-SERIES DOCS.

46
' -

 4
"

18
' -

 4
"

27
' -

 8
 3

/4
"

17
' -

 3
 1

/4
"

21' - 2 1/8"

30' - 1"

11' - 6"

51' - 3 1/8"

26' - 3 7/8"

RIGHT OF WAY

CENTERLINE OF 10FT WIDE MG&E ELEC 
ESMT (LOCATED ON LINE AS-BUILT, FROM 
SUGAR AVE TO 5 FT PAST TRANSFORMER) 
RECORDED OCT 20 1989 DOC 2168158

NEW FIRE DEPT CONNECTION

EXTERIO
R PLA

NT H
ARDENIN

G 

(1,
60

0 S
F)

EXTERIO
R PLA

NT LA
YOUT SPACE 

(4,
10

0 S
F)

NEW
 C

ONCRETE FIR
E APPARATUS ACCESS R

OAD PER C
ITY 

STANDARDS FOR FIR
E LA

NES - EXACT ALIG
NMENT TO BE 

DETERMIN
ED IN

 THE FIELD
 BASED O

N EXACT LO
CATIO

NS O
F EXISTIN

G 

TREES AND TREE LI
MBS. S

EE C
-S

ERIES D
OCS FOR M

ORE D
ETAILS

.

FIRE PROTECTION ROOM

NEW ROLLED CURB FOR 
FIRE DEPT ACCESS.

NEW CURB WITH SOFTSCAPE AND 
CANOPY TREE (BY OWNER) TO SUB-
DIVIDE EXISTING ROW OF PARKING 
SPACES. SEE SHEET C601 FOR 
ENLARGED PLAN AND DETAILS.

EXISTING F.A.A.P. TO REMAIN.

EXISTING BICYCLE RACK ZONE
(APPROX. 10 SPACES)

NEW GATE FOR FIRE 
DEPT ACCESS IN 
EXISTING FENCE.

30
' - 

0"

5' 
- 1

0"

PROPERTY LI
NE

PROPERTY LINE

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 L

IN
E

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 L

IN
E

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

EXT. LIGHTS ON 
STAIR TREADS

SOFT LANDSCAPE ZONE BY OBG.

EXT. LIGHT ON 
WALL AT DOOR

EXT. LIGHT ON 
WALL AT DOOR

EXT. DOWNLIGHTS 
FROM ROOF ABOVE

RW LIFTING STATION

14' - 0"

EXTG PAVIN
G ZONE AND G

ATE TO BE 

RETAIN
ED D

URIN
G M

OST O
F THE 

CONSTRUCTIO
N PHASE, A

ND R
EPLA

CED 

W
ITH N

EW
 PER O

W
NER TIM

IN
G R

EQMTS.

10' - 6"

PROVIDE CHANNEL GUTTER 
THROUGH ISLAND TO MAINTAIN 
SURFACE RUNOFF TO EXISTING 
SURFACE DRAIN.

EXISTING SURFACE DRAIN TO 
REMAIN.

EXISTING TRANSFORMER 
AND METER STRUCTURE 
TO REMAIN AS IS.

NEW STEEL BOLLARDS 
SEE C-SERIES DOCS FOR 
SETTING OUT, AND 
DETAIL 2/A354 FOR 
DETAILS.

ADD NEW DOUBLE DOORS WITH FULL SIZE 
GLASS PANELS IN ZONES OF EXISTING 
WINDOW. MODIFY WINDOW TO SUIT.

EXTG PEDESTRIAN PATHS

OUTLETS TO RW 
SURFACE BASIN

CATCH BASIN

97
' - 

10
"

25
' - 

2 5
/8"

30
' - 

0"

10
0' 

- 0
"

88' - 2 1/8"

32' - 9 1/2"

60
' -

 0
"

EXISTING EXTERIOR CANOPY

42' - 6"

21
' -

 3
"

22
' -

 7
 1

/4
"

33
' - 

9 5
/8"

38' - 0 1/2" 9' - 0 7/8"

88
' - 

9 5
/8"

30
' - 

0"

79
' - 

4"

20
7' 

- 1
0 1

/4"

209' - 8"

30
2'

 - 
6 

5/
8"

68
' -

 0
"

LIFT STATION CONTROL UNIT

SUGAR AVE

AD
A 

ST
AL

LS

MAIN 
ENTRY

OPEN C
OURTYARD

PROVIDE NEW MFD KNOX 
BOX MOUNTED TO FENCE 
ADJACENT GATE.

PUBLIC VEHICLE 
ACCESS DRIVE

NEW
 IN

COMIN
G 6"

 F.P. L
IN

E FROM C
ONNECTIO

N POIN
T AT SUGAR AVE.

SEE C
-S

ERIES D
OCS FOR EXACT ALIG

NMENT.

PROVIDE NEW FIRE 
HYDRANT, PER C-SERIES 
DOCS.

ADJUST EXISTING FENCE 
TO PROVIDE FOR NEW FD 
ACCESS GATE.

PRESERVE IN PLACE AND 
PROTECT EXTG WATER 
VALVE HOUSE FOR 
CONTINUED OPERATION 
THROUGH 
CONSTRUCTION 
ACTIVITIES.

SITE DEMO AND NEW WORK NOTES
1. ALL WORK OUTSIDE OF PROPERTY LINE WILL BE BY CITY OF MADISON UNLESS NOTED 

OTHERWISE.

2. NOTIFY OWNER AND/OR OBG AND ARCHITECT OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES BETWEEN 
DRAWINGS AND ACTUAL CONDITIONS DISCOVERED DURING DEMO OR NEW WORK.

3. NOTIFY ALL RELEVANT UTILITY COMPANIES AND OBG PRIOR TO EXCAVATION OR 
BELOW-GRADE WORK. DETERMINE EXACT LOCATION AND DEPTH OF BELOW-GRADE 
UTILITIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE EXISTING MATERIAL DAMAGED DURING DEMO 
OR NEW CONSTRUCITON OPERATIONS TO CITY OF MADISON STANDARDS.

5. REFER TO C100 FOR ADDITIONAL SITE DEMOLITION AND PROTECTION SCOPE.

6. REFER TO C-SERIES FOR CIVIL ENGINEERING, L-SERIES FOR LANDSCAPE AND 
GRADING, AND I-SERIES SHEETS FOR IRRIGATION NEW WORK SCOPE.

7. TREES TO BE RETAINED AND PROTECTED BY CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ALL OF 
THE FOLLOWING: BRANCHES AND LIMBS, TREE TRUNK, ALL ROOTS AND ROOT 
SYSTEMS. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO CONTACT THE STAFF 
HORTICULTURALIST BEFORE CUTTING OR TRIMMING ANY BRANCHES OR ROOTS. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL USE EXTREME CAUTION WHEN REMOVING EXISTIN CONCRETE 
SLABS, AND SHALL PROTECT ALL EXPOSED ROOT SYSTEMS WHILL BACKFILLING AND 
INSTALLING NEW PAVERS AS NECESSARY.

8. CITY OF MADISON PARKS DIVISION WILL REMOVE TREES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION 
COMMENCEMENT DATE (EXCLUDING STUMP REMOVAL).

9. OLBRICH STAFF WILL REMOVE ALL EXISTING BENCHES, PORTABLE PLANTERS, 
LANDSCAPE FENCING, FEATURE LIGHTING AT GRADE AND OTHER MOVEABLE 
FEATURES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION COMMENCEMENT DATE.

10. EXISTING FIBER OPTIC LINE (LOCATION INDICATED IS APPROXIMATE) CONNECTS 
EXISTING F.O. PANEL IN CLOSET (MDF-1) IN STAFF OFFICES ZONE TO GARVER 
COTTAGE. LINE MUST REMAIN ACTIVE AS EITHER TEMPORARY OR NEW PERMANENT 
LINE WITH MINIMAL LOSS OF SERVICE. GC TO PROVIDE OBG STAFF MINIMUM 3 
WORKING DAYS NOTICE FOR ANY LOSS OF SERVICE. LOSS OF SERVICE NOT TO 
EXCEED 48 HOURS ON ANY TWO DAYS OF THE WEEK (MON THRU SUN). SEE T-SERIES 
DOCS FOR MORE DETAILS.

11. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MADISON STANDARD 
SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM STREET SWEEPING ON ALL STREETS OR PAVED 
SURFACES OUTSIDE OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIMITS THAT ARE AFFECTED BY 
CONSTRUCITON EQUIPMENT, HAULING OR RELATED CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES THAT 
RESULT IN MUD TRACKING OR SILTATION. STREET SWEEPING SHALL REMOVE ALL 
LOOSE MATERIAL TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CONSTRUCITON ENGINEER. ALL 
AFFECTED STREETS OR PAVED SURFACES BEYOND THE CONSTRUCITON LIMITS SHALL 
BE CLEAN AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY.

13. A SILT SOCK SHALL BE INSTALLED AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE CONSTRUCTION 
LIMITS TO PROTECT DOWN-SLOPE AREAS FROM SILT-LADEN RUNOFF GENERATED 
FROM DISTURBED WORK AREAS PER CITY OF MADISON BPW SPEC 210.5(b).

14. PROVIDE INLET PROTECTIONPER BPW SPEC 210.5(c) AND WISCONSIN DNR TECHNICAL 
STANDARD No. 1066, TYPE D.

15. IN REMOVING PAVEMENT, CURB, CUTTER, SIDEWALK, CROSSWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, 
STEPS AND SIMILAR STRUCTURES, WHERE PORTIONS OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE IS 
TO BE LEFT IN THE SURFACE OF THE FINISHED WORK, THE STRUCTURE TO BE 
REMOVED IS TO BE SAW CUT TO FULL DEPTH AND CHIPPED TO A TRUE LINE WITH A 
FACE PARALLEL WITH THE SURFACE OF THE STRUCTURE TO REMAIN. SUFFICIENT 
REMOVAL SHALL BE MADE TO PROVIDE FOR PROPER GRADES AND CONNECTIONS TO 
THE NEW WORK. ENSURE THAT ALL NECESSARY SAW CUTS ARE CLEAN ADN SMOOTH, 
AND DO NOT RESULT IN A COMPROMISED OR CRUMBLING EDGE.

16. THE EXISTING FACILITY SHALL REMAIN IN OPERATION DURING CONSTRUCTION 
ACTIVITIES, EXCEPT FOR WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION ZONE. CONSTRUCTION FENCING 
SHALL ALLOW FOR CONSTRUCTION-RELATED ENTRY AND EGRESS AND FOR 
EMERGENCY EXITING FOR BUILDING OCCUPANTS. ACCESS INTO THE SITE OR BUILDING 
THROUGH CONSTRUCTION FENCING FOR ANYTHING OTHER THAN CONSTRUCTION-
RELATED REASONS SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED.

17. ANY GC/SUBCONTRACTOR SITE OPERATIONAL AND LOGISTICS INFORMATION SHOWN 
ON ANY SITE PLAN DRAWINGS IS TO BE VERIFIED FOR CONTENT AND SCOPE WITH CITY 
ENGINEERING AND OLBRICH STAFF PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS 
COMMENCING.

18. COPPER ROOFING AND ROOF ACCESSORIES TO BE CAREFULLY REMOVED. 
DISASSEMBLE AND SALVAGE EXISTING GUTTERS, DOWNSPOUTS, SNOW GUARDS, AND 
ASSOCIATED FITTINGS/HARDWARE FOR REINSTALLATION TO THE GREATEST EXTENT 
POSSIBLE.  IN REMOVING OF EXISTING STANDING SEAM ROOF PANELS, USE 
MECHANICAL SEAM CUTTER TO REMOVE FOLDED SEAM AND DISENGAGE FASTENING 
CLIPS.  REMOVE ROOFING PANELS, FULLY INTACT TO THE GREATEST EXTENT 
POSSIBLE, AND STOCKPILE SEPARATELY IN A LOCATION DESIGNATED BY OWNER FOR 
OWNER DISPOSAL.  DISPOSAL OF REMAINING DEMOLTION WASTE BY CONTRACTOR.
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I hereby certify that this plan, specification or report was prepared 
by me or under my direct supervision and that I am a duly 
Licensed Architect under the Laws of the State of Wisconsin.
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Civil Engineer

Vierbicher Associates, Inc.

999 Fourier Drive, Suite 201
Madison, WI 53717

608.826.0532 tel

Landscape Architect

Ken Saiki Design, Inc.

303 South Paterson Street, Suite 1
Madison, WI 53703

608.251.3600 tel

Structural Engineer, Technology and A/V

IMEG Corp.

1800 Deming Way, Suite 200
Middleton, WI 53562

608.223.9600 tel

MEP Engineer

MEP Associates, LLC

860 Blue Gentian Road, Suite 175
Eagan, MN 55121
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Fire Protection Engineer and Code Consultant

Summit Fire Consulting

575 Minnehaha Ave West
St. Paul, MN 55103

651.251.1880 tel

Greenhouse Design

Rough Brothers, Inc.

5513 Vine Street
Cincinnati, OH 45217

513.242.0310 tel
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NEW OPENING 
IN  EXISTING 
WALLS.
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NEW DOUBLE 
DOORS TO 
GARDEN 
ENTRY PATIO

FPM: SEE T-SERIES DOCS. 
PROVIDE BLOCKING.
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NEW SMOKE 
CONTROL DOOR 
AND SIDELIGHT

NEW SMOKE 
CONTROL DOOR
AND SIDELIGHT
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A/V:  MONITOR LOCATION 
ON FIXED WALL MOUNT
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A191
2

LINE OF ACOUSTICAL 
CONTROL JOINT IN 
STRUCT. SLAB.

4 3/8"

DF NOOK
111

A551
18
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' -
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"

25
' -

 6
 1
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A353
13

EXISTING DOUBLE 
DOORS TO GARDEN 
ENTRY PATIO TO 
REMAIN AS IS.

NEW WINDOWS 
WDW-1 IN EXTG 
OPENING WITH NEW 
RAISED SILL 
ASSEMBLY. SEE 
ENLARGED PLAN 
AND DETAILS.

1

120C

ADA ACTUATOR
36" ABOVE PAVING.

CARD READER ABOVE 
ACTUATOR AT 48" MAX. 

ABOVE PAVING.

ADA ACTUATOR
36" ABOVE PAVED 

SURFACE

ADA ACTUATOR
AND CARD READER 
ON BOLLARD

3
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3
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121A121B122A122B123A123B

122C123C
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6
A251

A355
3

A354
9

A202

4

??

NEW 90 MIN. 
FIRE RATED 
GLASS DOORS.

2

3

150F 150E

123E

TYP

A357
9

A357
10 A357

11

NEW ADA DOOR 
ACTUATOR 
PAD.

F3

A3

?
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?
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OFFICE
17

JANITOR
18

KITCHEN
19

STORAGE
20A

COPY
20

WOMEN'S
LOCKER

25

TOILET
26

TOILET
29

WORKROOM
34

STORAGE
33

CORRIDOR
32

HEADHOUSE
31

NEW FIRE 
DEPARTMENT 
CONNECTION 
(FDC).

A191
3

A191 4

A2015

INFILL EXTG DUCTS BELOW GRADE, TO BE 
ABANDONED IN PLACE, WITH CONCRETE, 
AND CAP END. FINISH CONCRETE FLUSH 
WITH EXTG FLOOR SUBSTRATE, AND 
REFINISH WITH TILE TL-1 TO MATCH EXTG. 
REFER TO M-SERIES DOCS FOR DUCT SIZES 
AND LOCATIONS.

EXTG ADA DOOR 
ACTUATOR: 
RELOCATE TO END 
OF STONE WALL.

EXTG ADA DOOR 
ACTUATOR: KEEP 
AS IS.

WHERE EXTG MULLION IS 
REMOVED, REFINISH ANY 
DAMAGED CONCRETE 
SUBSTRATE, AND REFINISH WITH 
TILE TL-1 TO MATCH EXTG, 
ASSUME (4) NEW TILES PER 
MULLION.

EXISTING FIRE ALARM 
ANNUNCIATOR PANEL 
(FAAP)

NEW FDC KNOX 
BOX MOUNTED 
AT 48" ABOVE 
ADJACENT 
GRADE.

EXTG FDC KNOX BOX TO 
BE ABANDONED IN 
PLACE AND LABEL 
REMOVED.

A601
9

10
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A601
11
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OUT

ADA ACTIVE 
LEAVES

A351
14

4' - 4"

55
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A103
3
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3'
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1 
7/

8"

D3

EXTG DRINKING 
FOUNTAIN AND 
RESTROOMS

RELOCATE EXTG 
ADA DOOR 
ACTUATOR 
BUTTON.

FILL IN EXTG OPENINGS WHERE 
CLERESTORY WINDOWS IN EXTG 
RESTROOMS ARE REMOVED, AND 
INFILL WITH WALL TYPE F3. NEW 
PAINTED FINISH ON RESTROOM 
SIDE TO MATCH EXTG (DASHED 
LINE INDICATES ZONE OF 
CLERESTORY WINDOW IN WALL).

LIN
E O

F C
ONFERENCE SPACE SUPPORT BEAM ABOVE

SLOPE SLAB DOWN TO NORTH 
EDGE OF CLASSROOM - SEE 
L003 FOR GRADES AND SLOPE.

EXTG INTERIOR COLUMNS CLAD 
IN NATURAL STONE TO REMAIN 
AS IS. PROTECT IN PLACE.

EXTG INTERIOR COLUMN 
PARTLY CLAD IN NATURAL 
STONE TO REMAIN AS IS. 
PROTECT IN PLACE AND 
COMPLETE STN-1 CLADDING 
AROUND NEWLY EXPOSED 
FACES. REF C/A357 FOR 
EXISTING PIER ASSEMBLY 
TO REPLICATE.

EXTG STRUCTURAL COLUMN TO REMAIN 
AND FUR OUT AROUND COLUMN AND 
ROOF DRAIN. 

C.L. STL POST
4' - 3 1/8"

NEW R.D. - SEE 
P-SERIES DOCS.F3

?

ALL AROUND

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A BID AND VERIFY 
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND SCOPE OF WORK.

2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING SITE AND BUILDING CONDITIONS AND EXISTING 
OPENING SIZES.  DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN EXISTING AND NEW CONDITIONS (SETTING 
OUT OF WALLS, ETC.) SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER AND 
ARCHITECT.

3. EXISTING WINDOWS TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

4. ALL PARTITION SETTING OUT DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF PARTITION, U.N.O.

5. DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF WALL ARE TIED TO CENTERLINE OF STRUCTURAL GRID, U.N.O.

6. REFER TO G-SERIES CODE PLAN DRAWINGS FOR FIRE RATED WALL LOCATIONS. ROOMS 
WITH RATED WALLS REQUIRE RATED DOORS AND ANY DUCTS PASSING THROUGH 
REQUIRE FIRE RATED WALLS OR FLOORS REQUIRE UL RATED FIRE DAMPERS WITH CODE 
REQUIRED RATING. ANY CONDUIT AND/OR PIPING PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE WALLS 
OR FLOORS REQUIRE UL RATED FIRE RATED SEALANT TO COMPLETELY SEAL ANNULAR 
SPACE AROUND PENETRATIONS.

7. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LAYOUT AND DIMENSIONING OF STRUCTURAL GRIDS 
AND ELEMENTS. DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER 
AND ARCHITECT.

9. INSTALL SEALANT AT EXTERIOR SIDE OF ALL JOINTS, SEAMS, CONNECTIONS OR 
OPENINGS WHICH COULD ALLOW WATER OR AIR INFILTRATION / EXFILTRATION, EXCEPT 
AS NOTED OTHERWISE. SEALANT COLOR TO MATCH ADJACENT, VISIBLE MATERIAL COLOR 
AND REQUIRES OWNER AND ARCHITECT APPROVAL.

9. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AND MAINTAINING A WEATHER 
TIGHT BUILDING. DETAILS AND OMISSIONS ON DRAWINGS, NOTWITHSTANDING ALL 
DRAWING CONFLICTS OR APPARENT CONFLICTS, WHICH MAY NOT ALLOW A WEATHER 
TIGHT CONDITION, SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF OWNER AND ARCHITECT 
PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK IN THAT AREA.

10. REFER TO SHEET G000 FOR ALL MATERIAL CODES / CALLOUTS AND TO PROJECT 
MANUAL / SPECIFICATION BOOKS FOR MORE DETAILED REQUIREMENTS RELATED TO ALL 
COMPONENTS AND FINISHES.

11. PROVIDE WOOD BLOCKING AT ALL GYP WALLS FOR ANCHORING FLAT PANEL 
MONITORS, MARKERBOARDS, DISPLAY CASES, ART WORK AND HANGING SYSTEMS, 
TACKBOARD, AND ANY OTHER MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, TECHNOLOGY AND 
AUDIO-VISUAL EQUIPMENT INDCATED ON FLOOR PLANS AND/OR INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
FOR ALL DISCIPLINES. USE FIRE RETARDANT TREATED BLOCKING WHERE ANCHORING TO 
RATED PARTITIONS.

12. WHERE XTG WALLS / DOORS /CEILINGS ARE REMOVED, REPAIR ZONES THAT WILL BE 
LEFT EXPOSED TO VIEW, AND MATCH XTG COND. ADJACENT.

GENERAL NOTES

NEW WALLS AND PARTITIONS 
EXISTING WALLS AND PARTITIONS 
WALLS AND PARTITIONS TO BE REMOVED 

WALL AND PARTITION KEY

1 HOUR RATED FIRE WALL
2 HOUR RATED FIRE WALL
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I hereby certify that this plan, specification or report was prepared 
by me or under my direct supervision and that I am a duly 
Licensed Architect under the Laws of the State of Wisconsin.
ARCHITECT SEAL

Signature:

Print Names:

Date: License No:
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EXHIBIT F

 1/8" = 1'-0"A101
1 LEVEL 1 PLAN

EXTG CONS. DOORS 
(OUT): REUSE EXTG 
WOOD PULLS

EXTG CONS. DOORS 
(IN): REUSE EXTG 
WOOD PULLS

EXTG CONS. DOOR 
MULLION AT FLOOR
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NEW ROOF FOR LINK. 
SEE ROOF PLAN
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SIM
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1A
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JAGA UNITS 
MOUNTED 
FLUSH WITH 
FINISH FLOOR. 
METAL TRIM 
CONTINUES 
BETWEEN 
UNITS

JAGA UNITS 
MOUNTED FLUSH 
WITH FINISH FLOOR.  
METAL TRIM 
CONTINUES 
BETWEEN UNITS
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MECHANICAL CHASE

16
A301

3
A301

11
A301

15
A301

11
A353

A502

14

210

ADA ACTUATOR 
36" ABOVE PAVING 

AND CENTER ON 
CLADDING PANEL

3
A251

9 3/4"

213

1'
 - 

5 
1/

4"

1'
 - 

10
 3

/4
"

F3F3

14
' -

 7
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 - 

6"
20

' -
 1

"

6'
 - 

9"

A354
6

A354
8

1
A356

A355
8

A355
7

A355
1

LOWER 
WALL

CLERESTORY

A353
13

SIM
MIR

6
A251

2
A355

A355
5

A355
4

11
A354

A191 4

PVR-2

12
A352

ADA ACTUATOR
36" ABOVE F.F.

2
A353

PVR-2

A357
5

PVR-1: CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE OWNER WITH PAVERS AS NEEDED 
IN ADVANCE OF INSTALLATION.  OWNER TO HAVE PAVERS ENGRAVED 
AND RETURNED TO CONTRACTOR FOR INSTALLATION.  CONTRACTOR 
TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION LOCATIONS WITH OWNER.

2
A357

A2015

A351
13

A351
12

A355
8 SIM

LOWER 
ROOF

13
A352

ELEVATOR
126

2

LDR-1

A354
7

OPP. HAND, SIM.

A6

F3

F3F3

6
A357

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A BID AND VERIFY 
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND SCOPE OF WORK.

2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING SITE AND BUILDING CONDITIONS AND EXISTING 
OPENING SIZES.  DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN EXISTING AND NEW CONDITIONS (SETTING 
OUT OF WALLS, ETC.) SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER AND 
ARCHITECT.

3. EXISTING WINDOWS TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

4. ALL PARTITION SETTING OUT DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF PARTITION, U.N.O.

5. DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF WALL ARE TIED TO CENTERLINE OF STRUCTURAL GRID, U.N.O.

6. REFER TO G-SERIES CODE PLAN DRAWINGS FOR FIRE RATED WALL LOCATIONS. ROOMS 
WITH RATED WALLS REQUIRE RATED DOORS AND ANY DUCTS PASSING THROUGH 
REQUIRE FIRE RATED WALLS OR FLOORS REQUIRE UL RATED FIRE DAMPERS WITH CODE 
REQUIRED RATING. ANY CONDUIT AND/OR PIPING PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE WALLS 
OR FLOORS REQUIRE UL RATED FIRE RATED SEALANT TO COMPLETELY SEAL ANNULAR 
SPACE AROUND PENETRATIONS.

7. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LAYOUT AND DIMENSIONING OF STRUCTURAL GRIDS 
AND ELEMENTS. DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER 
AND ARCHITECT.

9. INSTALL SEALANT AT EXTERIOR SIDE OF ALL JOINTS, SEAMS, CONNECTIONS OR 
OPENINGS WHICH COULD ALLOW WATER OR AIR INFILTRATION / EXFILTRATION, EXCEPT 
AS NOTED OTHERWISE. SEALANT COLOR TO MATCH ADJACENT, VISIBLE MATERIAL COLOR 
AND REQUIRES OWNER AND ARCHITECT APPROVAL.

9. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AND MAINTAINING A WEATHER 
TIGHT BUILDING. DETAILS AND OMISSIONS ON DRAWINGS, NOTWITHSTANDING ALL 
DRAWING CONFLICTS OR APPARENT CONFLICTS, WHICH MAY NOT ALLOW A WEATHER 
TIGHT CONDITION, SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF OWNER AND ARCHITECT 
PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK IN THAT AREA.

10. REFER TO SHEET G000 FOR ALL MATERIAL CODES / CALLOUTS AND TO PROJECT 
MANUAL / SPECIFICATION BOOKS FOR MORE DETAILED REQUIREMENTS RELATED TO ALL 
COMPONENTS AND FINISHES.

11. PROVIDE WOOD BLOCKING AT ALL GYP WALLS FOR ANCHORING FLAT PANEL 
MONITORS, MARKERBOARDS, DISPLAY CASES, ART WORK AND HANGING SYSTEMS, 
TACKBOARD, AND ANY OTHER MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, TECHNOLOGY AND 
AUDIO-VISUAL EQUIPMENT INDCATED ON FLOOR PLANS AND/OR INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
FOR ALL DISCIPLINES. USE FIRE RETARDANT TREATED BLOCKING WHERE ANCHORING TO 
RATED PARTITIONS.

12. WHERE XTG WALLS / DOORS /CEILINGS ARE REMOVED, REPAIR ZONES THAT WILL BE 
LEFT EXPOSED TO VIEW, AND MATCH XTG COND. ADJACENT.

GENERAL NOTES

AIR BARRIER BOUNDARY
FLOOR AREA: 5,745 SF
PERIMETER: 353' - 0"

SLAB-TO-DECK: 12' - 3"

STAIRWAY 
OPEN TO 
LEVEL 2

NEW SPACES ADJACENT 
AND/OR OPEN TO EXISTING 
BUILDING EXCLUDED FROM 
AIR LEAKAGE TESTING

APPROXIMATE TOTAL SURFACE AREA OF AIR BARRIER
18,525 SF

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE 
TEMPORARY AIR-TIGHT 
PARTITIONS TO SEPARATE TEST 
AREA FROM EXCLUDED SPACES

AIR BARRIER BOUNDARY
FLOOR AREA: 2,315 SF
PERIMETER: 242' - 6"

SLAB-TO-DECK: 11' - 2"

STAIRWAY 
OPEN TO 
BELOW

NEW WALLS AND PARTITIONS 
EXISTING WALLS AND PARTITIONS 
WALLS AND PARTITIONS TO BE REMOVED 

WALL AND PARTITION KEY

1 HOUR RATED FIRE WALL
2 HOUR RATED FIRE WALL
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I hereby certify that this plan, specification or report was prepared 
by me or under my direct supervision and that I am a duly 
Licensed Architect under the Laws of the State of Wisconsin.
ARCHITECT SEAL
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Fire Protection Engineer and Code Consultant
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EXHIBIT F

 1/8" = 1'-0"A102
1 LEVEL 2 PLAN

PROJECT NORTH

 1/16" = 1'-0"A102
2 LEVEL 1 AIR LEAKAGE BOUNDARY

 1/16" = 1'-0"A102
3 LEVEL 2 AIR LEAKAGE BOUNDARY
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PV ARRAY ON RACKING SYSTEM 
MOUNTED ON RA-1 ANCHOR PADS 
ADHERED TO ROOF MEMBRANE

EXISTING STANDING 
SEAM ROOFING

EXISTING STANDING 
SEAM ROOFING

EXISTING STANDING 
SEAM ROOFING

DD

N

14

14

AA

FF

BB

3

3

ROOF TYPE: RF-2

ROOF TYPE: RF-2

ROOF TYPE: RF-2

INSTALL NEW ROOFING FELTS AND 
COPPER ROOF PANELS ON EXTG 
SHEATHING AT GREY HATCHED AREA.
REINSTALL SNOW GUARD SYSTEMS 
SALVAGED DURING DEMOLTION

WD-1 BRISE SOLEIL ZONE ON GALV. STL BRACKETS MOUNTED TO 
STEEL PROJECTIONS IN THIS AREA.  SEE STRUCTURAL.

OUTDOOR CLASSROOM ROOF SLOPES 
TO GUTTER AND INTO RAIN CHAINS 

LEADING TO CATCHMENT BASIN BELOW

15
A301

11
A353

RD

RD RD RD

13' - 10 1/8" 13' - 7 7/8" 13' - 7 7/8" 13' - 10 1/8" 13' - 10 1/8"

RD

RD

ROOF TYPE: RF-1A

RD & OFD

SC

SC SC SC SC SC

ROOF TYPE: RF-1

RD RD RD RDSC
113' - 7"

128' - 1"

111' - 4 1/4"

124' - 7"

111' - 4 1/4"

RD & OFD

RD & OFD

22' - 0" 16' - 6" 16' - 6" 16' - 6" 16' - 6" 16' - 6" 16' - 6" 7' - 1" 13' - 2 1/2"
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2' - 6" 12' - 11 3/4" 4' - 10 7/8" 3' - 3"

SC

ROOF TYPE: RF-4

ROOF TYPE: RF-1A

ROOF CONSTRUCTION 
CHANGES.  PVR-2 TO ALIGN.

13
A352

2'
 - 

4 
1/

4"
17

' -
 5

"
6'

 - 
1 

1/
2"

REINSTALL SALVAGED 
COPPER GUTTER

REINSTALL SALVAGED 
COPPER GUTTER AND 
DOWNSPOUT

1
A356

6
A251

7' - 9 3/8"

FAS

FAS FAS FAS

FAS

SHEET DRAIN ROOF
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A103
2

4' - 1 5/8"

1' - 6" TYP.
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SIM
13

A403

2' - 0"
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 - 

0"

SC

112' 6 7/8"

112' - 7 7/8"

INSUL.

INSUL.
112' - 8 3/8"

INSUL.
112' 10 5/8"

INSUL.

112' 11 1/4"
INSUL.

112' 11 1/4"
INSUL.

DASHED LINE 
INDICATES 
EXPANSION JOINT -
SEE DETLS KEYED 
ON LEVEL 2 PLAN
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PLENUM FLOOR

PROJECT NORTH
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A357
5

113' - 3 5/16"
INSUL

112' 11 7/8"
INSUL.
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124' - 7"
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124' - 1 11/16"
INSUL.

124' - 1 1/8"
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109' - 10 1/2"
INSUL.

ROOF TYPE: RF-2B

8
A353

6
A357

109' - 6"
PARAPET

ROOF PLAN NOTES

1. ALL SLOPED INSULATION LINES SHOWN  DASHED OCCUR UNDERNEATH FINISH 
SURFACE OF PAVERS.

2. FOR NEW COPPER ROOF DETAILS REFER TO SHEET A358 FOR DETAILS FROM 2012 
RECORD SET WHEN EXISTING FACILITY WAS RE-ROOFED. NEW COPPER ROOF 
DETAILS TO FOLLOW THE SAME DETAIL PRINCIPLES AND TO COORDINATE WITH AS-
BUILT CONDITIONS.

3. REFER TO SHEET G002 FOR ROOF TYPES AND SYSTEMS, AND RELATED 
SPECIFICATIONS.

4.PROTECT ALL REMAINING PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING ROOFS AND ADJACENT 
FEATURES NOT SCHEDULED FOR DEMOLITION. THESE AREAS SHALL BE COMPLETELY 
PROTECTED DURING DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF DEBRIS. ANY RESULTING
DAMAGE SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO LIKE-NEW CONDITION BY THE 
CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE UNDER THE DIRECTION AND APPROVAL OF THE OWNER 
AND ARCHITECT.

5. THE MEANING OF "PREPARE AREAS" OF DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL FOR NEW 
COMPONENTS/FINISHES IS THAT IT IS TO BE LEFT CLEAR OF DEBRIS, DUST, LOOSE 
MATERIAL, NAILS, SCREWS, ANCHORS, REINFORCEMENT AND ALL OTHER FIXING 
TYPES, AND IN A SOUND MANNER, SUITABLE AS A SUBSTRATE FOR SUBSEQUENT 
PREPARATION AND FINISHING BY OTHER TRADES. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR 
APPLICABLE TRADES IN AREAS WHERE DEMOLITION AFFECTS EXISTING WALLS / 
CEILINGS / UNDERSIDE FLOOR DECKS TO REMAIN. 

6. PROVIDE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SHORING, BRACING, OR SUPPORT AS REQUIRED 
TO PREVENT MOVEMENT, SETTLEMENT, OR COLLAPSE OF ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION 
SCHEDULED TO REMAIN. SEE STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS FOR FURTHER DETAILS.

13

D
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B

2
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SEAL DUCTS TO FLOOR.  SEE MECHANICAL 
FOR DUCT INFORMATION.
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2 ROOF PLAN - PLENUM FLOOR

 1/4" = 1'-0"A103
3 OUTDOOR CLASSROOM ROOF PLAN
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SPECIALIZED EQUIPMENT FOR GREENHOUSE PROVIDED BY 
GREENHOUSE SUBCONTRACTOR UNDER GC. SEE GH- AND H-
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LIGHTING, PLUMBING, TECHNOLOGY DRAWINGS FOR 
GREENHOUSE INFRASTRUCTURE LIGHTING AND SELECTED 
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EXTG DORMER TO REMAIN 
AFTER GREENHOUSE 
DEMOLITION, REPLACE 
COPING AND FASCIA WITH 
COPPER TO MATCH EXTG

GREENHOUSE GLASS 
AND ALUM ROOF 
ASSEMBLY AND 
FLASHING DETAIL, ALL 
PER GH-SERIES DOCS.

TONED AREA DENOTES 
AREA OF EXTG COPPER 
ROOFING TO BE 
REPLACED.

NEW WALLS AND PARTITIONS 
EXISTING WALLS AND PARTITIONS 
WALLS AND PARTITIONS TO BE REMOVED 

WALL AND PARTITION KEY

1 HOUR RATED FIRE WALL
2 HOUR RATED FIRE WALL

ROOF PLAN NOTES

1. ALL SLOPED INSULATION LINES SHOWN  DASHED OCCUR UNDERNEATH FINISH 
SURFACE OF PAVERS.

2. FOR NEW COPPER ROOF DETAILS REFER TO SHEET A358 FOR DETAILS FROM 2012 
RECORD SET WHEN EXISTING FACILITY WAS RE-ROOFED. NEW COPPER ROOF 
DETAILS TO FOLLOW THE SAME DETAIL PRINCIPLES AND TO COORDINATE WITH AS-
BUILT CONDITIONS.

3. REFER TO SHEET G002 FOR ROOF TYPES AND SYSTEMS, AND RELATED 
SPECIFICATIONS.

4.PROTECT ALL REMAINING PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING ROOFS AND ADJACENT 
FEATURES NOT SCHEDULED FOR DEMOLITION. THESE AREAS SHALL BE COMPLETELY 
PROTECTED DURING DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF DEBRIS. ANY RESULTING
DAMAGE SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO LIKE-NEW CONDITION BY THE 
CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE UNDER THE DIRECTION AND APPROVAL OF THE OWNER 
AND ARCHITECT.

5. THE MEANING OF "PREPARE AREAS" OF DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL FOR NEW 
COMPONENTS/FINISHES IS THAT IT IS TO BE LEFT CLEAR OF DEBRIS, DUST, LOOSE 
MATERIAL, NAILS, SCREWS, ANCHORS, REINFORCEMENT AND ALL OTHER FIXING 
TYPES, AND IN A SOUND MANNER, SUITABLE AS A SUBSTRATE FOR SUBSEQUENT 
PREPARATION AND FINISHING BY OTHER TRADES. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR 
APPLICABLE TRADES IN AREAS WHERE DEMOLITION AFFECTS EXISTING WALLS / 
CEILINGS / UNDERSIDE FLOOR DECKS TO REMAIN. 

6. PROVIDE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SHORING, BRACING, OR SUPPORT AS REQUIRED 
TO PREVENT MOVEMENT, SETTLEMENT, OR COLLAPSE OF ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION 
SCHEDULED TO REMAIN. SEE STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS FOR FURTHER DETAILS.
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EXHIBIT F 1/8" = 1'-0"A111
1 LEVEL 1 GREENHOUSE - HEADHOUSE PLAN

 1/8" = 1'-0"A111
2 ROOF PLAN AT GREENHOUSE - HEADHOUSE JUNCTION

PROJECT NORTH
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S-SERIES DOCS FOR 
STRUCTURAL CONNECTION 
DETAIL.

NEW STEEL RAFTER AND 
DORMER FRAMING - SEE S-
SERIES DOCS.

FOR ALL GREENHOUSE STRUCTURE, CLADDING AND EQUIPMENT DETAILS 
FROM TOP OF KNEE WALL AND INTERNAL COLUMN PIERS UPWARDS, REFER TO 
GH-SERIES DOCS. REFER TO H-SERIES DOCS FOR ALL HEATING EQUIPMENT 
AND RADIANT SLAB INFO. REFER TO M-, P-,, E-, AND T-SERIES DOCS FOR 
UTILITIES SERVING GREENHOUSE.
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HARDWARE SPEC 087100.
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CONTRACTOR - SEE DETAIL B/GH11.
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ZONE - SEE S-SERIES DOCS.
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UTILITIES SERVING GREENHOUSE.
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 1/4" = 1'-0"A112
3 SECTION/ELEVATION AT FIRE WALL

 1/4" = 1'-0"A112
1 SECTION/ELEVATION AT GREENHOUSE LINK

 1/4" = 1'-0"A112
2 SECTION/ELEVATION AT HEADHOUSE

 1/4" = 1'-0"A112
4 SECTION THRU GREENHOUSE



1

1

2

2

4

4

5

5

6

6

7

7

8

8

9

9

10

10

11

11

12

12

13

13

D

1
A251

14

14

AA

FF

BB

3

3

2
A251

5
A251 4

A251

MECH
120

LINK
100

DATA
102

FURNITURE
STORAGE

103

TOILET
104

TOILET
105

FP
106

JC
101

EXTG SKYLIGHT SYSTEM 
ABOVE TO REMAIN

SLOPED WOOD CEILING

SLOPED WOOD CEILING

SL
O

PE
D

 W
O

O
D

 C
EI

LI
N

G

SL
O

PE
D

 W
O

O
D

 C
EI

LI
N

G

W
O

O
D

 C
EI

LI
N

G

ACCL-1
8' - 0" A.F.F

ACCL-1
8' - 0" A.F.F

ACCL-1
8' - 0" A.F.F

ACCL-1
8' - 0" A.F.F

ACCL-1
8' - 0" A.F.F

ACCL-1
8' - 0" A.F.F

ACCL-1
8' - 0" A.F.F

ACCL-1
8' - 0" A.F.F

DIAGONAL HATCH INDICATES SCOPE OF 
NEW SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN EXISTING 
SPACES. EXISTING CEILING FINISHES 
VARY - REFER TO RECORD DRAWINGS 
AVAILABLE FROM CITY FOR DETAILED 
INFORMATION IN PLAN AND SECTION.

DIAGONAL HATCH INDICATES 
AREAS OF EXISTING 
CONDITIONS TO REMAIN

NEW SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN EXISTING PUBLIC 
LOBBY AND AT EXTERIOR ENTRY OVERHANG, 
WITH NEW FDC OUTSIDE ENTRY DOORS, AND 
ANY RELATED ADJUSTMENTS TO FIRE 
ALARM/DETECTION SYSTEM IN THESE ZONES.

REINSTALL ALL EXISTING 
ELECTRICAL AND 
MECHANICAL DEVICES IN 
NEW CEILING TILES - TYP.
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AT ALL EAST GLAZING:
WT-2 AUTOMATED SHADES IN RECESSED POCKET.
SLOT DIFFUSOR INTEGRATED WITH METAL TRIM

UNFINISHED CEILING

UNFINISHED 
CEILING

UNFINISHED 
CEILING

SPRINKLER HEADS TO BE MOUNTED THROUGH EXTG 
GYP BOARD CEILING, AND ESCUTCEON PLATES 
PROVIDED AT HOLES. FINISH TO MATCH ESCUTCHEON 
PLATES IN RESTROOM. SEE FP-SERIES DOCS FOR 
HEAD TYPE AND LOCATION. REFINISH CEILING IF 
CEILING IS DAMAGED BEYOND HEAD ESCUTCHEONS 
DURING INSTALLATION.

MATCHLINE - SEE SHEET A131

MATCHLINE - SEE SHEET A131

DIAGONAL HATCH INDICATES SCOPE OF NEW 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN EXISTING SPACES. EXISTING 
CEILING FINISHES VARY - REFER TO FP-SERIES 
DOCS FOR EXISTING CEILING AND SPRINKLER 
LAYOUT, AND TO RECORD DRAWINGS AVAILABLE 
FROM CITY FOR DETAILED INFORMATION IN PLAN 
AND SECTION.
FP PIPING AND HEADS WILL BE EXPOSED TO VIEW IN 
GREY TONED AREA HERE (NOTE DOES NOT APPLY 
TO GREY TONE IN OTHER AREAS OF THIS SHEET, 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE).

DIAGONAL HATCH TYP. INDICATES 
SCOPE OF NEW SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
IN EXISTING SPACES. EXISTING 
CEILING FINISHES VARY - REFER TO 
FP-SERIES DRAWINGS FOR CEILING 
AND SPRINKLER LAYOUTS, AND 
RECORD DRAWINGS AVAILABLE FROM 
CITY FOR DETAILED INFORMATION IN 
PLAN AND SECTION.

WOOD CEILING FINISHES TO REMAIN 
IN PLACE - IT IS NOT ANTICIPATED 

THAT THE NEW SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
WILL REQUIRE WORK TO EXISTING 

WOOD SLAT CEILING ZONES.
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ACCESS PANEL LOCATION

DISMANTLE AND SET ASIDE FOR REUSE 
EXTG CEILING TILES AND ASSOCIATED 
EQUIPMENT MOUNTED TO TILES ONLY 
AS NECESSARY, PRESERVING GRID IN 
PLACE, FOR FIRE PROTECTION PIPE 
INSTALLATION. REINSTALL EXTG 
CEILING TILES IN EXISTING LOCATION 
AFTER INSPECTION AND TESTING OF 
NEW FP INSTALLATION.

CAREFULLY DISMANTLE AND SET ASIDE FOR 
REUSE EXTG WOOD CEILING ASSEMBLY AND 
ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT MOUNTED TO TILES 
ONLY AS NECESSARY, PRESERVING GRID IN 
PLACE, FOR FIRE PROTECTION PIPE 
INSTALLATION. REINSTALL EXTG CEILING 
ASSEMBLY IN EXISTING LOCATION AFTER 
INSPECTION AND TESTING OF NEW FP 
INSTALLATION.

UTILIZE EXTG CORE DRILL THROUGH LEVEL 2 
SLAB TO ROUTE NEW FP PIPING FROM LEVEL 1 
CEILING ZONE TO LEVEL 2 CEILING ZONE PRIOR 
TO DISTRIBUTION AROUND LEVEL 2.

EXTG ELEV.

DISMANTLE AND SET ASIDE FOR REUSE EXTG CEILING 
TILES AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT MOUNTED TO TILES 
ONLY AS NEEDED, PRESERVING GRID IN PLACE, FOR FIRE 
PROTECTION PIPE INSTALLATION. REINSTALL EXTG 
CEILING TILES IN EXISTING LOCATION AFTER INSPECTION 
AND TESTING OF NEW FP INSTALLATION.
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DISMANTLE AND SET 
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EXTG WOOD EAVES 
SOFFIT ASSEMBLY TO 
ENABLE WORK 
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AT ALL EAST GLAZING:
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REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES

1. LIGHTING SYMBOLS ON THIS DRAWING INDICATE PRESENCE OF FIXTURE FOR COORDINATION 
PURPOSE ONLY - SEE E-SERIES DRAWINGS FOR SETTING OUT DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS.

2. WHERE NOT NOTED ON THIS DRAWING, REFER TO FINISH PLANS FOR PAINT FINISH AND COLOR.

3. THE BUILDING SERVICES AND UTILITIES CONTRACT DRAWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC IN NATURE AND 
DO NOT SHOW EVERY FITTING AND APPURTENANCE FOR EACH UTILITY. COORDINATION DRAWINGS 
ARE NOT SHOP DRAWINGS AND SHALL NOT BE SUBMITTED AS SUCH.

7. ALL CONTRACTORS/SUBCONTRACTORS ARE EXPECTED TO HAVE INCLUDED IN THEIR BID 
SUFFICIENT FITTINGS, MATERIAL, AND LABOR TO ALLOW FOR ADJUSTMENTS IN ROUTING OF 
UTILITIES MADE NECESSARY BY THE COORDINATION PROCESS AND TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND 
FUNCTIONAL SYSTEM. THE CONTRACTORS/SUBCONTRACTORS WILL NOT BE ALLOWED ADDITIONAL 
COSTS OR TIME EXTENSIONS DUE TO NO PARTICIPATION IN THE COORDINATION PROCESS.

8. THE CONTRACTORS SHALL USE THE COORDINATION PROCESS TO IDENTIFY THE PROPER 
SEQUENCE OF INSTALLATION OF ALL UTILITIES ABOVE CEILINGS AND IN OTHER CONGESTED AREAS, 
TO ENSURE AN ORDERLY AND COORDINATED END RESULT, AND TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE ACCESS 
FOR SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE.

9. THE A/E RESERVES THE RIGHT TO DETERMINE SPACE PRIORITY OF EQUIPMENT IN THE EVENT OF 
SPATIAL CONFLICTS OR INTERFERENCE BETWEEN EQUIPMENT, PIPING, CONDUIT, DUCTS, AND 
EQUIPMENT PROVIDED BY THE TRADES.

10. CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS THAT ARE NECESSARY FOR SYSTEMS INSTALLATION 
AND COORDINATION SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE A/E.

11. ACCESS PANELS SHALL PREFERABLY OCCUR ONLY IN GYPSUM BOARD WALLS OR PLASTER 
CEILINGS WHERE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

A. ACCESS TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, TECHNOLOGY, AND OTHER ITEMS LOCATED ABOVE THE 
CEILING SHALL BE THROUGH ACCESSIBLE LAY-IN CEILING TILE AREAS.
B. POTENTIAL LAYOUT CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO AVOID ADDITIONAL ACCESS PANELS.
C. ADDITIONAL ACCESS PANELS SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM 
THE A/E AT THE COORDINATION DRAWING STAGE.
D. PROVIDING ADDITIONAL ACCESS PANELS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AFTER OTHER ALTERNATIVES 
ARE REVIEWED AND DISCARDED BY THE A/E AND THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.
E. WHEN ADDITIONAL ACCESS PANELS ARE REQUIRED, THEY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHOUT 
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

12. CONFLICTS THAT RESULT AFTER THE COORDINATION DRAWINGS ARE SIGNED OFF SHALL BE THE 
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR WHO DID NOT PROPERLY IDENTIFY 
THEIR WORK REQUIREMENTS, OR INSTALLED THEIR WORK WITHOUT PROPER COORDINATION.

13. UPDATED COORDINATION DRAWINGS THAT REFLECT AS-BUILT CONDITIONS MAY BE USED AS 
RECORD DOCUMENTS.

14. REFER TO PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS RELATED TO EACH TRADE FOR MORE DETAILED 
REQUIREMENTS RELATED TO COORDINATION ACTIVITIES.

15. REFER TO M-, P-, E-, FP-, AND T-SERIES DOCUMENTS FOR INFORMATION RELATED TO 
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND LIGHTING, FIRE PROTECTION, AND TECHNOLOGY 
EQUIPMENT, PATHWAYS AND ROUTINGS, RESPECTIVELY.
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EXHIBIT F

 1/8" = 1'-0"A121
1 LEVEL 1 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

EXTG LINK TO COMMONS: 
EXTG CEILING TO REMAIN.

EXTG COMMONS: EXTG CEILING TO REMAIN.

EXTG COMMONS: EXTG CEILING TO REMAIN.

EXTG COMMONS CEILING VOID AND CATWALK: EXTG 
CEILING TO REMAIN, AND PATHWAY FOR UTILITIES 
BETWEN HEADHOUSE AND LEARNING CENTER.

EXTG KITCHEN: EXTG CEILING TO REMAIN. EXTG GIFT SHOP CEILING: EXTG CEILING TILES TO BE 
REPLACED, GRID TO REMAIN.
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REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES

1. LIGHTING SYMBOLS ON THIS DRAWING INDICATE PRESENCE OF FIXTURE FOR COORDINATION 
PURPOSE ONLY - SEE E-SERIES DRAWINGS FOR SETTING OUT DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS.

2. WHERE NOT NOTED ON THIS DRAWING, REFER TO FINISH PLANS FOR PAINT FINISH AND COLOR.

3. THE BUILDING SERVICES AND UTILITIES CONTRACT DRAWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC IN NATURE AND 
DO NOT SHOW EVERY FITTING AND APPURTENANCE FOR EACH UTILITY. COORDINATION DRAWINGS 
ARE NOT SHOP DRAWINGS AND SHALL NOT BE SUBMITTED AS SUCH.

7. ALL CONTRACTORS/SUBCONTRACTORS ARE EXPECTED TO HAVE INCLUDED IN THEIR BID 
SUFFICIENT FITTINGS, MATERIAL, AND LABOR TO ALLOW FOR ADJUSTMENTS IN ROUTING OF 
UTILITIES MADE NECESSARY BY THE COORDINATION PROCESS AND TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND 
FUNCTIONAL SYSTEM. THE CONTRACTORS/SUBCONTRACTORS WILL NOT BE ALLOWED ADDITIONAL 
COSTS OR TIME EXTENSIONS DUE TO NO PARTICIPATION IN THE COORDINATION PROCESS.

8. THE CONTRACTORS SHALL USE THE COORDINATION PROCESS TO IDENTIFY THE PROPER 
SEQUENCE OF INSTALLATION OF ALL UTILITIES ABOVE CEILINGS AND IN OTHER CONGESTED AREAS, 
TO ENSURE AN ORDERLY AND COORDINATED END RESULT, AND TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE ACCESS 
FOR SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE.

9. THE A/E RESERVES THE RIGHT TO DETERMINE SPACE PRIORITY OF EQUIPMENT IN THE EVENT OF 
SPATIAL CONFLICTS OR INTERFERENCE BETWEEN EQUIPMENT, PIPING, CONDUIT, DUCTS, AND 
EQUIPMENT PROVIDED BY THE TRADES.

10. CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS THAT ARE NECESSARY FOR SYSTEMS INSTALLATION 
AND COORDINATION SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE A/E.

11. ACCESS PANELS SHALL PREFERABLY OCCUR ONLY IN GYPSUM BOARD WALLS OR PLASTER 
CEILINGS WHERE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

A. ACCESS TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, TECHNOLOGY, AND OTHER ITEMS LOCATED ABOVE THE 
CEILING SHALL BE THROUGH ACCESSIBLE LAY-IN CEILING TILE AREAS.
B. POTENTIAL LAYOUT CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO AVOID ADDITIONAL ACCESS PANELS.
C. ADDITIONAL ACCESS PANELS SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM 
THE A/E AT THE COORDINATION DRAWING STAGE.
D. PROVIDING ADDITIONAL ACCESS PANELS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AFTER OTHER ALTERNATIVES 
ARE REVIEWED AND DISCARDED BY THE A/E AND THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.
E. WHEN ADDITIONAL ACCESS PANELS ARE REQUIRED, THEY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHOUT 
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

12. CONFLICTS THAT RESULT AFTER THE COORDINATION DRAWINGS ARE SIGNED OFF SHALL BE THE 
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR WHO DID NOT PROPERLY IDENTIFY 
THEIR WORK REQUIREMENTS, OR INSTALLED THEIR WORK WITHOUT PROPER COORDINATION.

13. UPDATED COORDINATION DRAWINGS THAT REFLECT AS-BUILT CONDITIONS MAY BE USED AS 
RECORD DOCUMENTS.

14. REFER TO PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS RELATED TO EACH TRADE FOR MORE DETAILED 
REQUIREMENTS RELATED TO COORDINATION ACTIVITIES.

15. REFER TO M-, P-, E-, FP-, AND T-SERIES DOCUMENTS FOR INFORMATION RELATED TO 
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND LIGHTING, FIRE PROTECTION, AND TECHNOLOGY 
EQUIPMENT, PATHWAYS AND ROUTINGS, RESPECTIVELY.

SCOPE OF NEW SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN EXISTING 
SPACES AT LEVEL 2. EXISTING CEILING FINISHES 
VARY - REFER TO FP-SERIES DOCS FOR EXISTING 
CEILING AND SPRINKLER LAYOUT, AND TO 
RECORD DRAWINGS AVAILABLE FROM CITY FOR 
DETAILED INFORMATION IN PLAN AND SECTION.
FP PIPING AND HEADS WILL BE EXPOSED TO 
VIEW IN GREY TONED AREA HERE (NOTE DOES 
NOT APPLY TO GREY TONE IN OTHER AREAS OF 
THIS SHEET, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE).

CAREFULLY DISMANTLE AND SET ASIDE FOR 
REUSE EXTG WOOD CEILING ASSEMBLY AND 
ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT MOUNTED TO TILES 
ONLY AS NECESSARY, PRESERVING GRID IN 
PLACE, FOR FIRE PROTECTION PIPE 
INSTALLATION. REINSTALL EXTG CEILING 
ASSEMBLY IN EXISTING LOCATION AFTER 
INSPECTION AND TESTING OF NEW FP 
INSTALLATION.

UTILIZE EXTG CORE DRILL THROUGH LEVEL 2 
SLAB TO ROUTE NEW FP PIPING FROM LEVEL 1 
CEILING ZONE TO LEVEL 2 CEILING ZONE PRIOR 
TO DISTRIBUTION AROUND LEVEL 2.

SPRINKLER HEADS TO BE 
MOUNTED THROUGH EXTG GYP 
BOARD CEILING, AND 
ESCUTCEON PLATES PROVIDED 
AT HOLES. FINISH TO MATCH 
ESCUTCHEON PLATES IN 
RESTROOM. SEE FP-SERIES 
DOCS FOR HEAD TYPE AND 
LOCATION. REFINISH CEILING IF 
CEILING IS DAMAGED BEYOND 
HEAD ESCUTCHEONS DURING 
INSTALLATION.

CAREFULLY DISMANTLE AND SET ASIDE FOR 
REUSE EXTG WOOD CEILING ASSEMBLY AND 
ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT MOUNTED TO TILES 
ONLY AS NECESSARY, PRESERVING GRID IN 
PLACE, FOR FIRE PROTECTION PIPE 
INSTALLATION. REINSTALL EXTG CEILING 
ASSEMBLY IN EXISTING LOCATION AFTER 
INSPECTION AND TESTING OF NEW FP 
INSTALLATION.
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EXHIBIT F

 1/8" = 1'-0"A122
1 LEVEL 2 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

 1/8" = 1'-0"A122
2 LEVEL 1 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - STORAGE AND PRESENTATION CEILINGS

 1/8" = 1'-0"A122
3 LEVEL 2 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN EXISTING 1970s BDG

EXTG 1970s BDG LEVEL ONE OPEN AREA: NEW FP EXPOSED.

EXTG 1970s BDG LINK: NEW FP IN EXTG CEILING.

EXTG 1970s BDG L-2 CONF. ROOM: NEW FP IN EXTG CEILING.

EXTG 1970s BDG LOBBY: NEW 
FP EXPOSED.

EXTG 1970s BDG L-2 HALLWAY: NEW FP IN EXTG CEILING. EXTG 1970s BDG L-2 KITCHEN: NEW FP IN EXTG CEILING.

EXTG 1970s BDG L-2 CLOSET 
CORE DRILL FOR FP ROUTING.

EXTG 1970s BDG L-2 EAST STAIR 
CEILING ZONE: NEW FP EXPOSED.
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A112

15

MATCHLINE - SEE SHEET A121

MATCHLINE - SEE SHEET A121

MATCHLIN
E - SEE SHEET A12

1

DIAGONAL HATCH INDICATES SCOPE OF NEW
 SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN 

EXISTING SPACES. EXISTING CEILING FINISHES VARY - REFER TO FP-

SERIES DRAW
INGS FOR CEILING AND SPRINKLER LAYOUTS, AND 

RECORD DRAW
INGS AVAILABLE FROM CITY FOR DETAILED 

INFORMATION IN PLAN AND SECTION.

FP PIPING AND HEADS W
ILL BE EXPOSED TO VIEW

 IN GREY TONED 

AREA HERE (NOTE DOES NOT APPLY TO GREY TONE IN OTHER AREAS 

OF THIS SHEET, UNLESS NOTED OTHERW
ISE).

CROSS HATCH INDICATES SCOPE OF NEW
 

SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN EXISTING MECHANICAL 

MEZZANINE SPACES - REFER TO FP-SERIES 

DRAW
INGS FOR SPRINKLER LAYOUTS, AND 

RECORD DRAW
INGS AVAILABLE FROM CITY FOR 

DETAILED INFORMATION IN PLAN AND SECTION.

HEADHOUSE
31

FOG PUMP
ROOM

38

SIGNS
39

CHEMICAL
40

BOILER
30

R.O. WATER
STORAGE

42

MECH
43

GENERATOR
44

BOLZ
CONSERVATORY

11

COOLER
-

MEN'S
LOCKER

28

CORRIDOR
14

CONSERVATORY
CURATOR

36

HORTICULTURIST
35

THIS ZONE REMAINS UNSPRINKLERED, 
PER EXISTING CONDITIONS.

MAINTAIN 10FT CLEAR HEAD CLEARANCE IN THIS 

DARK GREY TONED AREA AS FAR AS 

PRACTICALLY POSSIBLE. EXISTING UTILITIES 

ETC. TO REMAIN IN PLACE.

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES

1. LIGHTING SYMBOLS ON THIS DRAWING INDICATE PRESENCE OF FIXTURE FOR COORDINATION 
PURPOSE ONLY - SEE E-SERIES DRAWINGS FOR SETTING OUT DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS.

2. WHERE NOT NOTED ON THIS DRAWING, REFER TO FINISH PLANS FOR PAINT FINISH AND COLOR.

3. THE BUILDING SERVICES AND UTILITIES CONTRACT DRAWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC IN NATURE AND 
DO NOT SHOW EVERY FITTING AND APPURTENANCE FOR EACH UTILITY. COORDINATION DRAWINGS 
ARE NOT SHOP DRAWINGS AND SHALL NOT BE SUBMITTED AS SUCH.

7. ALL CONTRACTORS/SUBCONTRACTORS ARE EXPECTED TO HAVE INCLUDED IN THEIR BID 
SUFFICIENT FITTINGS, MATERIAL, AND LABOR TO ALLOW FOR ADJUSTMENTS IN ROUTING OF 
UTILITIES MADE NECESSARY BY THE COORDINATION PROCESS AND TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND 
FUNCTIONAL SYSTEM. THE CONTRACTORS/SUBCONTRACTORS WILL NOT BE ALLOWED ADDITIONAL 
COSTS OR TIME EXTENSIONS DUE TO NO PARTICIPATION IN THE COORDINATION PROCESS.

8. THE CONTRACTORS SHALL USE THE COORDINATION PROCESS TO IDENTIFY THE PROPER 
SEQUENCE OF INSTALLATION OF ALL UTILITIES ABOVE CEILINGS AND IN OTHER CONGESTED AREAS, 
TO ENSURE AN ORDERLY AND COORDINATED END RESULT, AND TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE ACCESS 
FOR SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE.

9. THE A/E RESERVES THE RIGHT TO DETERMINE SPACE PRIORITY OF EQUIPMENT IN THE EVENT OF 
SPATIAL CONFLICTS OR INTERFERENCE BETWEEN EQUIPMENT, PIPING, CONDUIT, DUCTS, AND 
EQUIPMENT PROVIDED BY THE TRADES.

10. CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS THAT ARE NECESSARY FOR SYSTEMS INSTALLATION 
AND COORDINATION SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE A/E.

11. ACCESS PANELS SHALL PREFERABLY OCCUR ONLY IN GYPSUM BOARD WALLS OR PLASTER 
CEILINGS WHERE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

A. ACCESS TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, TECHNOLOGY, AND OTHER ITEMS LOCATED ABOVE THE 
CEILING SHALL BE THROUGH ACCESSIBLE LAY-IN CEILING TILE AREAS.
B. POTENTIAL LAYOUT CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO AVOID ADDITIONAL ACCESS PANELS.
C. ADDITIONAL ACCESS PANELS SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM 
THE A/E AT THE COORDINATION DRAWING STAGE.
D. PROVIDING ADDITIONAL ACCESS PANELS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AFTER OTHER ALTERNATIVES 
ARE REVIEWED AND DISCARDED BY THE A/E AND THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.
E. WHEN ADDITIONAL ACCESS PANELS ARE REQUIRED, THEY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHOUT 
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

12. CONFLICTS THAT RESULT AFTER THE COORDINATION DRAWINGS ARE SIGNED OFF SHALL BE THE 
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR WHO DID NOT PROPERLY IDENTIFY 
THEIR WORK REQUIREMENTS, OR INSTALLED THEIR WORK WITHOUT PROPER COORDINATION.

13. UPDATED COORDINATION DRAWINGS THAT REFLECT AS-BUILT CONDITIONS MAY BE USED AS 
RECORD DOCUMENTS.

14. REFER TO PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS RELATED TO EACH TRADE FOR MORE DETAILED 
REQUIREMENTS RELATED TO COORDINATION ACTIVITIES.

15. REFER TO M-, P-, E-, FP-, AND T-SERIES DOCUMENTS FOR INFORMATION RELATED TO 
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND LIGHTING, FIRE PROTECTION, AND TECHNOLOGY 
EQUIPMENT, PATHWAYS AND ROUTINGS, RESPECTIVELY.
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EXHIBIT F

 1/8" = 1'-0"A131
1 LEVEL 1 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - SPRINKLER SCOPE

CROSS SECTION THROUGH EXISTING HEADHOUSE FACING SOUTH (PER RECORD DRAWINGS)

CROSS SECTION THROUGH EXISTING HEADHOUSE FACING NORTH (PER RECORD DRAWINGS) LONG SECTION THROUGH EXISTING HEADHOUSE FACING EAST (PER RECORD DRAWINGS)

EXTG HEADHOUSE IMAGES: NEW FP EXPOSED. EXTG FURNITURE STORAGE ROOM: EXTG CEILING TO REMAIN. EXTG HEADHOUSE MEZZANINE: NEW FP EXPOSED. EXTG LINK FROM HEADHOUSE TO 
STAFF CORRIDOR: NEW FP EXPOSED.



REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES

1. LIGHTING SYMBOLS ON THIS DRAWING INDICATE PRESENCE OF FIXTURE FOR COORDINATION 
PURPOSE ONLY - SEE E-SERIES DRAWINGS FOR SETTING OUT DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS.

2. WHERE NOT NOTED ON THIS DRAWING, REFER TO FINISH PLANS FOR PAINT FINISH AND COLOR.

3. THE BUILDING SERVICES AND UTILITIES CONTRACT DRAWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC IN NATURE AND 
DO NOT SHOW EVERY FITTING AND APPURTENANCE FOR EACH UTILITY. COORDINATION DRAWINGS 
ARE NOT SHOP DRAWINGS AND SHALL NOT BE SUBMITTED AS SUCH.

7. ALL CONTRACTORS/SUBCONTRACTORS ARE EXPECTED TO HAVE INCLUDED IN THEIR BID 
SUFFICIENT FITTINGS, MATERIAL, AND LABOR TO ALLOW FOR ADJUSTMENTS IN ROUTING OF 
UTILITIES MADE NECESSARY BY THE COORDINATION PROCESS AND TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND 
FUNCTIONAL SYSTEM. THE CONTRACTORS/SUBCONTRACTORS WILL NOT BE ALLOWED ADDITIONAL 
COSTS OR TIME EXTENSIONS DUE TO NO PARTICIPATION IN THE COORDINATION PROCESS.

8. THE CONTRACTORS SHALL USE THE COORDINATION PROCESS TO IDENTIFY THE PROPER 
SEQUENCE OF INSTALLATION OF ALL UTILITIES ABOVE CEILINGS AND IN OTHER CONGESTED AREAS, 
TO ENSURE AN ORDERLY AND COORDINATED END RESULT, AND TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE ACCESS 
FOR SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE.

9. THE A/E RESERVES THE RIGHT TO DETERMINE SPACE PRIORITY OF EQUIPMENT IN THE EVENT OF 
SPATIAL CONFLICTS OR INTERFERENCE BETWEEN EQUIPMENT, PIPING, CONDUIT, DUCTS, AND 
EQUIPMENT PROVIDED BY THE TRADES.

10. CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS THAT ARE NECESSARY FOR SYSTEMS INSTALLATION 
AND COORDINATION SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE A/E.

11. ACCESS PANELS SHALL PREFERABLY OCCUR ONLY IN GYPSUM BOARD WALLS OR PLASTER 
CEILINGS WHERE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

A. ACCESS TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, TECHNOLOGY, AND OTHER ITEMS LOCATED ABOVE THE 
CEILING SHALL BE THROUGH ACCESSIBLE LAY-IN CEILING TILE AREAS.
B. POTENTIAL LAYOUT CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO AVOID ADDITIONAL ACCESS PANELS.
C. ADDITIONAL ACCESS PANELS SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM 
THE A/E AT THE COORDINATION DRAWING STAGE.
D. PROVIDING ADDITIONAL ACCESS PANELS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AFTER OTHER ALTERNATIVES 
ARE REVIEWED AND DISCARDED BY THE A/E AND THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.
E. WHEN ADDITIONAL ACCESS PANELS ARE REQUIRED, THEY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHOUT 
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

12. CONFLICTS THAT RESULT AFTER THE COORDINATION DRAWINGS ARE SIGNED OFF SHALL BE THE 
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR WHO DID NOT PROPERLY IDENTIFY 
THEIR WORK REQUIREMENTS, OR INSTALLED THEIR WORK WITHOUT PROPER COORDINATION.

13. UPDATED COORDINATION DRAWINGS THAT REFLECT AS-BUILT CONDITIONS MAY BE USED AS 
RECORD DOCUMENTS.

14. REFER TO PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS RELATED TO EACH TRADE FOR MORE DETAILED 
REQUIREMENTS RELATED TO COORDINATION ACTIVITIES.

15. REFER TO M-, P-, E-, FP-, AND T-SERIES DOCUMENTS FOR INFORMATION RELATED TO 
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND LIGHTING, FIRE PROTECTION, AND TECHNOLOGY 
EQUIPMENT, PATHWAYS AND ROUTINGS, RESPECTIVELY.
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Fire Protection Engineer and Code Consultant
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EXHIBIT F

CROSS SECTION THROUGH EXISTING COMMONS FACING WEST (PER RECORD DRAWINGS)

CROSS SECTION THROUGH EXISTING EXT. ENTRY CANOPY (PER RECORD DRAWINGS)

CROSS SECTION THROUGH EXISTING LOBBY FACING NORTH (PER RECORD DRAWINGS) CROSS SECTION THROUGH EXISTING 1970s BUILDING FACING EAST (PER RECORD DRAWINGS)

LONG SECTION THROUGH EXISTING LOBBY FACING EAST (PER RECORD DRAWINGS)

EXTG LOBBY WINDOWS AND DOORS TO GARDEN: 
EXTG CEILING TILES REPLACED, GRID TO REMAIN.

EXTG LOBBY RAKING WOOD CEILING TO REMAIN. EXTG LOBBY LINK TO 1990s RESTROOMS: EXTG 
CEILING TO REMAIN.

EXTG LOBBY CENTER CEILING ZONE: EXTG CEILING 
TO REMAIN.

EXTG LOBBY SKYLIGHT: TO REMAIN AS IS. EXTG 1990s RESTROOM 
BLOCK HALLWAY: CEILING 
TO REMAIN AS IS.

EXTG ENTRY VESTIBULE 
CEILING: TO REMAIN AS IS.

EXTG LOBBY LINK TO CONSERVATORY DOORS: ACT 
TILES TO BE REPLACED, GRID TO REMAIN. WOOD 
CEILING TO REMAIN AS IS.

ZONE FOR PIPE DISTRIBUTION BETWEEN 
HEADHOUSE AND LEARNING CENTER, PER 
M- AND P-SERIES DOCS.
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TYPE) RUNNING BOND; PATTERN 
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4"x6" COVED TILE WALL BASE (OFCI)
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SEAT HEIGHT SHALL BE BETWEEN 17" - 19" AFF
SPECIFICATIONS FOR WATER CLOSET SERVING CHILDREN

AGES 3-4 AGES 5-6 AGES 7-12
WATER CLOSET CENTERLINE
TOILET SEAT HEIGHT
GRAB BAR HEIGHT
TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER HEIGHT
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20" - 25"
14" - 17"

15" - 18"
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PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT
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ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE NO 
MORE THAN 36" ABOVE FLOOR
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48" ABOVE THE 
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THE DEVICE TO 
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SUBJECT TO ADA MOUNTING HEIGHTS REQUIREMENTS: 
CONTRACTOR SHALL, WHERE APPLICABLE, 
COORDINATE ACCESSORY INSTALLATION WITH TILE 
PATTERN TO MINIMIZE MATERIAL WASTE

INDICATES MOUNTING TYPE

R = RECESSED
P = PARTITION
S = SURFACE
SR = SEMI RECESSED

REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 102800 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

SOME ACCESSORIES DESCRIBED HERE MAY NOT BE USED ON THIS PROJECTS.  SEE PLANS FOR SPECIFIC TYPES USED.
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TOILET PAPER 
DISPENSER

NOTE:
TOILET PAPER DISPENSER SHALL BE INSTALLED 
BENEATH HORIZONTAL GRAB BAR AND 7" - 9" BEYOND 
THE FRONT EDGE OF WATER CLOSET MEASURED FROM 
THE CENTERLINE OF THE DISPENSER
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TA-03 TOILET TISSUE (FOLDED) DISPENSER

TA-04 TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER JUMBO-ROLL (OFCI)

TA-05 PAPER TOWEL (FOLDED) DISPENSER

TA-06 PAPER TOWEL (ROLL) DISPENSER (OFCI)

TA-07 WASTE RECEPTACLE (OFCI)

TA-08 COMBINATION TOWEL (FOLDED) DISPENSER / WASTE RECEPTACLE

TA-09 COMBINATION TOWEL (ROLL) DISPENSER / WASTE RECEPTACLE

TA-10 MULITPURPOSE SOAP/TOWEL DISPENSER UNIT

TA-11 LIQUID-SOAP DISPENSER (OFCI)

TA-12 GRAB BAR
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*UNDERLINED ACCESSORIES ARE USED ON THIS PROJECT

OFCI = OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
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EXHIBIT F

 1/2" = 1'-0"A151
1 RESTROOMS 104 & 105 LEARNING CENTER

 1/2" = 1'-0"A151
2 RESTROOM 104 NORTH ELEVATION

 1/2" = 1'-0"A151
3 RESTROOM 104 EAST ELEVATION

 1/2" = 1'-0"A151
4 RESTROOM 104 SOUTH ELEVATION

 1/2" = 1'-0"A151
5 RESTROOM 104 WEST ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"
FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS

 1/2" = 1'-0"A151
7 RESTROOM 105 EAST ELEVATION

 1/2" = 1'-0"A151
6 RESTROOM 105 NORTH ELEVATION

 1/2" = 1'-0"A151
8 RESTROOM 105 SOUTH ELEVATION

 1/2" = 1'-0"A151
9 RESTROOM 105 WEST ELEVATION



LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

TL-1

TL-1

TL-1

TL-1

TL-1

TL-1

TL-1

TL-1

TL-1

TL-1

TL-1

TL-1

3' - 4" 8" 4' - 0 5/8"

4"x6" COVED TILE WALL BASE (OFCI)TL-3

TA-17

TA-12

TL-2TL-2

SEE 
MECHANICAL 
FOR PLUMBING 
FIXTURES.

INSTALL TL-2 TO ALIGN 
WITH TL-1 GROUT LINES

TA-06

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

12

4"x6" COVED TILE WALL BASE (OFCI)TL-3

TA-14
TA-04

TA-12

PT-2A

SEE 
MECHANICAL 
FOR PLUMBING 
FIXTURES.

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

4"x6" COVED TILE WALL BASE (OFCI)TL-3

TA-24

TA-19

PT-2A

SEE 
MECHANICAL 
FOR PLUMBING 
FIXTURES.

202

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

12

4"x6" COVED TILE WALL BASE (OFCI)TL-3

TA-11

TA-19

PT-2A

SEE 
MECHANICAL 
FOR PLUMBING 
FIXTURES.

TA-06

12

B

A152 4

5

2

3

TLFL-1TA-17

TA-19

TA-24

TA-14TA-04

TA-12

TA-12

TA-06

TA-11
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EXHIBIT F

 1/2" = 1'-0"A152
2 RESTROOM 202 NORTH ELEVATION

 1/2" = 1'-0"A152
3 RESTROOM 202 EAST ELEVATION

 1/2" = 1'-0"A152
4 RESTROOM 202 SOUTH ELEVATION

 1/2" = 1'-0"A152
5 RESTROOM 202 WEST ELEVATION

 1/2" = 1'-0"A152
6 RESTROOM 202 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN
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1 2

DD
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A401

A202
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9
A301
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LATCH AND CANE 
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- 1.5"

5
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13
A403

A357
4

A401
2

SIM

A803
1

SIM

2
A356
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3

OUTDOOR
CLASSROOM
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STORAGE
125

5

ADA PUSHBAR AND 
CARD READERREFER TO 2/A401 FOR STAIR
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STN-2

123D

5
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23' - 8 1/2"

853.883
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125

9 10 11 12

D

A503

3

5' - 6" 16' - 6"
HOLD CLEAR

5' - 6" 2' - 9"
HOLD CLEAR

4' - 6 3/4"

4' - 7 1/2"

ADA 
CLEARANCES 
TO BE 
MAINTAINED

2' - 6"

4'
 - 

0"

112A 112B 112C 112D 112E 112F113B113A

A551
20

A552
13

A552
11

1
A552

A552
12
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19
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14

121A121B
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10
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 - 
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3' - 10 7/8"
1' - 8 3/4"

3'
 - 

0"

STORAGE
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 - 
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DISPLAY
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03
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WINDOW SILL

NEW METAL PANEL 
CLAD SILL

EXTG STONE 
CLADDING

A353
10

OPP. HAND

SIM.

5
A191

DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:

PROJECT NO.

PROJECT PHASE

D
ra

w
in

g 
20

17
 C

op
yr

ig
ht

  M
ey

er
, S

ch
er

er
 &

 R
oc

kc
as

tle
, L

td
.

Drawing 2017 Copyright Meyer, Scherer & Rockcastle, Ltd.

ISSUE 

I hereby certify that this plan, specification or report was prepared 
by me or under my direct supervision and that I am a duly 
Licensed Architect under the Laws of the State of Wisconsin.
ARCHITECT SEAL

Signature:

Print Names:

Date: License No:

DATEMARK DESCRIPTION

MSR MSR

Jack Poling

A-8984

5/
30

/2
01

8 
1:

56
:1

7 
PM

C
:\P

ro
je

ct
s\

20
17

01
6_

R
1 7

_C
en

tra
l_

ch
ris

. rv
t

A191

ENLARGED PLANS
AND SECTIONS

BID DOCUMENTS

2017016

Civil Engineer

Vierbicher Associates, Inc.

999 Fourier Drive, Suite 201
Madison, WI 53717

608.826.0532 tel

Landscape Architect

Ken Saiki Design, Inc.

303 South Paterson Street, Suite 1
Madison, WI 53703

608.251.3600 tel

Structural Engineer, Technology and A/V

IMEG Corp.

1800 Deming Way, Suite 200
Middleton, WI 53562

608.223.9600 tel

MEP Engineer

MEP Associates, LLC

860 Blue Gentian Road, Suite 175
Eagan, MN 55121

651.379.9120 tel

JUNE 4, 2018

O
lb

ric
h 

Bo
ta

ni
ca

l G
ar

de
ns

Ex
pa

ns
io

n 
Ph

as
e 

1
BP

W
 P

ro
je

ct
 #

81
62

33
30

 A
tw

oo
d 

Av
en

ue
M

ad
is

on
, W

I 5
37

04

Fire Protection Engineer and Code Consultant

Summit Fire Consulting

575 Minnehaha Ave West
St. Paul, MN 55103

651.251.1880 tel

Greenhouse Design

Rough Brothers, Inc.

5513 Vine Street
Cincinnati, OH 45217

513.242.0310 tel

09.29.2017 SCHEMATIC DESIGN SUBMISSION

06.04.2018 PERMIT ISSUE
06.01.2018 BID ISSUE
05.04.2018 90% CD SUBMISSION
04.06.2018 PARKING LOT AND SITE PLAN SUBMISSION

01.10.2018 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT SUBMISSION
01.17.2018 UDC SUBMISSION
03.30.2018 70% CD PRICING ISSUE

12.08.2017 DD PRICING SET

EXHIBIT F

 1/4" = 1'-0"A191
1 OUTDOOR CLASSROOM

 1/4" = 1'-0"A191
2 LEVEL 1 - ENLARGED PLAN AT TYP. HALLWAY STORAGE

 1/4" = 1'-0"A191
3 ENLARGED PLAN AT NEW 1970s BDG WINDOWS

 1/4" = 1'-0"A191
5 WALL SECT AT NEW 1970s BDG WINDOW

 1/4" = 1'-0"A191
4 ELEV OF NEW WINDOWS AT 1970s BDG



LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

1 2 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 143

SECTION THROUGH LINK TO EXISTING BUILDINGSTN-1MCP-1

GDRL-1

PT-4B W7 W7 W7 W7 W7 W7 W7 W7 W7

MP-1

PT-4B

SMF-2

MCP-1

SMF-1 SMF-2

LVR-1

STN-1W7

GATE TO MATCH 
GDRL-1

A301
18

MCP-1

MCP-1

T.O. TOWER PARAPET
128' - 1"

T.O. LEVEL 2 PARAPET
124' - 7"

12 EQ. PANELS
11' - 11 3/8"

6' - 5 7/8"6' - 5 7/8"8' - 7 3/8"

3'
 - 

1"

8'
 - 

8 
3/

4" W6

ALIGN MCP-1 JOINTS 
WITH GRID LINES, TYP. MCP-1 JOINTS

SMF-2

W3 W3 W3 W3

W7 W7 W7 W7 W7

7' - 1 3/8" 7' - 1 3/8" 7' - 1 3/8"

1'
 - 

11
"

3'
 - 

0"

ADA ACTUATOR: 
CENTER ON 
CLADDING 
PANEL.

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

D

ELEVATION 
BEYOND

/5 A202SEE

A FB

GDRL-1

SMF-1

W5

W14

MCP-1

SMF-2

PT-4B
PT-4B

STN-1
GDRL-1

GATE TO MATCH GDRL-1

W11

SMF-2

8' - 1" 8' - 1"
T.O. TOWER PARAPET
128' - 1"

T.O. LEVEL 2 PARAPET
124' - 7"

10
' -

 6
"

W8

1'
 - 

11
"

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

1245678910111213

ELEVATION BEYOND

SEE /6 A202

14 3

PT-4B

SMF-1

MP-1
STN-1

W4

SMF-2

SMF-2

SMF-2W9 W10 W10 W10 W10 W10

W4W4 W4 W4 W4W4 W4 W4

SMF-2

LVR-1

GDRL-1

STN-1

T.O. TOWER PARAPET
128' - 1"

A202
4 SEE 4/A202 FOR CABLES, RAINCHAIN, 

AND CATCHMENT BASIN INFORMATION

T.O. LEVEL 2 PARAPET
124' - 7"

W12

7' - 1 3/8" 7' - 1 3/8" 7' - 1 3/8"

W16

1'
 - 

11
"

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

D AF B

MP-1

SMF-1

LVR-2
GDRL-1

STN-1

ROOF MEMB. BEYOND

LVR-1

STN-1

MCP-1

PT-4B
PT-4B

W17

7' - 10 7/8" 7' - 10 7/8"
T.O. TOWER PARAPET

128' - 1"

T.O. LEVEL 2 PARAPET
124' - 7"

A201
5

W1 W18

2' - 3 1/2" 7' - 0" 2' - 3 3/8"

W15

MCP-1

11
' -

 4
 1

/4
"

14
' -

 4
 3

/4
"

2' - 10"

EXTERIOR MATERIALS LIST

ACM-1 METAL PANEL - BLACK
GDRL-1 GUARD RAIL - STEEL STRUCTURE, WOVEN METAL MESH PANEL, WOOD TOP RAIL
LVR-1 LOUVER - BLACK
LVR-2 ACOUSTIC LOUVER - BLACK
MP-1 COPPER SIDING, HORIZONTAL ORIENTATION, 6" TYP. PANEL HEIGHT
PT-4B HIGH PERFORMANCE EXTERIOR PAINT - SEMI-GLASS - BLACK
SMF-1 SHEET METAL FLASHING - COPPER
SMF-2 SHEET METAL FLASHING - BLACK
STN-1 STONE VENEER - LIMESTONE TO MATCH EXISTING STONE
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 1/8" = 1'-0"A201
2 ELEVATION WEST

 1/8" = 1'-0"A201
3 ELEVATION NORTH

 1/8" = 1'-0"A201
1 ELEVATION EAST

 1/8" = 1'-0"A201
4 ELEVATION SOUTH

 1/8" = 1'-0"A201
5 ELEVATION SOUTH LINK



LEVEL 1
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LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

1 2

LEVEL 1
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LEVEL 2
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DA FB

T.O. LEVEL 2 PARAPET
124' - 7"
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MCP-1
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LEVEL 2
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10

3 EQ. 
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MCP-1
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2 
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STAINLESS STEEL CABLES
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RUNNING INTO CATCHMENT BASIN AND 
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ATTACHMENT PATTERN WITH CABLE SPACING.

FRONT OF CATCHMENT BASIN. PT_4B

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"
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LEVEL 2
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F
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13 EQ. PANELS
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LEVEL 1
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W2

NEW DOUBLE DOORS TO 
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EXHIBIT F

 1/8" = 1'-0"A202
1 OUTDOOR CLASSROOM EAST ELEVATION

 1/8" = 1'-0"A202
2 OUTDOOR CLASSROOM NORTH ELEVATION

 1/8" = 1'-0"A202
3 OUTDOOR CLASSROOM WEST ELEVATION

 3/8" = 1'-0"A202
4 WATER CATCHMENT ELEVATION DETAIL

 1/8" = 1'-0"A202
5 EXTERIOR SOUTH ELEVATION WALL

 1/8" = 1'-0"A202
6 EAST ELEVATION EXISTING LOBBY
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EXHIBIT F

 1/8" = 1'-0"A251
1 BUILDING SECTION N-S LOOKING WEST

 1/8" = 1'-0"A251
5 BUILDING SECTION E-W LOOKING NORTH AT LEARNING CENTER

 1/8" = 1'-0"A251
2 BUILDING SECTION N-S LOOKING EAST

 1/8" = 1'-0"A251
4 BUILDING SECTION E-W LOOKING NORTH AT LINK

 1/8" = 1'-0"A251
3 BUILDING SECTION N-S LOOKING WEST AT LINK

 1/8" = 1'-0"A251
6 BUILDING SECTION E-W AT OUTDOOR CLASSROOM
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EXHIBIT F

 1/4" = 1'-0"A301
6 SECTION - E.WALL AT MECH

 1/4" = 1'-0"A301
5 SECTION - E.WALL AT CLASSROOM

 1/4" = 1'-0"A301
13 SECTION - W.WALL AT WINDOW

 1/4" = 1'-0"A301
12 SECTION - W.WALL GRIDS 7/8

 1/4" = 1'-0"A301
14 SECTION - S.WALL AT TOWER

 1/4" = 1'-0"A301
3 SECTION - E.WALL AT OFFICE

 1/4" = 1'-0"A301
10 SECTION - N.WALL AT ENTRANCE

 1/4" = 1'-0"A301
2 SECTION - E. WALL ENTRY

 1/4" = 1'-0"A301
17 SECTION - S.WALL AT LOUVER

 1/4" = 1'-0"A301
7 SECTION - N.WALL AT OFFICE

 1/4" = 1'-0"A301
8 SECTION - N.WALL AT DOOR

 1/4" = 1'-0"A301
9 SECTION - N.WALL AT CLASSROOM

 1/4" = 1'-0"A301
11 SECTION - W. WALL 2 STORY AT WINDOW

 1/4" = 1'-0"A301
18 SECTION - W.WALL AT LINK

 1/4" = 1'-0"A301
16 SECTION - TOWER / ELEVATOR LOBBY

 1/4" = 1'-0"A301
15 SECTION - E. WALL AT EXIST. BLDG

 1/4" = 1'-0"A301
19 SECTION - MOVABLE PARTITION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A301
1 SECTION - W.WALL AT EXTERIOR STAIR

 1/4" = 1'-0"A301
4 SECTION - E.WALL AT OUTDOOR CLASSROOM
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WOOD BLOCKING 
ASSEMBLY WITH 
WAVB DETAIL 
MEMBRANE

TWF

+ F.O. WDW-1
6 1/2" F.O. CMU

TYP F.O. STN-1
6 3/8" GRID + 

LVR-1, PROVIDE WITH 
INSECT SCREEN

WALL TYPE 1

STEEL PLATE 
CANTED TO DRAIN 
TO THE EXTERIOR

LVL SILL MOUNTED 
TO CMU BOND BEAM

PROVIDE SHEET 
METAL WRAP AT 
BACK-SIDE OF LVR-1

RF-2 ASSEMBLY

LVL COPING 
SUPPORTOVER BUILT-UP 
CURB, SEE STRUC. INFO 
FOR ROOF EDGE STEEL 
MEMBER

RFNG-1: RFNG 
MEMBRANE TO RUN OVER 
LVL CAP ASSEMBLY

RUN RFNG-1 AIR 
BARRIER UP SHTG-1 
AND OVER WALL HEAD

T.O. TOWER PARAPET
128' - 1"

SEE STRUC INFO. 
FOR INTERMEDIATE 
POST LOCATIONS

INSTALLER TO PROVIDE SILL 
WEEPS AT LVR-1 SILL TO 
ALLOW DRAINAGE TO THE 
EXTERIOR

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

4

2

R
IB

 S
PA

C
IN

G
6"

 T
YP

MCP-1 PERIMETER 
ATTACHMENT CLIP

SMF-1 CLADDING
5" SHTG-2 + F.O.

F.O. MCP-1
5" SHTG-2 +

JO
IN

T
1/

2"

SA
W

N
 S

IL
L 

BE
LO

W
6 

1/
4"

 S
TN

-1
W

D
W

-1
 

3 
7/

8"
9 

1/
8"

 W
D

-2
   

SI
LL

WDW-1 MANUF. PROVIDED 
CORNER COVER - NO IGU 
EXT. SEAL OR SPACERS 
TO BE VISIBLE 

WDW-1 MANUF. SHOP 
ASSEMBLED STEEL 
TUBE/FIN CORNER DETAIL 
WITH PROFILE 
DIMENSIONS AS NOTED

COVER
2 1/2"

7
A351

7
A351

1A

9 1/8" WD-2  SILL BELOW 3 7/8" 6 1/4"

WDW-1 FRAME 
EXTENSION

3/4" WD-2 SILL 
& JAMB TRIM

SAWN STN-1 SILL BELOW

SAWN STN-1 JAMB, 
TYP - ALTERNATE 
COURSES TO MAINTAIN 
YTP WALL TEXTURE 

RUN WAVB DETAIL 
MEMBRANE OVER 
WDW-1 FLANGE AND 
WD BLOCKING - LAP 
OVER WALL WAVB 

A

+ 
ST

N
-1

3 
7/

8"
 G

R
ID

W
D

W
-1

3 
7/

8"

ST
N

- 1
 S

IL
L

6 
1/

4"
 S

AW
N

MANUF. 
FABRICATED 
MITERED CORNER, 
FIELD ASSEMBLED 
& INSTALLED

WDW-1 CORNER 
COVER  SET INTO 
FRAME WITH SEALANT, 
FINISH TO MATCH 
EXTERIOR ALUMINUM

STN-1 SAWN FACE 
SILL, SEE SECTION 
FOR ASSEMBLY

SSF COUNTER -
SEE MILLWORK 
FOR SPECIFIC 
SELECTION
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EXHIBIT F

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A351
10 SECTION DETAIL - E.WALL AT MECH - BASE

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A351
1 SECTION DETAIL - WALL TYPE 2 PARAPET

 3" = 1'-0"A351
4 SECTION DETAIL - HEAD AT E. WALL ENTRY

 3" = 1'-0"A351
6 DETAIL SECTION - WDW-1 SILL AT FL-2

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A351
8 SECTION DETAIL - TOWER LOBBY TRASITION TO LVL 1 ROOF

 3" = 1'-0"A351
2 SECTION DETAIL - LOWER TOWER LOBBY - ROOF EDGE

 3" = 1'-0"A351
9 SECTION DETAIL - TOWER LOBBY WALL BASE

 3" = 1'-0"A351
5 SECTION DETAIL - WDW-1 HEAD AT TOWER WALL

 3" = 1'-0"A351
7 SECTION DETAIL - SILL AT TOWER WALL

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A351
3 SECTION DETAIL - TOWER WALL AT LVR-1

 3" = 1'-0"A351
11 TYP WALL 2 + WALL 4 TRANSITION

 3" = 1'-0"A351
12 PLAN DETAIL - WDW-1 CORNER AT STAIR

 3" = 1'-0"A351
13 PLAN DETAIL - WDW-1 JAMB AT STAIR

 3" = 1'-0"A351
14 PLAN DETAIL - WDW-1 CORNER AT CLASSROOM 3



LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

RF-1

PVR-2

STL EMBED PLATE 
FOR GUARDRAIL 
CONNECTION

RUN RFNG-1 AIR BARRIER 
UP POSTS & TERMINATE 
FOR AIR TIGHNESS

PROVIDE A THERMALLY 
BROKEN CONNECTION AT 
GUARDRAIL POST 
MOUNTING TO SLAB -
PROVIDE 1/2" TBM WITH 
ACCESSORY WASHERS & 
BUSHINGS

RUN RFNG-1 MEMBRANE UP 
GUARDRAIL POSTS, PROVIDE 
MANUF. APPROVED & 
WARRANTABLE 
TERMINATION 

GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY BASE 
PLATE WELDED TO CONTINUOUS 
HORIZONTAL 4x3x1/4 STL TUBE 
WELDED TO MOUNTING POSTS 
(ANGLE ALT.)

2 1/2" DEEP STL 
GUARDRAIL PICKET

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

B

RF-1FL-2

WDW-1 
SYSTEM 
DOOR 

RUN RF-2 MEMBRANE 
UP SHTG-2 AND TOP 
OF BASE WALL CURB 
AS SHOWN

RUN RF-2 AIR 
BARRIER UP 
SHTG-2 & 
TRMINATE AT T.O. 
CURB WALL AS 
SHOWN

PROVIDE 
EXTERIOR 
PRIMARY SEAL & 
INTERIOR AIR SEAL 
AT THRESHOLD 
BLOCKING

FULL WALL 
DEPTH BEYOND

NOTE: BOTH INTERIOR AND 
EXTERIOR FLOOR SYSTEMS 
TO HAVE TILES / PAVERS 
ENTEND INTO DOOR OPENING 
TO THRESHOLD AS SHOWN

3 7/8"

B

WALL TYPE 2

WDW-1

STACKED FIXED 
WDW-1 WINDOWS 
IN A SINGLE FRAME 
ASSEMBLY

WD-2 SILL 
TYP

INTERIOR 
AIR SEAL 

PROVIDE SMF-2 SILL 
FLASHING, STOPPED 
INTO WDW-1 FRAME & 
CAPTURED WITH 
RETAINER CLEAT AS 
SHOWN

SEE TYP WDW-1 HEAD / SILL 
DETAIL FOR SPECIFIC 
ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS 
AND LAYERING.

+ WDW-1
3 7/8" GRID

F.O. CMU
5" GRID +

F.O. SMF-1
5" CMU +

AT LT. GA. FRAMING SILL 
LOCATIONS PROVIDE LT. GA. 
BUILT-UP HORIZONTAL GIRT 
TO BRACE WDW-1 OPENINGS -
SEE TRUCTURAL 
SPECIFICATIONS FOR INFO.

1/2"

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

B

RF-1

FL-2

RUN RF-2 AIR BARRIER 
UP SHTG-1 & TRMINATE 
AT TRANSITION TO 
WAVB

GRID

PROVIDE WD. BLOCKING 
AT TRANSITION FROM 
RF-2 MEMBRANE TO 
WAVB

TERMINATE RF-2 MEMBRANE 
WITH TERM BAR & CUT-OFF 
SEALANT, LAP WAVB DETAIL 
MEMBRANE OVER 
TERMINATION & COVER WITH 
SMF-2 COUNTER FLASHING

WALL TYPE 2

AT WALL TYPE 2 SILL, 
PROVIDE BASE CLEAT TO 
CAPTURE WALL PANEL & 
SUPPORT SMF-2 THROUGH 
WALL FLASHING AS SHOWN

NOTE: IN-FLOOR 
MECHANICAL UNIT SHOW 
HERE WITH LT. GA. 
MOUNTING CURB, TO BE 
FLUSH WITH FLOOR - SEE 
SPECIFIC LOCATION TO 
CONFIRM IF PRESENT

A

SSF-1

SSF-1

WALL TYPE 1C

WDW-1

STONE SILL

WRAP OPENING 
WITH WAVB 
DETAIL 
MEMBRANE

INTERIOR 
AIR SEAL

EXTERIOR SEAL

WAVB TO LAP OVER 
WDW-1 FLANGE

WRAP ENTIRE 
WOOD BLOCKING 
ASSEMBLY WITH 
WAVB DETAIL 
MEMBRANE

TWF

TYP F.O. STN-1
8" CMU +

+ WDW-1
3 7/8" GRID

WDW-1
3 7/8"

SAWN STN-1 SILL
6 1/4"

NOTE: IN-MILLWORK MECHANICAL UNIT 
TO BE FLUSH WITH SSF-1, CONFIRM 
POSITION WITHIN CAVITY WITH 
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

F

NOTE BEAM TO BE 
PREPARRED FOR 
INSUL-3 INSTALLATION 
INTO EXTERIOR VOID

WALL TYPE 2

RF-1

TYPICAL 
SMF-1 / MCP-1 
TRANSITION

RUN WAVB 
CONTINUOUSLY 
OVER SLAB EDGE

WALL TYPE 4

2 1/2 x 5 1/5 BENT 
STL PL CAVITY 
CLOSURE, TYP.

WDW-1

SMF-2

PRIMARY SEAL

SMF-2 SET INTO 
WDW-1 FRAME

PRIMARY SEAL

MC18x45.8 CLADDING 
PROVIDE PREPARED 
FOR COUNTERSUNK 
FASTENERS AS SHOWN 

THESE CONNECTIONS TO 
USE 1" THICK TBM & 
THERMAL CONNECTIONS 
& BUSHINGS - NOTE 
WAVB TO BE 
CONTINUOUS THROUGH 
THIS CONNECTION

PROVIDE 9x1/4 STEEL 
PLATE BASE WELDED 
TO STL CHANNEL

BEAM INFILL ASSEMBLY:
-LT. GA. FRAMING
- 3/4" SHTG-2
- SHTG-1
- WAVB 
- EXT. CHANNEL

WD-2

SHADED AREA 
INDICATES 

GLULAM BEAM 
BEYOND

HEAVY DASHED 
LINES INDICATE 
STRUCTURAL POSTS 
LOCATED BETWEEN 
GLULAM BEAMS -
SEE STRUC.

SEE TYP WDW-1 HEAD / SILL 
DETAIL FOR SPECIFIC 
ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS 
AND LAYERING

F.O. SHTG-2
5" GRID +

+ F.O. SMF-1
5" SHTG-2

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

A

SMF-1 COPING WITH 
RETAINER CLEATS AT FRONT 
& BACK OF PARAPET AS 
SHOWN 

RFNG-1: MEMBRANE 
TO RUN UP F.O.W. & 
LAP OVER LVL CAP 

ASSEMBLY

BUILT-UP LVL CAP 
ASSEMBLY TO PROVIDE 
COPING PITCH

WALL TYPE 1A

SHTG-2 OVER 3" INSUL-2

GRID

RUN RFNG-1 AIR 
BARRIER UP SHTG-1 

AND OVER WALL HEAD

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

14

RF-2

SMF-1 COPING WITH 
RETAINER CLEATS AT FRONT 
& BACK OF PARAPET AS 
SHOWN RFNG-1: MEMBRANE 

TO RUN UP F.O.W. & 
LAP OVER LVL CAP 
ASSEMBLY

BUILT-UP LVL CAP 
ASSEMBLY TO PROVIDE 
COPING PITCH

LVR-2

SHTG-1 OVER 3" 
INSUL-2

RUN RFNG-1 AIR 
BARRIER UP SHTG-1
AND OVER WALL HEAD

AT LVR-2 HEAD SPAN 
OPENING WITH BUILT-UP 
LVL HEADER

WRAP ENTIRE BUILT-UP 
COPING ASSEMBLY WITH 
WAVB  DETAIL MEMBRANE, 
RUN DOWN ROOFSIDE 
CURB SHTG-1

PROVIDE LVR-2 
WITH BLANKOFF 
PANEL AT BACKER 
WALL / SLAB

PROVIDE INSECT SCREEN 
AT UPPER LVR-2

JAMB MOUNTING 
CLIPS AS NEEDED

SHADED AREA INDICATES 
SMF-2 JAMB FLASHING 
BEYIND AT STONE JAMB 
FACE

LINES INDICATE 
VARIATION IN EXTERIOR 
STONE FACE

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

A

BE
LO

W
 T

.O
. S

LA
B,

 T
YP

.

EX
TE

N
D

 IN
SU

L-
1 

   
 2

' -
 0

"

2"
3"

4"
8"

2 1/2"

1' - 2 1/4"

DASHED LINE 
INDICATES F.O. GYP 
BD AT WEST WALL 
LOCATIONS

99' - 10 7/16"
TWF

6" ABOVE GRADE

9"
 C

U
R

B

CURB
8"

CURB
8"

C
U

R
B

4"

F.O. CMU
5" GRID +

+ TYP STN-1
8" F.O. CMU

6

MODIFIED 
WALL TYPE 2

2 1/2 x 5 1/5 BENT 
STL PL CAVITY 
CLOSURE, TYP.

WDW-1 
SYSTEM 
DOOR HEAD

WD-2

ACCL CONFIRM BY 
LOCATION

SMF-2

PROVIDE SILL RIB 
BREAK N COPPER 
CLADDING WITH 
RETAINER CLEAT 
AS SHOWN

PRIMARY SEAL

INT. AIR SEAL

+ F.O. SMF-1
5" F.O.  SHTG-1

F.O. SHTG-1
4 7/8" GRID +

AT LT. GA. FRAMING HEAD 
LOCATIONS PROVIDE LT. GA. 
BUILT-UP HORIZONTAL GIRT 

TO BRACE WDW-1 OPENINGS -
SEE TRUCTURAL 

SPECIFICATIONS FOR INFO.

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

6

RF-1
FL-2

WDW-1 

RUN RF-2 MEMBRANE UP 
SHTG-2 & TERMINATE 
WITH TERM BAR & CUT-
OFF SEALANT

RUN RF-2 AIR 
BARRIER UP 
SHTG-2 & 
TRMINATE AT T.O. 
CURB WALL AS 
SHOWN

PROVIDE 
EXTERIOR & 
INTERIOR AIR SEAL 
AT THRESHOLD 
BLOCKING

FULL WALL 
DEPTH BEYONDNOTE: BOTH INTERIOR 

AND EXTERIOR FLOOR 
SYSTEMS TO HAVE TILES 
/ PAVERS ENTEND INTO 
DOOR OPENING TO 
THRESHOLD AS SHOWN

RUN WAVB DETAIL MEMBRANE 
DOWN WDW-1 FLANGE , 
BLOCKING AND OVER RFNG-1 
TERMINATION

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

14

BE
LO

W
 T

.O
. S

LA
B,

 T
YP

.
EX

TE
N

D
 S

M
F-

2 
  2

' -
 0

"

SL
AB5"

4"
8"

C
U

R
B

4"
 L

VR
-2

1'
 - 

1"
   

C
U

R
B

8"   CURB

1' - 4"

LINES INDICATE 
VARIATION IN EXTERIOR 
STONE FACE

LVR-2

STN-1 AT OPENING JAMB 
TO HAVE SMOOTH SAW 
CUT FACE

PROVIDE BLANK-OFF 
PANEL AT LOWER 
LVR-2 - PROVIDE 
INSECT SCREEN AT 
UPPER OPEN AREA

JAMB MOUNTING 
CLIPS AS NEEDED

FL-1

PROVIDE MANUF. PROVIDED 
SILL PAN WITH WEEPS TO 
EXTERIOR FOR DRAINAGE

4x3 1/2x5/16 STL ANGLE SILL SUPPORT

CURB ASSEMBLY: WRAP ANGLE AND 
CONC CURB FACE WITH WAVB DETAIL 
MEMBRANE, 3" INSUL-2 & 3" VERT Z-
CHANNELS, 7/8" HAT CHANNELS, 3/4" 
PLYWOOD, SMF-2 FACE WITH RETURN 
EDGES 

AT 3" ABOVE GRADE PROVIDE 
THROUGH WALL SMF-2 SET OVER 
RETAINER CLEAT & SMF-2 BASE 
COVER TO EXTEND BELOW GRADE

PROVIDE INT 
& EXT SEALS

LVR-2
1' - 0"

+ LVR-2
11 3/8" GRID

X13

EXISTING BEAM END 
CUT TO ACCOMODATE 
NEW STRUCTURE, SEE 
STRUC. INFO.

NEW STL 
ROOF DECK

NEW GWB 
CEILING

EXISTING 
ACOUSTIC 
CEILING

NEW BEAM 
ATTACHED TO 
EXISITNG 
BEAM WEB

SE
E 

N
O

TE
S 

FO
R 

M
O

D
IF

IC
AT

IO
NS

EX
IS

TI
NG

 R
O

O
F 

AS
SE

M
BL

Y

RF-2

MIN 5" INSUL 
1/4" / FT SLOPE

PROVIDE RFNG-1 
TERM BAR / SEALANT 
WITH COUNTER 
FLASHING

PROVIDE COR-A-VENT 
AIR INTAKE INSERT

RFNG-2 EDGE TRIM

RFNG-2
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EXHIBIT F

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A352
12 SECTION DETAIL - RAILING EDGE AT EAST ROOF DECK

 3" = 1'-0"A352
1 SECTION DETAIL - SILL AT E. WALL ENTRY

 3" = 1'-0"A352
7 SECTION DETAIL - STACKED WDW-1 AT CLASSROOM

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A352
11 SECTION DETAIL - LEVEL 2 - WALL TYPE 2 BASE

 3" = 1'-0"A352
4 SECTION DETRAIL - WDW-1 DEEP SILL / MECH CAVITY AT CLASSROOM

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A352
6 SECTION DETAIL - LVL1 TO LVL2 TRANSITION

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A352
3 SECTION DETAIL - PARAPET AT E. MECHANICAL WALL

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A352
5 SECTION DETAIL - PARAPET AT LVR-2

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A352
8 SECTION DETAIL - E. WALL - BASE

 3" = 1'-0"A352
10 SECTION DETAIL - DOOR HEAD

 3" = 1'-0"A352
2 SECTION DETAIL - WDW-1 SILL AT N. WALL

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A352
9 SECTION DETAIL - SILL AT LVR-2

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A352
13 ROOF CONNECTION AT TYPICAL OVERHANG (1992)



108' - 0"
T.O. PANEL

WALL TYPE 4

RF-2

RUN RF-2 AIR BARRIER UP WD. BLOCKING 
CURB, LAP OVER TOP & TRANSITION TO 
WAVB DETAIL MEMBRANE

RUN RF-2 MEMBRANE TO LAP OVER 
SMF-2 COPING & BE TERMINATED WITH 
MANUF. APPROVED CUT-OFF SEALANT 
DETAIL

SM
F-

2 
5"

WAVB DETAIL 
MEMBRANE TO  WRAP 
ENTIRE  BLOCKING 
CURB AND  TRANSITION 
TO WAVB AT WALL

SMF-2 FASTENED TO WD 
BLCOKING CURB & GET 
RETAINED AT ACM-1 
CONTINUOUS HEAD CLIP 

PROVIDE DEFLECTION 
HEAD ASSEMBLY WITH 
DEEP LEG TRACK & GYP BD. 
BREAK / SEALANT JOINT

INSTALL STL DECK MANUF 
PROVIDED RUBBER FLUTE 
CLOSURE STRIP AT WALL 
HEAD

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

G6

AIR SPACE

INSUL-3
2" FOR R-12.1

WAVB

CMU-2
4 x 8 x 16 NOM.

CONCRETE WALL, 
SEE STRUCTURAL

8 59/256" 5" 6"

11
 1

/4
"

2'
 - 

6"
5"

4"
8"

6 1/2"

CONCRETE 
SUBSTRUCTURE, SEE 
STRUCTURAL

A353
5

THERMALLY 
BROKEN CAVITY 
TIES EVERY 2ND 
COURSE

METAL FLASHING: 

EXTERIOR GRADING VARIES: 
SEE C-SERIES DOCS.

SEE SPEC. 
FOR FINISH 
INFO.

G6

9"

7/
8"

1 
5/

8"

ALUM. BREAK METAL SILL, MILL 
FINISH.

ANCHORING CLEAT AT INTERVALS 
ALONG TOP OF WOOD BLOCKING.

TREATED LUMBER BLOCKING 
ANCHORED TO TOP OF CMU KNEE 
WALL.

GREENHOUSE FRAMING AND GLASS 
SYSTEM BY GREENHOUSE 
SUBCONTRACTOR.

SELF-ADHERING MOISTURE BARRIER

SELF-ADHERING MOISTURE BARRIER 
LAPPED UNDER ALUM. SILL ANCHOR.

SEE ADJACENT DETAIL FOR 
ASSEMBLY DETAILSLEVEL 1

100' - 0"

WDW-1  DOOR SILL

PROVIDE BOTH 
EXTERIOR PRIMARY 
SEAL AND INTERIOR AIR 
SEAL AT THRESHOLD AS 
SHOWN 

PROVIDE INSUL-1 
THERMAL BREAK 
AT FL-1 SLAB 
EDGE

RUN VB UP SLAB EDGE 
& TERMINATE AS 
SHOWN

FL-1 ASSEMBLY

9"
 T

H
IC

KE
N

ED
 S

LA
B 

ED
G

E
8"

   
C

U
R

B

8" CURB

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

FL-1 RADIANT 
SLAB 
ASSEMBLY

TURN VB UP 
CURB FACE & 
TERMINATE FOR 
AIR TIGHT SEAL

WALL TYE 4

ATTACH SMF-2 WALL 
BASE COVER TO 
ACM-1 SILL CLIP

PROVIDE SMF-2 
THROUGH WALL 
FLASHING TO 
WEEP AT GRADE

BE
LO

W
 T

.O
. S

LA
B,

 T
YP

.
EX

TE
N

D
 IN

SU
L-

1 
 2

' -
 0

"

8"
4"

5"

1'
 - 

5"
   

C
U

R
B

10"   BEARING 6"   CURB

GRADE BEAM
1' - 4"

7 1/4"

7

A

GRID
WDW-1

SMF-2 (.090" MIN.) SET 
INTO WDW-1 FRAME 
WITH SEALANT

PRE-WRAP INT. WDW-1 
JAMB & FLANGE WITH 
WAVB DETAIL MEMBRANE

1" INSUL-2 INSTALL WAVB DETL. MEMBRANE 
ALONG WDW-1 JAMB, ACROSS 
FLANGE & SHTG-1 FACE

PROVIDE WOOD 
BLOCKING AS 
SHOWN FOR WD 
PANEL ATTACHMENT

1 5/8" MTL FRAMING

PROVIDE 1/8" KERF 
AT WD PANEL EDGE

PIPE COLUMN, SEE 
SPECIFIC LOCATIONS FOR 
ALL OBSTRUCTIONS 

1/
2"

1 
5/

8"
1/

2"

1 
1/

4"

 F
.O

.  F
R

AM
E

3 
7/

8"
 G

R
ID

 +

WD-2 INT 
INFILL PANEL

1/2" SHTG-1

WDW-1 FRAME 
EXTENSION

WDW-1 FRAME 
EXTENSION

F

SHADED AREA 
INDICATES 

EXISTING TO 
REMAIN INTACT

RF-2

PROVIDE SMF-2 SILL, SET 
UNDER WDW-1 FRAME, 
RETAINED AT DRIP EDGE

BEND LEG OF DRIP EDGE UP TO ACCESS FASTENERS FOR 
GUTTER ATTACHMENT.  DISASSEMBLE SPACER STRAP AND 
GUTTER WHILE KEEPING HOOK STRIP IN PLACE.  BEND 
HOOK STRIP UP TO ACCESS FASTENERS FOR GUTTER 
BRACKET.  DISASSEMBLE GUTTER BRACKET AND REMOVE 
COPPER FLASHING TO EXPOSE FASCIA BLOCKING.  
SALVAGE REMOVED GUTTERS AND ASSOCIATED STRAPS 
AND BRACKETS FOR REINSTALLATION.

BEAM INFILL 
ASSEMBLY:
-LT. GA. FRAMING
- 3/4" SHTG-2

RUN RF-2 MEMBRANE UP 
EXISTING FASCIA, PROVIDE 
TERM BAR & SEALANT AT 
TOP EDGE, COVER WITH 
SMF-2 COUNTER FLASHING, 
SEAL AROUND FASTENERS 
AND REINSTALL SALVAGED 
GUTTER AND BRACKETS

107' - 5"

2" EXPANSION JOINT ASSEMBLY:
• EPDM MEMBRANE WITH 

TERMINATION AT SHTG-2 & 
EXT. F.O. LVL AS SHOWN

• LOOSE BATT INFILL
• VERT. LVL ATTACHED TO STL 

ANGLE & WD  BUILT-UP CURB
• 3/4" SHTG 2
• RFNG-1 MEMBRANE

PROVIDE MANUF. 
SEAL FOR 
MOVEMENT AT WALL 
/ CEILING JOINT

PROVIDE 8x6 
STL ROOF 
EDGE ANGLE

FILL JOINT VOID 
WITH 1" INSUL-3

WD-2 SILL, TYP

BEAM DRILLED FOR 
INSUL-4 INSTALATION

A6

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

F

NOTE BEAM TO BE 
PREPARRED FOR 
INSUL-3 INSTALLATION 
INTO EXTERIOR VOID

RUN WAVB UP TO B.O. 
GRAIL ATTACHMENT 
ASSEMBLY BASE ANGLE -
TERMINATE WITH 
SEALANT BEAD

SMF-2,  TWF

MC18x45.8 CLADDING 
PROVIDE PREPARED 
FOR COUNTERSUNK 
FASTENERS AS SHOWN 

THESE CONNECTIONS TO 
USE 1" THICK TBM & 
THERMAL CONNECTIONS 
& BUSHINGS - NOTE 
WAVB TO BE 
CONTINUOUS THROUGH 
THIS CONNECTION

BEAM INFILL ASSEMBLY:
-LT. GA. FRAMING
- 3/4" SHTG-2
- SHTG-1
- WAVB 
- EXT. CHANNEL

WD-2

SHADED AREA 
INDICATES 

GLULAM BEAM 
BEYOND

HEAVY DASHED 
LINES INDICATE 
STRUCTURAL 
POSTS LOCATED 
BETWEEN 
GLULAM BEAMS -
SEE STRUC.

MODIFIED WALL TYPE 4 
AT GLULAM ELEVATION

REMOVE WDW-1 
ATTACHMENT FLANGE 
AND PROVIDE SEAL-X 
TO STL PLATE 
SAWN FACE STN-1 
BEYOND AT 
OPENING JAMB

MPC SYSTEM 
ATTACHMENT CLIP 
WITH REVEAL TO 
CLOSE HEAD JOINT

STL PLATE CHANNEL 
SILL TO EXTEND 5" TO 
F.O. DEEPEST STN-1

+ F.O. SHTG-2
5" GRID

+ F.O. MCP-1
5" SHTG-2

+ F.O. GRAIL
5 1/4" GRID

GRAIL PLT
5 1/4"

G
U

AR
D

R
AI

L 
AT

TA
C

H
M

EN
T 

AS
SE

M
BL

Y
1'

 - 
9"

 S
H

O
P 

FA
BR

IC
AT

ED

GUARDRAIL ATTACHMENT 
ASSEMBLY:
- 5x3x3/8 STL ANGLE
- 2 1/2x2 1/2 STL TUBE VERT.
  AT 2ft O.C.
- CONT. 3x2 1/2x1/4 STL
  TUBE HORIZ.

ENTIRE SHOP FABRICATED 
ASSEMBLY TO BE WELDED TO 
SLAB EDGE STL ANGLE PRIOR 
TO WAVB INSTALLATION

TWF PRE-WRAPPED 
LVL BOLTED TO 
GRAIL ATTACHMENT 
ASSEMBLY VERT. 
STL TUBES

RUN RFNG-1 AIR 
BARRIER UP LVL, 
TERMINATE AT 
RFNG-1 MEMBRANE

PROVIDE RFNG-1 
TERM BAR / CUT-OFF 
SELANT TERMINATION 
AT T.O. LVL AS 
SHOWN

ATTACH SMF-2 COUNTER 
FLASHING TO GRAIL 
ATTACHMENT HORIZ. STL 
TUBE - PROVIDE HEAD 
PROFILE FOR SEALANT 
AS SHOWN

INFILL 3" VERT Z GIRTS 
AND INSUL-3 BETWEN 
VERT. STL TUBES 

CONTINUOUS SEAL AT LVL BASE 
AND VERT STL TUBE BASE 

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

F

5"
4"

8"

9"
  C

U
R

B

8"  CURB

1' - 4"   GRADE BEAM

FL-1

101' - 7 1/4"

SILL ELEV

WALL TYPE 4B

BE
LO

W
 T

.O
. S

LA
B,

 T
YP

.
EX

TE
N

D
 IN

SU
L-

1 
  2

' -
 0

"

WDW-1

SMF-2 SILL

PROVIDE WD. 
BLOCKING AT 
TRANSITION FROM 
RF-2 MEMBRANE 
TO WAVB

AT WALL TYPE 4B 
SILL, PROVIDE 
RETAINER CLEAT 
FOR SMF-2 
THROUGH WALL 
FLASHING AND 
SMF-2 BASE 

SEE TYP WDW-1 HEAD / SILL 
DETAIL FOR SPECIFIC 
ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS 
AND LAYERINGWD-2 BENCH 

ASSEMBLY -
SEE MILLWORK 
SHEETS FOR 
COMPLETE 
NOTES

PROVIDE 
1/4" KERF AT 
PANEL BASE

F

WDW-1

NOTE: SEE 1/A353 FOR 
COMPLETE NOTES ON 
BEAM / CHANNEL 
ASSEMBLY

WAVB TO RUN 
CONTINUOUSLY THROUGH 
THE TBM CONNECTIONS 
AND TERMINATE AT WDW-1 
HEAD AS SHOWN

SMF-2 FLASHING 
AT WDW-1 HEAD, 
FASTENED AT 
HEAD BLOCKING

PRIMARY SEAL

INTERIOR AIR SEAL

WD-2

1 
1/

2"

1' - 1 7/8"

WOOD 
MILLWORK 

BYND 

108' - 0"

B.O. BEAM

F

WDW-1

SMF-2 SILL SET INTO 
WDW-1 FRAME & 
CAPTURED AT MCP-1
HEAD CLIP

PROVIDE 
INTERIOR 
AIR SEAL

REVIEW LOCATIONS 
FOR SPECIFIC 
INTERIOR FINISHES 
& ASSEMBLIES 

SEE TYP WDW-1 HEAD / SILL 
DETAIL FOR SPECIFIC 
ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS 
AND LAYERING

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

3

RF-1

WALL TYPE 4

2 1/2 x 3 3/4 BENT 
STL PL CAVITY 
CLOSURE, TYP.

WDW-1

SMF-2

SEAL
PROVIDE WD-2 
AT WDW-1 
FRAME EDGES 
TO FINISH 
OPENING

SEE TYP WDW-1 HEAD / SILL 
DETAIL FOR SPECIFIC 
ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS 
AND LAYERING

A353
1

SEE

FOR GRAIL 
ROOF EDGE 
ASSEMBLY 
NOTES

WDCL-1 CEILING SYSTEM

WOOD GRILLE BACKER

WOOD GRILLE PANEL

ACOUSTIC INFILL PANEL

1" TYP

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

3

WALL TYPE 4

8 x 5 1/4 BENT STL 
PL CAVITY 
CLOSURE

WDW-1

SMF-2

RUN WAVB DETAIL 
MEMBRANE DOWN 
VERT LEG OF BENT 
STL PLATE CLOSURE -
LAP OVER TWF

PROVIDE WD-2 
AT WDW-1 
FRAME EDGES 
TO FINISH 
OPENING

WALL TYPE 4 
ASSEMBLY AT 
SOFFIT CONDITION

SEE

FOR GRAIL 
ROOF EDGE 
ASSEMBLY 
NOTES

A353
1

RF-1
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EXHIBIT F

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A353
8 SECTION DETAIL - N. LINK - WALL HEAD

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A353
9 TYPICAL EXTERIOR KNEEWALL DETAIL

 3" = 1'-0"A353
5 TOP OF GREENHOUSE KNEEWALL DETAIL - TYP.

 3" = 1'-0"A353
7 SECTION DETAIL - WDW-1 SYSTEM DOOR SILL AT OUTDOOR CLASSROOM

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A353
12 SECTION DETAIL - N. LINK WALL - BASE

 3" = 1'-0"A353
13 PLAN DETAIL - CLASSROOM - INFILL PANEL AT WDW-1

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A353
11 SECTION DETAIL - ROOF AT LINK TO EDUCATION BLDG

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A353
1 SECTION DETAIL - LVL1 TO LVL 2 TERRACE TRANSITION

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A353
10 SECTION DETAIL - W. WALL - BASE

 3" = 1'-0"A353
4 SECTION DETAIL - WDW-1 HEAD AT E. WALL BEAM

 3" = 1'-0"A353
6 DETAIL SECTION - W. WALL WDW-1 / WALL TYPE 4B - SILL

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A353
2 SECTION DETAIL - ROOF EDGE AT OUTDOOR CLASSROOM

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A353
3 SECTION DETAIL - DOOR 110 - HEAD ASSEMBLY



F

F.
O

. B
LO

C
K

5"

4

1B

BACKER ROD 
AND SEALANT
MCP REVEAL

MCP SYSTEM 
EXTRUSION 
AND CLIPS

F.
O

. T
YP

 S
TN

- 1

8"
 F

.O
. C

M
U

 +

+ MCP-1
5" SHTG-1

F

F.O. STONE. TYP.
11 3/4"

R.O. TYP.
1' - 0"1B 1B

2 
5/

8"

C
O

N
FI

R
M

 W
IT

H
 F

IN
SH

 P
LA

N
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7 
3/

8"
 F

.O
. C

M
U

 +
 F

.O
. W
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+ 
TY
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O
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8"
 F
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. C

M
U

F.
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. C
M

U

5"
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+ 
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O
. M

C
P-

1

5"
 F

.O
. C

M
U

F.
O

. C
M

U

5"
 G

R
ID

 +

REVEAL
1/2"

SMF-2 SILL FLASHING, 
STOPPED INTO WDW-1 
FRAME & CAPTURED 
WITH RETAINER CLEAT, 
SEE SECTION DETAIL

SET WDW-1 IN OPENING 
USING MANUF. PROVIDED 
MOUNTING FLANGE - SEAL 
IN PLACE WITH WAVB 
DETAIL MEMBRANE 

4B

+ 
W

D
W

-1

3 
7/

8"
 G

R
ID

AT STN-1 JAMB CONDITIONS 
PROVIDE FLUSH SAWN FACED 
MACHINE PIECES ON JAMB FACE 
ONLY - ALTERNATE COURSES 
THAT TURN BACK TOWARDS 
WDW-1 TO MAINTAIN RANDOM 
JOINTS

SEE MILLWORK 
DRAWINGS FOR 
OPENING FRAME & 
INFILL ASSEMBLY

13
A301

1/
2"

F

3

1B

+ 
F.

O
. T

YP
 S

T N
-1

8"
  F

.O
. C

M
U

F.
O

. C
M

U

5"
 G

R
ID

 +
2 

5/
8"

7 
3/

8"

W
D

W
-1

 R
.O

.

11
 5

/8
" G

R
ID

 +

RUN WAVB DETAIL MEMBRANE 
DOWN WDW-1 FLANGE AND WD 
BLOCKING - LAP OVER WAVB 

PROVIDE SMF-2 COVER AT WD 
BLOCKING  TO PROVIDE 
SEALANT FACE & STN-1 
TERMINATION SURFACE

+ F.O. CMU
1' - 1 3/4" GRID

3' - 9 3/4" GRID + F.O. CMU
F.O. TYP STN-1
8" F.O. CMU +

2 
5/

8"

F.
O

. T
YP

 S
TN

- 1

8"
 F

.O
. C

M
U

 +

INTERIOR AIR SEAL

WD-2 TRIM

PROVIDE 
BUILT-UP 
WDW-1 JAMB

WDW-1 FRAME 
EXTENSION

F

6
A352

11
A353

F.
O

. C
H

AN
N

E L
 

5"
 G

R
ID

 +

TB
M1"

F.
O

. S
TL

 A
N

G
LE

4"
 G

R
ID

 +

6"
 B

EA
M

WEB INFILL STL 
PLATE AT WALL 
TO LINK ROOF 
TRANSITION

STL CHANNEL 
SILL LEG BELOW

STL CHANNEL 
SILL PLATE - SEE 
SECTION FOR 
ASSEMBLY

LINES INDUICATE 
STN-1 FACE 
BELOW

LINK WALL COPING

RFNG-1 TERMINATION 
SEALANT AT COPING 
EDGE AS SHOWN

RFNG-1 
TERMINATION 
ASSEMBLY

PROVIDE SMF-2 
BROKEN SHAPE TO 
WRAP STL CHANNEL 
WEB PLATE - SET IN 
SEALANT BED TO 
CLOSE RFNG-2 
VERTICAL EDGE

SH
TG

-2

3/
4"

LV
L

1 
3/

4"

EX
PA

N
SI

O
N

 P
O

C
KE

T
2 

1/
8"

SH
TG

-2

3/
4"

F.
O

. S
H

TG
-2

3"
 G

R
ID

 +

LT. GA. FRAMING

NOTE: PLAN DETAIL TO CLARIFY THE TRANSITION 
FROM WALL TO LINK ROOF ASSEMBLY - REVIEW OF 
SECTIONS IDENTIFIED IS ESSENTIAL TO A COMPLETE 
UNDERSTANDING OF THIS CONDITION

14

11
A354

5
A352

7 
5/

8"
3"

5/
8"

1
3

A352

F.O. CMU
11 7/8" GRID +

CMU
7 5/8"

F.O. TYP STN-1
8" F.O. CMU +

TRANSITION 
PARAPET INSUL 
WALL TO FRAMED 
LVR-2 BACK-UP 
SUPPORT WALL

WAVB TO 
LINEBACK-UP 
WALL & WRAP 
CMU AS SHOWN

PROVIDE WD 
BLOCKING AS 
NEEDED FOR 
LVR-2 MOUNTING

FILL FRAME 
VOID WITH 
INSUL-4 
BOTH SIDES

PROVIDE SMF-2 CORNER AT 
LVR-2 FRAME, COPE STN-1 AS 
NEEDED TO ACCOMODATE 
LVR-2 FRAME

2'
 - 

10
" L

VR
-2

 W
ID

TH
 - 

F.
V.

 C
O

O
R

D
IN

AT
E 

R
.O

.

TRANSITION FROM LVR-2 
BACK-UP WALL 
ASSEMBLY TO STN-1 SILL 
/ ROOF TERMINATION 
WALL ASSEMBLY

PROVIDE 
SMF-2 
CORNER 
AT LVR-2 
FRAME

ENSURE CONT. 
WAVB FROM 
LVR-2 BACK-UP 
WALL TO STAIR 
TOWER WALL

1

4

EXISTING STONE 
WALL WITH 
FRAMING BACK-UP 
(SHADED AREAS)

CONTRACTOR TO 
DETERMINE IF 
PROVIDING 
ADDITIONAL FRAMING 
WITHIN EXISTING 
WALL IS REQUIRED 
FOR NEW WALL 
CONNECTION

PROVIDE STN-1 WITH CUT FACE 
AS SHOWN FOR CONSISTENT 
CORNER REVEAL BETWEEN STN-1 
AND MCP-1. FINGER NEW STONE 
INTO EXISTING STONE WALL.

MCP-1 CLADDING 
WITH TYP REVEAL 

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

1
WAVB TO LAP OVER TWF & 
SMF-2 COUNTERFLASHING 
AS SHOWN

TWF ADHERED TO 
COUNTERFLASHING IN 
LIEU OF DRIP EDGE

VE
R

T
10

" R
FN

G
-1

PROVIDE TYP ROOF 
TERMINATION / CURB 
ASSEMBLY AT ADDITIONAL 
CMU COURSE AT WALL BASE 
TO ROOF TRANSITION

RUN RFNG-1 AIR BARRIER 
UP CMU AS SHOWN

PLAN DETAIL FRONT ELEVATION

CUT PAVERS TO ALLOW FOR BOLLARD

CONCEALED CONDUIT

ADA PUSH BUTTON 6" x 6" STEEL 
BOLLARD
PAINT PT-5B

4'
 - 

3"
  

4"
3'

 - 
3"

4"

FULL LENGTH ADA PUSH 
BUTTON DOOR 
ACTUATOR

CARD READER

6"

SECTION

6"

6"

PAVING, PER L-SERIES DOCS.

SEAL ALL AROUND BASE

PAINTED STL. ACCESS 
PANEL

BOLLARD MFGR BASE PLATE

16" DIA. CONC. FOOTING
BASE TO BE 48" BELOW GRADE4"

EXT. RATED CONDUIT PATHWAY 
FROM BUILDING TO BOLLARD.

FILL BASE WITH 
CONCRETE TO 2" ABOVE 
GRADE ADJACENT.

CONC. FOOTING BELOW

BOLLARD MFGR BASE PLATE
ANCHORED PER MFGR 

REQUIREMENTS/RECOMMENDATIONS

STEEL BOLLARD: ORIENT CONTROLS 
TO FACE APPROACH DIRECTION

PLAN DETAIL

CUT PAVERS 
AROUND 
BOLLARD

6" x 6" STEEL 
BOLLARD
PAINT PT-5B

CONCRETE FILL

SECTION

6"

PAVING, PER C-SERIES DOCS.

SEAL ALL AROUND BASE

16" DIA. CONC. FOOTING
BASE TO BE 48" BELOW GRADE

CONC. FOOTING BELOW

CONCRETE FILL 
ROUNDED AT 
TOP

4'
 - 

3"

EXTEND BOLLARD PIPE INTO 
CONC. FOOTING 24" MIN.

XN

T.O.S. 109' - 5 1/8"

108' - 1"

EXTG U/SIDE EAVES FRAMING

SEE S-SERIES DOCS.

WDW-1

WD-2 SILL AND JAMB LINER. DASHED LINE = STR. STL BEHIND SECTION CUT LINE

6" GAGE METAL HEADER 
SPANNING WINDOW OPENING.

UNDERSIDE EXTG ROOF DECK

BLOCKING FOR WAVB APPLICATION.

LINE OF NEW W14 STEEL 
FRAMING BEHIND SECTION 
CUTLINE - SEE STRUCT DOCS.

WAVB, CONTINUOUS AND SEALED TO 
EXTG ROOF DECK AND WINDOW HEAD.

CAREFULLY DISMANTLE EXTG. EAVES SOFFIT 
ASSEMBLY FOR ACCESS TO EAVES VOID FOR 
WORK, AND RE-ASSEMBLE TO MATCH EXTG.
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Fire Protection Engineer and Code Consultant
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EXHIBIT F

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A354
4 PLAN DETAIL - WALL TYPE 1C / 4A CORNER

 3" = 1'-0"A354
5 PLAN DETAIL - W. WINDOW & WALL TYPE 1B JAMB

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A354
7 PLAN DETAIL - STONE JAMB AT DOOR 110

 3" = 1'-0"A354
8 PLAN DETAIL - W. WALL CHANNEL TO LINK ROOF TRANSITION

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A354
6 PLAN DETAIL - LVR-2 JAMB AT ROOF

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A354
9 PLAN DETAIL - WALL TYPE 1 - WALL TYPE 4 ANGLED TRANSITION

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A354
11 SECTION DETAIL - WALL TYPE 1 SILL AT MECH ROOM ROOF

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A354
1 EXTERIOR BOLLARD FOR ADA OPERATOR / CARD READER

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A354
2 EXTERIOR STEEL BOLLARD

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A354
3 ROOF EDGE DETAIL AT JUNCTION WITH EXTG LOBBY

3A N. T. S.  

TYPICAL EXISTING ROOF EAVES DETAIL AT NEW LINK TO LEARNING CENTER.
REFER TO A358 FOR COPPER ROOF FINISH MODIFICATIONS MADE IN 2012.

DOOR 150A HEAD DETAIL SIM.



6

F

A353
13

SEE FOR INFILL 
PANEL COMPONENTS 
AND ASSEMBLY  
NOTES

WDW-1 
SYSTEM 
DOOR

SET SMF-2 INTO 
WDW-1 FRAME 
WITH SEALANT

SEE DOOR JAMB AT 
WALL DETAIL FOR 
WALL ASSEMBLY 
BELOW WINDOW 
JAMB CONDITION

SI
LL

2 
1/

4"

PA
N

E L
3 

7/
8"

 IN
FI

LL

F.
O

. W
D

-2

3 
7/

8"
 G

R
ID

 +

SILL
2 1/4"

PANEL
3 7/8" INFILL

F.O. WD-2 
3 7/8" GRID +

F.
O

. S
M

F-
2

7 
3/

4"
 G

R
ID

 +

F.O. SMF-2
7 3/4" GRID +

WDW-1 FRAME
9 3/4" GRID + 

W
D

W
-1

 F
R

AM
E

2'
 - 

6"
 G

R
ID

 +

NOTE: DASHED LINES INDICATE 
WALL FRAMING AND BLOCKING 
BELOW WDW-1 SILL TO 
ILLUSTRTATE HOW TO PROVIDE 
CONTINUOUS DOOR JAMB 
BRACING

PROVIDE SMF-2 
BREAK SHAPE 
TO FACILITATE 
WD-2 PANEL 
ATTACHMENT 
AT CORNER

WDW-1 DOOR
3 7/8" GRID +

F

F.O. SHTG-2
5" GRID +

F.O. SMF-1
5" SHTG-2 +

F.O. WD-2
3 7/8" GRID +

PANEL 
3 7/8"  INFILL

2B

ACCL-2

WD-2 TRIM

6"
 T

YP

PROVIDE INT 
AIR SEAL

1/2" 1 5/8"

1/2"
1 1/4"

AT INFILL SMF-2 
PANEL JAMB PROVIDE 
PROFILED HEAD AND 
SILL TO MEET WITH 
ATTACHMENT CLEAT 
AS SHOWN, TYP -
SEAL JOINT

INFILL PANEL 
ASSEMBLY:

- 1/2" WD-2 PANEL
- 1 5/8" STUD
- 1/2" SHTG-1
- 1" INSUL-2
- SMF-2 (.090" MIN.) 

13
A353

WD-2 TRIM

FASTEN SMF-2 SILL WITHIN 
THE INFILL PANEL / CLEAT 
JOINT - HOOK DRIP EDGE 
TO CLEAT ATTACHED TO 
LT. GA. ANGLE FASTENED 
TO HORIZONTAL Z GIRTS

WRAP OPENING WITH 
WAVB DETAIL MEMBRANE 
TO LAP OVER WALL 
WAVB - WRAP WD 
BLOCKING INFILL PANEL 
SUPPORT WITH WAVB 
DETAIL MEMBRANE

AT LT. GA. FRAMING HEAD 
LOCATIONS PROVIDE LT. GA. 
BUILT-UP HORIZONTAL GIRT 

TO BRACE WDW-1 OPENINGS -
SEE STRUCTURAL 

SPECIFICATIONS FOR INFO.

AT LT. GA. FRAMING SILL 
LOCATIONS PROVIDE LT. GA. 

BUILT-UP HORIZONTAL GIRT TO 
BRACE WDW-1 OPENINGS - SEE 
STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS 

FOR INFO.

12

A

WDW-1

SMF-2 (.090" MIN.) SET 
INTO WDW-1 FRAME 
WITH SEALANT

PRE-WRAP INT. 
WDW-1 JAMB & 
FLANGE WITH 
WAVB DETAIL 
MEMBRANE

1" INSUL-2

PROVIDE WOOD 
BLOCKING AS 
SHOWN FOR WD 
PANEL 
ATTACHMENT

1 5/8" MTL 
FRAMING

PROVIDE 1/8" 
KERF AT WD 
PANEL EDGE

PIPE COLUMN, SEE 
SPECIFIC LOCATIONS 
FOR ALL 
OBSTRUCTIONS. 
FINISH PT-3B.

1/
2"

1 
5/

8"

1/
2"

STONE 
SILL 

BELOW

F.
O

. F
R

AM
E

3 
7/

8"
  G

R
ID

 +

2 
5/

8"

STN-1 CUT FACE 
AT JAMB, TYP.

AT INFILL SMF-2 PANEL 
FABRICATE PROFILED 
JAMB TO MEET WITH 
ATTACHMENT CLEAT 
AS SHOWN - SEAL 
JOINT, TYPICAL

LAP WAVB DETAIL 
MEMBRANE OVER WAVB 
AT ROUGH OPENING

WRAP JAMB WD. 
BLOCKING WITH WAVB 
DETAIL MEMBRANE

PROVIDE WD BLOCKING 
AS NEEDED TO ALLOW 
GBD TO MEET INFILL 
PANEL INTERIOR WOOD 
PANEL

C3

+ F.O. WALL
9 3/4"  GRID

2

1 
1/

4"

WD-2 INT 
INFILL PANEL

WDW-1 FRAME
9 3/4" GRID +

WDW-1 FRAME
9 3/4" GRID +

WDW-1 FRAME 
EXTENSION

W
D

W
-1

3 
7/

8"
ST

N
-1

 S
IL

L
6 

1/
4"

   
SA

W
N

FGRID

2

PROVIDE CLEAT TO 
CAPTURE WALL 
CLADDING PANELS 
FROM BOTH SIDES 
OF CORNER 

TUCK HORIZONTAL 
RIB INTO HORIZONTAL 
RIB OF MEEETING 
PANEL 

TIE HORIZONTAL 1 
1/2" Z GIRTS 
TOGETHER AT 
CORNER WITH 
VERTICAL LT GAUGE 
ANGLE

+ 
F.

O
. S

M
F-

1 

5"
 F

.O
. S

H
TG

-1

F.
O

. S
H

TG
-1

  T
YP

.

5"
 G

R
ID

 +

2

6

B

2
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WDW-1

SEE FOR INFILL 
PANEL COMPONENTS 
AND ASSEMBLY  
NOTES

WDW-1

TYP
3 7/8"

TY
P

3 
7/

8"

+ 
W

D
W

-1

3 
3/

8"
 G

R
ID

+ 
F.

O
. I

N
FI

LL

4 
3/

8"
 W

D
W

-1

F.O. INFILL
7 3/4" GRID + 9 3/4" GRID + WDW-1

A

WDW-1 WALL OPENING 
HEAD & SILL ASSEMBLY TO 
BE CONTINUOUS AT INFILL 
PANEL LOCATIONS - SEE 
TYP WDW-1 HEAD / SILL 
DETAIL FOR SPECIFIC 
ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS 
AND LAYERING

AT INFILL SMF-2 
PANEL JAMB PROVIDE 
PROFILED HEAD AND 
SILL TO MEET WITH 
ATTACHMENT CLEAT 
AS SHOWN, TYP -
SEAL JOINT

INFILL PANEL 
ASSEMBLY:

- 1/2" WD-2 PANEL
- 1 5/8" STUD
- 1/2" SHTG-1
- 1" INSUL-2
- SMF-2 (.090" MIN.) 

F.O. WD-2 
3 7/8" GRID +

PANEL
3 7/8" INFILL

F.O. SHTG-2
5" GRID +

F.O. MCP-1
5" SHTG-2 +

1

WDCL-1

WD-2 TRIM

PROVIDE INT 
AIR SEAL

WD-2 TRIM WAVB DETAIL MEMBRANE 
TO BRIDGE OVER INFILL 
PANEL WAVB & TWF 
BELOW STN-1 SILL

WRAP OPENING WITH 
WAVB DETAIL MEMBRANE 
TO LAP OVER WALL 
WAVB - WRAP WD 
BLOCKING WITH WAVB 
DETAIL MEMBRANE

13
A353

LAP WAVB FROM 
HEAD BLOCKING 
DOWN OVER INFILL 
PANEL WAVB TO 
MAINTAIN CONT. 
BARRIER 

AT LT. GA. FRAMING HEAD 
LOCATIONS PROVIDE LT. GA. 
BUILT-UP HORIZONTAL GIRT 

TO BRACE WDW-1 OPENINGS -
SEE TRUCTURAL 

SPECIFICATIONS FOR INFO.

6

2B

WRAP OPENING WAVB 
DETAIL MEMBRANE TO 
LAP OVER WALL WAVB

RUN WAVB OVER 
WDW-1 FLANGE & WD 
BLOCKING, LAP OVER 
WALL WAVB

RUN LT. GA. ANGLE 
VERTICALLY UP HORIZ. 1 
1/2" Z GIRTS - ATTACH 
CLEAT TO CAPTURE 
SMF-2 JAMB CLOSURE, 
STOPPED INTO WDW-1 
FRAME WITH SEALANT

WD-2 TRIM
INT AIR SEAL

WDW-1 SYSTEM DOOR

WDW-1 DOOR
3 7/8" GRID +

RIB JOINT
1" HORIZ F.O. SMF-1

5" F.O. SHTG-1
F.O. SHTG-1

5" GRID +

6

2B

WRAP OPENING WAVB 
DETAIL MEMBRANE TO 
LAP OVER WALL WAVB

RUN WAVB OVER 
WDW-1 FLANGE & WD 
BLOCKING, LAP OVER 
WALL WAVB

RUN LT. GA. ANGLE 
VERTICALLY UP HORIZ. 1 
1/2" Z GIRTS - ATTACH 
CLEAT TO CAPTURE 
SMF-2 JAMB CLOSURE, 
STOPPED INTO WDW-1 
FRAME WITH SEALANT

WD-2 TRIM

INT AIR SEAL

WDW-1

+ F.O. SMF-1
5" F.O. SHTG-1

F.O. SHTG-1
5 1/8" GRID +RIB JOINT

1" HORIZ.

B

2 1/2 x 3 1/2 X 1/8 BENT STL 
PL CAVITY CLOSURE, TYP -
CONFIRM LENGTH AT 
SPECIFIC WALL TYPESWD-2 TRIM 

TYPICAL

SMF-2 THROUGH WALL 
FLASHING AT WALL 
CLADING SILL

3/8" PRIMARY SEAL

INTERIOR 
AIR SEAL

SEE LOCATION FOR 
SPECIFIC WALL TYPE.
NOTE: STONE WALL TYPES 
HAVE DIFFERENT HEAD 
DETAILS SEE BY LOCATION

WDW-1PROVIDE INTERIOR 
AIR SEAL

WRAP OPENING 
WITH WAVB DETAIL 
MEMBRANE, LAP 
OVER WAVB

PROVIDE SMF-2 SILL 
FLASHING, STOPPED 
INTO WDW-1 FRAME & 
CAPTURED WITH 
RETAINER CLEAT AS 
SHOWN - REVIEW WALL 
TYPE CLADDING SYSTEM 
FOR SPECIFIC SILL 
CONDITION

NEST VERTICAL 1" Z 
FURRING INTO VERTICAL 
3" Z FURRING 

EXTEND 1" INSUL-3 
DOWN OVER BLOCKING

WRAP WD BLOCKING 
WITH WAVB DETAIL 
MEMBRANE 

SET WDW-1 IN OPENING 
USING MANUF. PROVIDED 
MOUNTING FLANGE - SEAL 
IN PLACE WITH WAVB 
DETAIL MEMBRANE

LAP WAVB DETAIL 
MEMBRANE DOWN OVER 
BENT STL PLATE CAVITY 
CLOSURE & THROUGH 
WALL FLASHING AS SHOWN

SEE LOCATION FOR 
FRAMING  BACK-UP 

WALL DEPTH

WD BLOCKING 
AS NEEDED

WD-2 TRIM TYP

SEE LOCATION FOR 
SPECIFIC WALL TYPE.
NOTE: STONE WALL 
TYPES HAVE DIFFERENT 
SILL DETAILS SEE BY 
LOCATION

NEST VERTICAL 
1" Z FURRING 
INTO VERTICAL 
3" Z FURRING 

EXTEND 1" INSUL-3 
UP OVER BLOCKING

RUN WAVB DETAIL 
MEMBRANE DOWN 
WDW-1 FLANGE AND 
WD BLOCKING - LAP 
OVER WAVB 

GRID

SEE LOCATION FOR 
FRAMING OR CMU BACK-

UP WALL DEPTH

WALL TYPE
VARIES BY

SILL BLOCKING NEEDS TO 
BE ASSESSED BY LOCATION 
& BACK-UP WALL TYPE 

WALL TYPE
VARIES BY

HEAD BLOCKING 
AS NEEDED BY 

LOCATION 

SEAL WDW-1 FLANGE WITH 
WAVB DETAIL MEMBRANE TO 
LAP OVER WALL WAVB

AT LT. GA. FRAMING SILL LOCATIONS PROVIDE LT. GA. 
BUILT-UP HORIZONTAL GIRT TO BRACE WDW-1 

OPENINGS - SEE TRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR 
INFO.

AT LT. GA. FRAMING HEAD 
LOCATIONS PROVIDE LT. GA. 
BUILT-UP HORIZONTAL GIRT 

TO BRACE WDW-1 
OPENINGS - SEE TRUCTURAL 
SPECIFICATIONS FOR INFO.

F.O. SHTG-2
5" GRID +

F.O. CLADDING
5" SHTG-2 +

GBD CONFIRM BY 
LOCATION

1/2" 4 1/4"

WT-2A
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I hereby certify that this plan, specification or report was prepared 
by me or under my direct supervision and that I am a duly 
Licensed Architect under the Laws of the State of Wisconsin.
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EXHIBIT F

 3" = 1'-0"A355
1 PLAN DETAIL - LEVEL 2 W. WALL WDW-1 CLERESTORY JAMB  3" = 1'-0"A355

2 SECTION DETAIL - WDW-1 INFILL PANEL AT WALL TYPE 2

 3" = 1'-0"A355
3 PLAN DETAIL - WDW-1 INFILL PANEL TO WALL TYPE 1 CORNER

 3" = 1'-0"A355
4 PLAN DETAIL - WALL TYPE 2 CORNER

 3" = 1'-0"A355
5 PLAN DETAIL - LEVEL 2 NE CORNER WDW-1 - INFILL PANEL

 3" = 1'-0"A355
6 SECTION DETAIL - WDW-1 INFIL PANEL AT COLUMN

 3" = 1'-0"A355
7 PLAN DETAIL - WDW-1 DOOR JAMB @ WALL TYPE 2

 3" = 1'-0"A355
8 PLAN DETAIL - WDW-1 JAMB @ WALL TYPE 2

 6" = 1'-0"A355
9 SECTION DETAIL - TYP WDW-1 HEAD & SILL ASSEMBLIES



LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

AB

2' - 3 3/4" 10 1/2"

EAST & WEST STRUCTURE 
BAY BEAM ASSEMBLY:

- 11"x1/4" CONT. STL PLATE
- 5x5 STL TUBE
- 11"x1/4" CONT. STL PLATE
- CONT. 2x WOOD NAILER
- PROVIDE END PLATE

SEE STRUCTURAL FOR 
ADDITIONAL INFO

2 4

112' - 8 9/16"
RF-4

LAP RFNG-1 MEMBRANE 
OVER PERIMETER 
WOOD CURB, PROVIDE 
TERMINATION SEALANT 
AT SMF-2

ATTACH SMF-2 TO WOOD 
CURB, HOOK OVER 
CHANNEL TOP FLANGE

NOTE: VERTICAL STL 
PLATE BEAM COVERS 
ONLY AT PERIMETER BAYS

PROVIDE 
STEEL END 
PLATE, TYP.

5' - 11" GRID + F.O. STL CHANNEL

4' - 8" GRID + F.O. STL CHANNEL

PROVIDE 
STEEL END 
PLATE, TYP.

RF-4

PROVIDE 2X 
BRIDGING AS 
IDENTIFIED BY 
THIS HATCHED 
PATTERN 

PROVIDE GALVANIZED SQUARE 
CORNER PROFILED GUTTER  THE 
FULL DEPTH OF THE POCKET FRAMED 
BY 2X MEMBERS - GUTTER BOTTOM 
TO HAVE 1 5/8" HOLES DRILLED 
THROUGH IN LINE WITH RAIN CHAINS.  
USE  - ATTACH VIA CONTINUOUS 
ROLLED EDGE FASTENER CLEATS AT 
EACH EDGE, PROVIDE HANGING 
STRAPS IF NEEDED.

STL ANGLE 
CONNECTION BETWEEN 
STL TUBE BEAM & EDGE 
CHANNEL - CONFIRM 
SIZE WITH STRUC INFO.

SEE STRUCTURAL INFO FOR 
EDGE CHANNEL

STAINLESS STEEL CABLE VINE 
SYSTEM ATTACHMENT.

STAINLESS STEEL CABLE VINE 
SYSTEM (VERTICAL)

RAIN CHAIN

RC-1

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

A

1'
 - 

1"
5"

EDGING TO HOLD MULCH.  
REFER TO LANDSCAPE

CONCRETE COUNTERTOP AND 
APRON WITH EASED EDGES

SEE MECHANICAL FOR 
UNDERMOUNT SINK 

SPECIFICATION

HEAVY DUTY COUNTERTOP 
SUPPORT BRACKET FOR 
CONCRETE; CONCEALED 

SUPPORT AS NEEDED; 
COORDINATE WITH 

STRUCTURAL

1'
 - 

0"
1'

 - 
6"

0.090 MARINE GRADE WELDED 
ALUMINUM CATCHBASIN. PT_4B. 

CONTINUOUS L 6X6X3/8 BOLTED TO 
FOUNDATION WALL.  PREPARE FOR 
COUNTERSUNK FASTENERS WITH 
STAINLESS STEEL SLEEVE ANCHOR

STEEL PROVIDE PREPARED 
FOR COUNTERSUNK 
FASTENERS AS SHOWN 

SMF-2 FLASHING

ADJUSTABLE PEDESTALS 
TO SUPPORT GRATES

CONCRETE BASIN

ALUMINUM GRATE

2"
1'

 - 
2"

1'
 - 

1"

RIVER ROCK BED APPROX. 8" DEEP

0.090 MARINE GRADE WELDED 
ALUMINUM STIFFENERS AS NEEDED

3' - 7 1/8" 6"

1 3/4"

2"

RAIN CHAIN

0.090 MARINE GRADE WELDED 
ALUMINUM CATCHBASIN. PT_4B. 
L3X2X1/4 BOLTED TO CMU WITH 
STAINLESS STEEL SLEEVE ANCHOR

CABLE  ANCHOR

STAINLESS STEEL 
CABLE (VERTICAL)

6" x 8" x 8" CMU

8" x 8" x 16" CMU
GROUT CAVITY
STN-1

STN-2

CONCRETE BACKSPLASH

6" x 8" x 8" CMU

STN-1 BEYOND
STN-2 BEYOND

VENTILATION WITH INSECT-
PROOF WEEP VENT

COLUMN BEYOND.  REFER TO 
STRUCTURAL

DRAIN. REFER TO PLUMBING

2' - 0 3/4" 1 1/2" 1' - 6 5/8" 8 1/4" 3/4"

GRADE BEAM. REFER TO 
STRUCTURAL

2 
3/

4" C
L

1 
1/

8"

3 
1/

4"

RFNG-3

TERM BAR 
WITH 

SEALANT

1/2"

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

1

LAP RFNG-1 MEMBRANE OVER 
PERIMETER WOOD CURB, 
PROVIDE TERMINATION 
SEALANT AT SMF-2

ATTACH SMF-2 TO WOOD 
CURB, HOOK OVER 
CHANNEL TOP FLANGE

RF-4

NOTE: CHANNEL REMAINS LEVEL 
WHILE ROOF ASSEMBLY SLOPES 
DOWN TOWARDS THE EASTEAST / WEST 

CANTILEVERED BEAM 
ASSEMBLY:

- 11"x1/4" CONT. STL PLATE
- 9x5 STL TUBE
- 11"x1/4" CONT. STL PLATE
- CONT. 2x WOOD NAILER

SEE STRUCTURAL FOR 
ADDITIONAL INFO

2 4

6' - 0" GRID + F.O. CHANNEL

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

A

11
"

C
O

PI
N

G
4 

3/
4"

 L
2 

+

+ 
T.

0.
 P

VR
-2

5"
 G

R
ID

CANTILEVERED BEAM 
ASSEMBLY:

- 11"x1/4" CONT. STL PLATE
- 5x5 STL TUBE
- 11"x1/4" CONT. STL PLATE
- CONT. 2x WOOD NAILER
- PROVIDE END PLATE 

SEE STRUCTURAL FOR 
ADDITIONAL INFO

2 4

7
A356

RF-1A

WD-2 WINDOW FRAME TYP

MCP-1

WDW-1

HATCHED AREA 
INDICATES WAVB WRAP 

AT STEEL PENETRATION -
SEE PLAN DETAILS

10 3/4" 10 3/4" 10 3/4" 6 3/4"

WD-1 2X10 CANOPY MEMBERS -
PROVIDE 2X BLOCKING 
BETWEEN SPANNING MEMBERS 
AT GRID LINES AND MID-SPAN. 
ALL ARE SET ONTO 2X NAILER 
SITING ON STEEL BEAM

LAP RFNG-1 OVER LVL 
PARAPET, PROVIDE 
TERMINATION SEALANT

PROVIDE TWF MEMBRANE 
OVER TOP OF PARAPET TO 
TRANSITION FROM RFNG-1 
AIR BARRIER TO  WAVB

SMF-2 COPING - PROVIDE 
ATTACHMENT CLEATS ON 
BOTH SIDES AS SHOWN

SEE STRUCTURAL INFO 
FOR EDGE CHANNEL

STEEL PIPE COLUMN

HOLD STL PLATE & 
WD-1 MEMBERS 
BACK FROM WALL

SEE TYP WDW-1 HEAD / SILL 
DETAIL FOR SPECIFIC 
ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS 
AND LAYERING

4' - 8" GRID + F.O. STL CHANNEL

PROVIDE 
STEEL END 
PLATE, TYP.

F.O. SHTG-1
5" GRID +

F.O. MCP-1
5" F.O. SHTG-1

6 1/4"
WDCL-1 WITH MANUF. 

PROVIDED ACOUSTIC UNSUL

WT-1A

PT_2B
4 1/4"

7

A

7

ABOVE 
BEAM 

THROUGH 
BEAM 

5.5" STL PIPE 
COLUMN TYP

MCP-1 
ASSEMBLY

HATCHED AREA 
INDICATES WAVB 
WRAP AT STEEL 
PENETRATION -
LAP WALL WAVB 2"

PROVIDE AIR 
SEAL AROUND 
ENTIRE STEEL 
TUBE BEAM 
PROFILE

HOLD VERTICAL 
STEEL PLATE 
BEAM COVER OFF 
MCP-1 FACE 1/4"

DASHED LINES 
INDICATE MCP-1 JOINT 
COMPONENTS ABOVE 
& BELOW BEAM

MCP-1 VERTICAL 
JOINT TO BE 
CENTERED ON 
GRID / BEAM AS 
SHOWN

6 1/8" GRID + SHTG-1
+ F.O. MCP-1

5" F.O. SHTG-1 1/4"

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

10"

EDGING TO HOLD MULCH.  
REFER TO LANDSCAPE

0.090 MARINE GRADE WELDED 
ALUMINUM CATCHBASIN. PT_4B. 

L 6X6X3/8 BOLTED TO 
FOUNDATION WALL.  PREPARE 
FOR COUNTERSUNK 
FASTENERS WITH STAINLESS 
STEEL SLEEVE ANCHOR

STEEL PROVIDE PREPARED 
FOR COUNTERSUNK 
FASTENERS AS SHOWN 

ADJUSTABLE PEDESTALS 
TO SUPPORT GRATES

CONCRETE BASIN

ALUMINUM GRATE

RIVER ROCK

0.090 MARINE GRADE WELDED 
ALUMINUM STIFFENERS AS NEEDED

GRADE BEAM. REFER TO 
STRUCTURAL

2"
1'

 - 
2"

1'
 - 

0"

2"

6" 1 3/4"
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EXHIBIT F

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A356
1 OUTDOOR CLASSROOM EAST ROOF EDGE

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A356
2 SECTION DETAIL - OUTDOOR CLASSROOM AT WATER CATCHMENT FEATURE

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A356
3 OUTDOOR CLASSROOM NORTH ROOF EDGE

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A356
4 SECTION DETAIL - OVERHANG AT EAST CLASSROOM WALL

 3" = 1'-0"A356
7 BEAM PENETRATION AT E WALL CANOPY

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A356
5 SECTION DETAIL - WATER CATCHMENT N/S WALL



LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

MCP-1
WAVB
CMU

PROVIDE SMF-2 WALL BASE COVER, 
TO BE EXTENDED BELOW GRADE

AT WALL TYPE 4 SILL, PROVIDE 
BASE CLEAT TO CAPTURE SMF-2 

THROUGH WALL FLASHING

COLORED CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 
SEE LANDSCAPE

1/2"
ALIGN

MCP-1
WAVB
CMU

F

2 3/8"

STR. STL POST AND 
BASEPLATE (DASHED AND 
BELOW RADIANT SLAB) -
SEE S-SERIES DOCS.

MCP-1 CLADDING SYSTEM 
SIM. TO WALL SYSTEM TYPE 
4 (BACKING WALL THICKER).

WDW-1

EXT. SILL BELOW: 
SMF-2

WD-2 SILL AND JAMB 
LINER.

GBD INT. WALLS FORMING 
POST CLADDING, PAINTED 
PT-2A.

SEE TYP WDW-1 HEAD / SILL 
DETAIL FOR SPECIFIC ASSEMBLY 
COMPONENTS AND LAYERING.

STR. STL POST AND BASEPLATE (DASHED 
AND BELOW RADIANT SLAB) - SEE S-SERIES 
DOCS.

MCP-1 CLADDING SYSTEM SIM. 
TO WALL SYSTEM TYPE 4.

WDW-1

EXT. SILL BELOW: 
SMF-2

WD-2 SILL AND JAMB 
LINER.

XN

3 1/8" 4 3/8"

STR. STL POST AND 
BASEPLATE (DASHED AND 
BELOW RADIANT SLAB) -
SEE S-SERIES DOCS.

MCP-1 CLADDING SYSTEM SIM. 
TO WALL SYSTEM TYPE 4.

WDW-1

EXT. SILL BELOW: 
SMF-2

WD-2 SILL AND JAMB 
LINER.

GBD INT. WALLS FORMING 
POST CLADDING, PAINTED 
PT-2A.

SEE TYP WDW-1 HEAD / SILL 
DETAIL FOR SPECIFIC ASSEMBLY 
COMPONENTS AND LAYERING.

2 
1/

8"

X13

XN

DARK GREY TONED ELEMENTS 
DENOTES EXTG ASSEMBLY TO 
REMAIN IN PLACE.

NEATLY SAW-CUT EXTG 
STONE CLADDING AT GRID 
LINE LOCATION.

SEALANT AND BACKER ROD.

WDW-1

WD-2 SILL AND 
JAMB LINER

STN-1 INTERIOR CLADDING 
AGAINST INTERIOR PARTITION 
TYPE A2.

WAVB LAPPED TO BACK 
SIDE EXTG POST.

GBD KNEE WALL 
BELOW SILL

X1

15

2"

3/8"  TYP.

NEW CMU WALL PER S-SERIES DOCS. 
COMPLETELY FILL CORES WITH CONCRETE 
AND PROVIDE STEEL REINFORCEMENT, ALL 
PER S-SERIES DOCS. PAINTED FINISH ON 
OUTSIDE: PT-2A TO MATH EXISTING WALL 
COLOR.

CEMENT/SAND GROUT FILLING TO CUT 
EDGE OF CMU EXTENSION TO COMPLETELY 
FILL VOIDS, AND CREATE SMOOTH 
OPENING JAMB FACES. PAINTED FINISH, 
PT-2A.

HM FRAME ANCHORED TO NEW CMU WALL.

HM DOOR LEAF - SEE DOOR SCHEDULE.

SEALANT BTWN 
FRAME AND CMU.

EXTG 12" NOM. CMU WALL CUT DOWN TO 
EXTG FLOOR LEVEL BELOW EXTG WINDOW 
SILL.

REFER TO SHEET 
GH11 FOR FLASHING 
DETAIL WHERE 
GREENHOUSE GLASS 
WALL ABUTS CMU 
WALL.

SOFT JOINT BTWN TOP OF EXTG CONC. 
FOUNDATION WALL AND NEW SLAB EDGE: 
PROVIDE COMPRESSIBLE STRIP SEALANT 
WITHIN JOINT AND SEAL TOP.

EXTG. FOUNDATION WALL TOP EXPOSED: 
GRIND TO SMOOTH SURFACE PER CONC-2 AND 
SEAL.

EXTEND EXTG 12" NOM. CMU WALL WITH 
NEW CMU TO MATCH EXTG SIZES, CUT 
BACK TO ACCOM. NEW STL POST. REF. 
STRUCTURAL DOCS FOR MORE DETAILS.

CONTINUOUS BEAD 
OF SEALANT

SLOPED CONCRETE 
AND METAL DECK. 
SEE STRUCTURAL

FLOOR GRILLE. 
SEE MECHANICAL

DUCT.  SEE 
MECHANICAL

WALL TYPE 2

2 1/2 x 5 1/5 BENT 
STL PL CAVITY 
CLOSURE, TYP.

WDW-1

WD-2

ACCL-2 CONFIRM BY 
LOCATION

SMF-2

PROVIDE SILL RIB 
BREAK N COPPER 
CLADDING WITH 
RETAINER CLEAT 
AS SHOWN

PRIMARY SEAL
INT. AIR SEAL

SEE TYP WDW-1 HEAD / 
SILL DETAIL FOR SPECIFIC 
ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS 
AND LAYERING

1/2"

WD-2 JAMB BEYOND

1/2"
TYP.

HANGER WIRE

WOOD GRILLE PANEL
ACOUSTIC INFILL PANEL

6"

XTAC CLIP FASTENED 
TO GRID AND WD-2 TRIM

TOP OF BEAM. 
SEE STRUCTURAL

108' - 0"

A.F.F.
WDCL-1

1
WAVB TO LAP OVER TWF & 
SMF-2 COUNTERFLASHING 
AS SHOWN
TWF ADHERED TO 
COUNTERFLASHING IN 
LIEU OF DRIP EDGE

PROVIDE TYP ROOF 
TERMINATION / CURB 
ASSEMBLY AT ADDITIONAL 
CMU COURSE AT WALL BASE 
TO ROOF TRANSITION

RUN RFNG-1 AIR BARRIER 
UP CMU AS SHOWN

109' - 2 1/2"

ROUTE WDCL-1 GRID AROUND BEAM

111' - 4 1/4"
ALIGN WITH ADJACENT 
PARAPET EDGE

WDCL-1 6" x 3/4" TRIM. 
MATCH WDCL-1 FINISH

1'
 - 

4"

RF-2B

12

APARAPET CAP 
BEYOND

FACE OF MCP-1 UNDER 
PARAPET CAP

PVR-2 
BEYOND

SMF-1 WITH LEG EXTENSION 
UNDER COPING BEYOND

RFNG-1
90-MIL MEMBRANE

SHTG-2
RFNG-1 AIR BARRIER

109' - 1 3/8"

RF-2

RUN RFNG-1 AIR BARRIER UP WD. BLOCKING 
CURB, LAP OVER TOP & TRANSITION TO 

WAVB DETAIL MEMBRANE

RUN RFNG-1 MEMBRANE TO LAP OVER SMF-2 
COPING & BE TERMINATED WITH MANUF. 

APPROVED CUT-OFF SEALANT DETAIL

SM
F-

2 
5"

WAVB DETAIL 
MEMBRANE TO  WRAP 

ENTIRE  BLOCKING 
CURB AND  TRANSITION 

TO WAVB AT WALL

SMF-2 FASTENED TO WD 
BLCOKING CURB & GET 

RETAINED AT ACM-1 
CONTINUOUS HEAD CLIP INSTALL STL DECK 

MANUF PROVIDED 
RUBBER FLUTE 
CLOSURE STRIP AT 
WALL HEAD

1/2" ACCL-1
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EXHIBIT F

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A357
3 SECTION DETAIL - EXTERIOR STAIR AND STORAGE W.WALL BASE

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A357
4 PLAN DETAIL - OUTDOOR STORAGE DOOR JAMB

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A357
9 PLAN DETAIL - SOUTH CORRIDOR WINDOW JAMB AND LINK ENTRY

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A357
10 PLAN DETAIL - LINK CORNER JAMB

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A357
11 PLAN DETAIL - LINK JUNCTION AT PIER X13-XN

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A357
14 HEADHOUSE DOOR JAMB TO NEW GREENHOUSE

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A357
15 SECTION DETAIL - DUCT SEAL TO PLENUM FLOOR

 3" = 1'-0"A357
1 SECTION DETAIL - SOUTH WINDOW HEAD

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A357
2 SECTION DETAIL - WOOD CEILING AND ROOF DRAIN AT BOTTOM OF STAIR

EXISTING LOBBY PIER DETAILS (FROM 1990s RECORD SET)

EXISTING STONE PIER DETAIL TO REPLICATE AT 
GRID INTERSECTION X13 - XM.

EXISTING STONE PIER DETAIL TO REPLICATE AT GRID 
INTERSECTION X13 - XN (ROTATE 90 COUNTERCLOCKWISE).

A B

C D

EXISTING STONE PIER DETAILS AT GRID INTERSECTION X13 - XN AND 
XM (ROTATE 90 COUNTERCLOCKWISE) SHOWING DEMO SCOPE.

DASHED LINE DENOTES SCOPE OF 
DEMO AT EXISTING PIERS AT LOBBY 
EDGE OF NEW LINK.

RETAIN AND PROTECT EXTG STEEL 
POST AND STONE CLADDING 
OUTSIDE OF DEMO SCOPE.

RETAIN AND PROTECT EXTG STEEL 
POST AND STONE CLADDING 
OUTSIDE OF DEMO SCOPE.

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A357
5 PLAN DETAIL - PARAPET AT GRID 12

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A357
6 SECTION DETAIL - LINK WINDOW HEAD



2

6

2

6

EXTG ROOF ASSEMBLY

EXTG ROOF STRUCTURE

REFER TO DETAIL 8/A358 FOR 
REQUIRED DETAILS AT VALLEY GUTTER 
CONDITIONS.

DORMER SIDE WALL ASSEMBLY 
TYPE 2, BUT WITH 4" FRAMING.

REFER TO DETAIL 2/A358 FOR 
REQUIRED DETAILS AT 
DORMER EAVES CONDITIONS 
(SIMILAR).

REFER TO DETAIL 9/A358 FOR REQUIRED 
DETAILS AT DORMER STEPPED FLASHING 
DETAIL AT ABUTMENT WITH CMU WALL BEYOND.

REFER TO DETAIL 9/A358 FOR REQUIRED 
DETAILS AT DORMER FLASHING DETAIL 
AT ABUTMENT WITH CMU WALL BEYOND.

EXTG ROOF FINISH, ASSEMBLY 
DECK AND STRUCTURE CUT 
BACK PER DASHED LINE.

GYP BOARD TERM. BEAD ALL 
ALONG EDGE OF GYP. EDGE.

DORMER ROOF: RF-3.

NEW RF-3 TO JOIN UP WITH 
EXTG STANDING SEAM

WIDE DASHED LINES DENOTES ZONE OF 
STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS - SEE S-SERIES 
DOCS FOR DETAILS.

SEAL PERIMETER OF GYP. BRD JUNCTION 
WITH PERIMETER CONDITIONS.
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EXHIBIT F

EXCERPT FROM 2012 COPPER RE-ROOFING RECORD DETAILS BY DIMENSION DESIGN GROUP, MADISON.
SCALE IS HALF THE SCALE INDICATED FOR EACH DETAIL.
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 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A358
1 HEADHOUSE DORMER EAVES DETAIL

10
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Fire Protection Engineer and Code Consultant

Summit Fire Consulting
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Rough Brothers, Inc.
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05.04.2018 90% CD SUBMISSION
04.06.2018 PARKING LOT AND SITE PLAN SUBMISSION
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EXHIBIT F

 1/4" = 1'-0"A401
1 STAIR MS-1 PLAN LEVEL 1

 1/4" = 1'-0"A401
5 STAIR MS-1 AND ELEVATOR SHAFT SECTION N-S

 1/4" = 1'-0"A401
6 STAIR MS-1 AND ELEVATOR SHAFT SECTION E-W

 1/4" = 1'-0"A401
7 STAIF MS-1 SECTION E-W

 1/4" = 1'-0"A401
8 STAIR MS-1 SECTION N-S

 1/4" = 1'-0"A401
4 STAIR MS-1 PLAN LEVEL 2

 1/4" = 1'-0"A401
2 STAIR MS-2 PLAN LEVEL 1

 1/4" = 1'-0"A401
3 EXTERIOR STAIR SECTION N-S

 1/2" = 1'-0"A401
9 ELVATOR CAB REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

 1/2" = 1'-0"A401
10 ELVATOR CAB FLOOR PLAN

SEE SPECIFICATION FOR CAB 
DETAILS AND FINISHES



C12x20.7 STEEL STRINGER.  
SEE STRUCTURAL

3'
 - 

3 
1/

2"

CONCRETE FILL ON DECK, 
SEE STRUCTURAL

STAINLESS STEEL HANDRAIL 
W/ SATIN FINISH

1/2" STEEL ROD. FINISH TO 
MATCH STEEL RAILING POST.

FINISH FACE OF WALL.  SEE 
PLAN

1 7/8"
1 1/2"

TREAD-1

SETTING BED

A402
3

TYP.
2' - 9"

3'
 - 

2"

CEILING BETWEEN STAIR 
AND MECHANICAL ROOM.  
REFER TO 2/A402 FOR 
ASSEMBLY

STEEL STRINGER

TREAD-1

HDRL-1

2 1/2" CHANNEL FURRING

5/8" FIRE CORE GYP
1/2" RESILIENT CHANNELS

3" INSUL-1

UNDERSIDE OF STRINGER

UL G540 RATED

11"

6 
3/

4"

C12x20.7 STRINGER

STEEL ANGLE CONTINUOUS 
WELD GRIND SMOOTH

3 5/8"

SEE STRUC. DW
GS.

STEEL STRINGER

TREAD-1

R3/8"

STEEL ANGLE BRACKET BELOW 
TREADS ON EACH END

2"

1"

C12x20.7 STEEL STRINGER.  
SEE STRUCTURAL

STEEL ANGLE CONTINUOUS 
WELD

STAINLESS STEEL HANDRAIL 
W/ SATIN FINISH

1/2" STEEL ROD. FINISH TO 
MATCH STEEL RAILING POST.

1" x 3" STEEL POST

1.5" x 3" WD-1 CAP 
OVER STEEL BAR

4"
T.

O
. R

AI
LI

N
G

3'
 - 

1 
1/

4"

3'
 - 

9 
1/

4"

1" x 2" MESH WITH 1/8" 
WOVEN RODS

1/4" x 3" STEEL PLATE

STEEL FRAME FOR 
WOVEN MESH

2" TREAD-2

LED LIGHTING MOUNTED 
TO UNDERSIDE OF STAIR.  
SEE LIGHTING FOR 
SELECITON.

CONDUIT FOR WIRING 
UNDERSTAIR MOUNTED 

LED LIGHTING

2 1/4"

1 
1/

2" HDRL-1

1/4" x 3" STEEL PLATE

PR
E-

FA
B 

G
D

R
L-

1

1/4" x 3" STEEL PLATE.  WELD 
PRE-FAB GDRL-1 TO 
STRINGER

STEEL FRAME FOR 
WOVEN MESH

A402
6

TREAD-2

GDRL-1

STEEL STRINGER

LED LIGHTING MOUNTED 
TO UNDERSIDE OF STAIR.  
SEE LIGHTING FOR 
SELECITON.

HDRL-1

STEEL ANGLE BRACKET 
ON EACH END

C12x20.7 STRINGER

STEEL ANGLE CONTINUOUS 
WELD GRIND SMOOTH

CARBORUNDUM NON-SLIP 
STRIPS AT TREAD NOSING, TYP.

2"
1"

3 
1/

2"
1/

4"

11"

LED LIGHTING MOUNTED 
TO UNDERSIDE OF STAIR.  
SEE LIGHTING FOR 
SELECITON.

TREAD-2

R3/8"

R3/8"

1"
STEEL ANGLE BRACKET BELOW 
TREADS ON EACH END
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608.826.0532 tel

Landscape Architect

Ken Saiki Design, Inc.

303 South Paterson Street, Suite 1
Madison, WI 53703
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Fire Protection Engineer and Code Consultant

Summit Fire Consulting

575 Minnehaha Ave West
St. Paul, MN 55103

651.251.1880 tel

Greenhouse Design

Rough Brothers, Inc.

5513 Vine Street
Cincinnati, OH 45217

513.242.0310 tel
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EXHIBIT F

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A402
1 STAIR RAILING SECTION @ HDRL-1

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A402
2 STAIR RAILING SECTION @ MS-1

 3" = 1'-0"A402
3 STAIR TREAD SECTION DETAIL @ MS-1

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A402
4 STAIR RAILING SECTION @ GDRL-1

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A402
5 STAIR TREAD SECTION @ MS-2

 3" = 1'-0"A402
6 STAIR STREAD SECTION DETAIL @ MS-2



LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

7 8

TYP.
5' - 6"

TYP.
5' - 6"

WD-1 1.5" x 3" TOP BAR

1" x 3" STEEL POST. ALIGN 
CL WITH GRIDS, TYP.

1/4" x 3" STEEL BAR

1" x 2" MESH W/ 1/8" WOVEN RODS1" x 2" MESH W/ 1/8" WOVEN RODS

1/2" STEEL FRAME FOR 
WOVEN MESH

4"
2'

 - 
10

"
4"

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

2'
 - 

10
"

4"

1.5" x 3" WD-1 CAP 
OVER STEEL BAR

1/4" x 3" STEEL BAR

1/4" x 3" STEEL POST

GDRL-1 (1" x 2" MESH W/ 
1/8" WOVEN RODS)

STEEL FRAME FOR 
WOVEN MESH

1/4" x 3" STEEL BAR

CONT. FIELD WELD

2 
1/

2"
1 

1/
2"

3"

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

DF B

9"
2

A403

EQ EQ EQ
11' - 10 3/8"

EQ. EQ. EQ. EQ.

20' - 9 3/8"2' - 8 5/8"

3'
 - 

6"

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

45 3

3'
 - 

6"

2
A403

4' - 5 3/4"5' - 6"5' - 6"5' - 6"5' - 6"5' - 6"4' - 8 3/8"

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 123

2
A403

A403
1

2' - 3 3/8"5' - 6"5' - 6"5' - 6"5' - 6"5' - 6"5' - 6"5' - 6"5' - 6"5' - 6"5' - 6"5' - 6"5' - 6"5' - 6"5' - 6"5' - 6"5' - 6"5' - 6"5' - 6"5' - 6"4' - 4 5/8"

3'
 - 

6"

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

B

EQ. EQ. EQ. 9 7/8"

2
A403

13' - 2 1/4"

3'
 - 

6"

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

2

1' - 5 3/4"3' - 1"1' - 5 3/4"

3'
 - 

6 
1/

4"

2
A403

GDRL-1

GATE TO MATCH GDRL-1

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

1

5' - 5 3/4"

3'
 - 

6"

2
A403

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

1/4"
SEALANT

ALUM. THRESHOLD
FINISH FLOOR

GROUT STOP

SEE MFR 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
FOR REQUIRED DOOR 
SPACE

HSS. SEE 
STRUCTURAL

ROOF 2

STEEL POST 
BEYOND. SEE 
STRUCTURAL

STEEL ANGLE BRACKET

DOWELED CONNECTION TO 
PRECAST LANDING TREAD

PRECAST LANDING TREAD

3" CONCRETE ON 1 1/2" METAL 
DECK.  REFER TO STRUCTURAL

RFNG-3

109' - 10 5/8" 1"
3"

1'
 - 

1 
7/

8"
2"

3/
8"

5

RUN RF-2 MEMBRANE TO 
LAP OVER SMF-2 COPING 

& BE TERMINATED WITH 
MANUF. APPROVED CUT-

OFF SEALANT DETAIL

WAVB DETAIL 
MEMBRANE TO  WRAP 

ENTIRE  BLOCKING 
CURB AND  TRANSITION 

TO WAVB AT WALL

SMF-2 FASTENED TO WD 
BLCOKING CURB & GET 

RETAINED AT ACM-1
CONTINUOUS HEAD CLIP 

1/4" x 3" STEEL PLATE

1/4" x 3" STEEL PLATE.  WELD 
PRE-FAB GDRL-1 TO 

STRINGER

STEEL FRAME FOR 
WOVEN MESH

GDRL-1

VA
R

IE
S

FOR LINTEL INFORMATION 
AT STORAGE UNIT DOOR 
HEAD, REFER TO LINTEL 
TABLE ON SHEET S-001.

STEEL CHANNEL 
STRINGER, PAINTED 
PT-5B.

KEEP TOP OF PARAPET LEVEL. 
ROOF DECK SLOPES.

annotate gap.  support at intermediate height
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Fire Protection Engineer and Code Consultant

Summit Fire Consulting
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Rough Brothers, Inc.

5513 Vine Street
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EXHIBIT F

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A403
1 GDRL-1 - TYPICAL ELEVATION

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A403
2 RAILING SECTION @ GDRL-1

 1/4" = 1'-0"A403
3 EXTERIOR PATIO RAILING NORTH ELEVATION - GDRL-1

 1/4" = 1'-0"A403
4 EXTERIOR PATIO RAILING WEST ELEVATION - GDRL-1

 1/4" = 1'-0"A403
6 EXTERIOR PATIO RAILNG EAST ELEVATION - GDRL-1

 1/4" = 1'-0"A403
5 EXTERIOR PATIO SOUTH RAILING ELEVATION - GDRL-1

 1/4" = 1'-0"A403
7 OUTDOOR CLASSROOM  WEST GATE ELEVATION - GDRL-1

 1/4" = 1'-0"A403
10 OUTDOOR CLASSROOM  WEST RAILING ELEVATION - GDRL-1

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A403
12 ELEVATOR DOOR THRESHOLD AT L-2

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A403
8 ELEVATOR SHAFT ROOF DETAIL

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A403
13 SECTION DETAIL - EXTERIOR STAIR AND STORAGE W.WALL



LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

WB-2

STEEL BEAMPT-3B

123B 123A116A 116B 116C 116D 116E 116F 115A 115B 122B 114A 114B 114C 114D 114E 114F 122A 113A 113B 121B 112A 112B 112C 112D 112E 112F 121A
120B 120A

IW3 IW3 IW3 IW3 IW3 IW3 IW3 IW3 IW3

IW1 IW1 IW1 IW1 IW1 IW1

A551
4

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

NOTE: SEE MILLWORK PLANS & ELEVATIONS

WD-2
STEEL COLUMN

WD-2
STEEL COLUMN

WD-2
STEEL COLUMN

WD-2
STEEL COLUMN

WD-2
STEEL COLUMN

WD-2 WD-2
STEEL COLUMN

WD-2
STEEL COLUMN

WD-2
STEEL COLUMN

MP-2 CLOSURE 
SURFACE FOR 
MOVABLE 
PARTITION

MP-2 CLOSURE 
SURFACE FOR 
MOVABLE 
PARTITION

WD-2
PT-3B PT-3B PT-3B PT-3B PT-3B PT-3B PT-3B PT-3B

MILLWORK - SEE A800 SHEET FOR MORE INFORMATION

WB-2WB-2WB-2

W4 W4 W4 W4 W4 W4 W4 W4 W4

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

10
' -

 6
"

MP-2

GLULAM

123D

W14

SSF-1

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

A552
2

OP-1 OP-1

STEEL BEAMSTEEL BEAM STEEL BEAM

GLBD-1A

MP-2

PT-3B PT-3B PT-3B

MP-2MP-2

GLBD-1A

MP-2

GLBD-1A

MP-2

121A 121B 122A 122B 123A
122C121C

123B
123C

IW3 IW3 IW3 IW3 IW3 IW3 IW3 IW3 IW3

IW1 IW1IW1IW1IW1IW1

DASHED IN MONITOR 
LOCATION BEHIND 

CLOSED DOORS, TYP. 
SEE T-SERIES DOCS.

DASHED IN MONITOR 
LOCATION BEHIND 

CLOSED DOORS, TYP. 
SEE T-SERIES DOCS.

DASHED IN MONITOR 
LOCATION BEHIND 

CLOSED DOORS, TYP. 
SEE T-SERIES DOCS.

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

WB-2

10
' -

 6
"

MP-2

WB-2

STEEL BEAM

WD-2 BENCH WD-2 BENCH WD-2 BENCH WD-2 BENCH WD-2 BENCH

NOTE: DUPLEX 
OUTLETS LOCATED 
TO RIGHT OF EACH 
WINDOW BENCH; 
SEE ELECTRICAL 
DRAWINGS

PT-3B

103A 104 105 106

IW2

TOUCH PANEL DISPLAY, SIZE TO BE DETERMINED, BLOCKING REQUIRED

W7 W7 W7 W7 W7 W7 W7 W7 W7

W6 W3 W3 W3 W3

100

TYP

DOOR OPENER - SEE 
HARDWARE SPEC 087100.

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

WB-2

W18

10
' -

 6
"

110

GLULAM

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

WB-2
15' - 1" 6' - 3"

103B102

WB-2

MONITOR OR SCREEN LOCATION, SIZE 
TO BE DETERMINED, PROVIDE BLOCKING 
AS REQUIRED. SEE T-SERIES DOCS.
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Fire Protection Engineer and Code Consultant

Summit Fire Consulting

575 Minnehaha Ave West
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Rough Brothers, Inc.
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EXHIBIT F

 1/4" = 1'-0"A501
1 CIRCULATION 110 EAST ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A501
3 CLASSROOMS 121, 122 & 123 EAST ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A501
8 CLASSROOM 123 NORTH ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A501
5 CLASSROOMS 121, 122 & 123 WEST ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A501
9 CLASSROOM 121 SOUTH ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A501
2 CIRCULATION 110  WEST ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A501
6 CIRCULATION 110 SOUTH ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A501
4 CIRCULATION 110  NORTH ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A501
7 LINK 110 NORTH ELEVATION



WB-1

WD-2
STEEL COLUMN PT-3B

WD-2
STEEL COLUMN PT-3B

WD-2
STEEL COLUMN PT-3B

WD-2
W10 W10 W10 W10

6' - 10" 12' - 0" 4' - 6 1/2"

WB-1 WB-1

OPEN TO BEYOND OPEN TO BEYOND

W11

W8

7' - 4 3/8" 3' - 3 1/4"

WB-1

201A

IW4 IW5

213

2'
 - 

1 
1/

4"
2'

 - 
0"

WF-1

MILLWORK - SEE A800 SHEET FOR MORE INFORMATION MILLWORK - SEE A800 SHEET FOR MORE 
INFORMATION

WB-1 WB-1
13' - 6 1/8"

13' - 7 1/4"

2' - 6"2' - 6"2' - 6"3' - 0" 3' - 0"

3'
 - 

2"
7"

2'
 - 

6"

3' - 0"3' - 0"3' - 0"

2'
 - 

10
"

7"
2'

 - 
6"

PROVIDE BLOCKING 
AS REQUIRED

WALL MOUNTED SHELVING STANDARD, TYPSHELF-4

SHELF-2 COMBINED SHELF AND BRACKET

SHELF-3 COMBINED SHELF AND BRACKET

WALL MOUNTED SHELVING STANDARD, TYPSHELF-4

SHELF-2 COMBINED SHELF AND BRACKET

W7 W7 W7 W7 W7W7

WB-1

W17

WB-1 WB-1

8'
 - 

0"

201A
202

WB-1

10' - 10"

W10

WB-1

10' - 8"

PROVIDE 
BLOCKING 
FOR WALL 
MOUNTED 
FURNITURE.

10' - 6 1/8"

WB-1

PROVIDE 
BLOCKING 
FOR WALL 
MOUNTED 
FURNITURE.

3' - 3 7/8" 7' - 3 3/4"

213

2'
 - 

1 
1/

4"
2'

 - 
0"

WF-1

WB-1

OPEN TO 
COPY-STORAGE

11' - 0 1/8"

211

ELEVATOR 
DOOR 

OPENING

WB-1

201B

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

OPEN TO AV

7' - 8 1/4"

2'
 - 

10
"

PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR COUNTERTOP
MILLWORK -  SEE A800 SHEETS 

GENERAL NOTES - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

1.  NOTIFY OWNER AND ARCHITECT OF ALL DEVIATIONS AND/OR INCONSISTENCIES BETWEEN DRAWN 
INTERIOR ELEVATION CONDITIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS OPENED UP IN THE FIELD DURING 
CONSTRUCTION.

3.  EXACT LOCATION OF FLOOR BOXES (FBOX) TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD BASED ON REINFORCEMENT 
LOCATIONS FOR NEW SLABS, OR FLOOR SLAB X-RAYS FOR EXISTING FLOORS.

3.  AFTER REMOVING ALL EXISTING ANCHORS AND COMPONENTS FROM EXISTING CONCRETE COLUMNS 
OR WALL THAT WILL BE EXPOSED AS A FINAL FINISH, PATCH WITH CEMENTITIOUS FILLER BRUSH-
FINISHED FLUSH WITH ADJACENT SURFACES.

4.  REFER TO A120-SERIES FOR CEILING HEIGHTS, MATERIALS AND FINISHES.

5. REFER TO A700-SERIES PLANS FOR GENERAL FINISHES BY ROOM.

6.  REFER TO A800-SERIES MILLWORK PLANS AND ELEVATIONS.

7.  REFER TO E-SERIES DRAWINGS FOR POWER OUTLET LOCATIONS, LIGHT FIXTURE TYPES, ETC.

9. REFER TO T-SERIES DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF DATA OUTLETS, AV WALL PLATES, MEDIA BOXES 
FOR FLAT PANEL MONITRS, DATA RACKS AND EQUIPMENT, AND AV EQUIPMENT AND CABLE PATHWAYS.

10.  "T" OR (T) DENOTES SAFETY / TEMPERED GLASS. REFER TO INTERIOR GLASS PARTITIONS 
DRAWINGS FOR TEMPERED GLASS LOCATIONS.

11. OVERALL DIMENSIONS OF GLASS PARTITIONS ARE BASED ON ROUGH OPENINGS. ALL ROUGH 
OPENINGS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO ASSEMBLY / COMPONENT MANUFACTURING TO BE 
INSTALLED IN OPENINGS.

12. PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD BLOCKING AT ALL GYP WALLS FOR ANCHORING FLAT 
PANEL MONITORS, MARKERBOARDS, DISPLAY CASES, ART WORK AND HANGING SYSTEMS, SHELVING, 
TACKBOARD, AND ANY OTHER MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, TECHNOLOGY AND AUDIO-VISUAL 
EQUIPMENT INDICATED ON A- M- P- E- AND T-SERIES DRAWINGS AND/OR INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR 
ALL OF THE THOSE DISCIPLINES. 
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EXHIBIT F

 1/4" = 1'-0"A502
1 OFFICE/WORKROOM 210 EAST ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A502
2 OFFICE/WORKROOM 210 NORTH ELEVAITON

 1/4" = 1'-0"A502
3 OFFICE/WORKROOM 210 SOUTH ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A502
4 OFFICE/WORKROOM 210 WEST ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A502
6 LOBBY 201 SOUTH ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A502
7 LOBBY 201 WEST ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A502
8 LOBBY  201 NORTH ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A502
9 DIRECTORS OFFICE 213  EAST  ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A502
10 DIRECTORS OFFICE 213  SOUTH  ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A502
11 DIRECTORS OFFICE 213  WEST ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A502
12 DIRECTORS OFFICE 213 NORTH  ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A502
13 COPY AND STORAGE 212 EAST ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A502
5 LOBBY 201 EAST ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A502
14 STORAGE 212 EAST ELEVATION



LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

4 5

7'
 - 

6 
1/

4"

3' - 3 1/4"4 7/8"7' - 10 1/2"4 7/8"3' - 3 1/4"

WB-1

4"

PROVIDE BLOCKING 
AS REQUIRED

WALL MOUNTED 
SHELVING 
STANDARD, TYP

SHELF-1

SHELF-2 COMBINED SHELF 
AND BRACKET

SHELF-3 COMBINED SHELF 
AND BRACKET

3' - 0" 2' - 6"2' - 6"2' - 6" 3' - 0"

7'
 - 

0"

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

7 8

PROVIDE BLOCKING 
AS REQUIRED

WB-1

3' - 3 1/4" 4 7/8" 7' - 10 1/2" 4 7/8" 3' - 3 1/4"

4"

WALL MOUNTED 
SHELVING 
STANDARD, TYP

SHELF-1

SHELF-2 COMBINED SHELF 
AND BRACKET

SHELF-3 COMBINED SHELF 
AND BRACKET

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

10 11

3' - 3 1/4"4 7/8"7' - 10 1/2"4 7/8"3' - 3 1/4"

7'
 - 

6 
1/

4"

4"

WB-1

PROVIDE BLOCKING 
AS REQUIRED

WALL MOUNTED 
SHELVING 
STANDARD, TYP

SHELF-1

SHELF-2 COMBINED SHELF 
AND BRACKET

SHELF-3 COMBINED SHELF 
AND BRACKET

GENERAL NOTES - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

1.  NOTIFY OWNER AND ARCHITECT OF ALL DEVIATIONS AND/OR INCONSISTENCIES BETWEEN DRAWN 
INTERIOR ELEVATION CONDITIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS OPENED UP IN THE FIELD DURING 
CONSTRUCTION.

3.  EXACT LOCATION OF FLOOR BOXES (FBOX) TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD BASED ON REINFORCEMENT 
LOCATIONS FOR NEW SLABS, OR FLOOR SLAB X-RAYS FOR EXISTING FLOORS.

3.  AFTER REMOVING ALL EXISTING ANCHORS AND COMPONENTS FROM EXISTING CONCRETE COLUMNS 
OR WALL THAT WILL BE EXPOSED AS A FINAL FINISH, PATCH WITH CEMENTITIOUS FILLER BRUSH-
FINISHED FLUSH WITH ADJACENT SURFACES.

4.  REFER TO A120-SERIES FOR CEILING HEIGHTS, MATERIALS AND FINISHES.

5. REFER TO A700-SERIES PLANS FOR GENERAL FINISHES BY ROOM.

6.  REFER TO A800-SERIES MILLWORK PLANS AND ELEVATIONS.

7.  REFER TO E-SERIES DRAWINGS FOR POWER OUTLET LOCATIONS, LIGHT FIXTURE TYPES, ETC.

9. REFER TO T-SERIES DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF DATA OUTLETS, AV WALL PLATES, MEDIA BOXES 
FOR FLAT PANEL MONITRS, DATA RACKS AND EQUIPMENT, AND AV EQUIPMENT AND CABLE PATHWAYS.

10.  "T" OR (T) DENOTES SAFETY / TEMPERED GLASS. REFER TO INTERIOR GLASS PARTITIONS 
DRAWINGS FOR TEMPERED GLASS LOCATIONS.

11. OVERALL DIMENSIONS OF GLASS PARTITIONS ARE BASED ON ROUGH OPENINGS. ALL ROUGH 
OPENINGS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO ASSEMBLY / COMPONENT MANUFACTURING TO BE 
INSTALLED IN OPENINGS.

12. PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD BLOCKING AT ALL GYP WALLS FOR ANCHORING FLAT 
PANEL MONITORS, MARKERBOARDS, DISPLAY CASES, ART WORK AND HANGING SYSTEMS, SHELVING, 
TACKBOARD, AND ANY OTHER MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, TECHNOLOGY AND AUDIO-VISUAL 
EQUIPMENT INDICATED ON A- M- P- E- AND T-SERIES DRAWINGS AND/OR INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR 
ALL OF THE THOSE DISCIPLINES. 
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EXHIBIT F

 3/8" = 1'-0"A503
1 FRONT ELEVATION INSIDE STORAGE 116

 3/8" = 1'-0"A503
2 FRONT ELEVATION INSIDE STORAGE 114

 3/8" = 1'-0"A503
3 FRONT ELEVATION INSIDE STORAGE 112



CPT-1 CONC-2

CARPET EDGING BAR
CRACK ISOLATION MEMBRANE

EXTG TILE

SCHLUTER-DECO ALUMINUM & 
MC 80D TRANSITION STRIP

TLFL-2

EXTISTING SLABNEW SLAB

PATCH AND FILL FLOORS FOR LEVEL TRANSITION BETWEEN SLABS

SEE STRUCTURAL
CONC-2TLFL-1

SCHLUTER RENO-RAMP TRANSITION STRIP

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

ACOUSTICAL CONTROL 
JOINT IN SLAB - SEE 
STRUCT. DOCS.

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT

4 7/8"

WALL C4

RSIC-1

9

GLULAM BEAM - SEE STRUCT

HANGER BY OP-1 MFR

OP-1 STEEL TRACK.  PT-3B.

COMPOSITE DECK 
ABOVE - SEE 

STRUCT. DOCS.

ACOUSTICAL INSULATION 
COMPLETELY FILL VOID, TYP.

WDCL-1 CEILING SYSTEM

FINISH TRIM AND CLIP BY OP-1 MFR.  PT-3B.

WDCL-1 CEILING SYSTEM

(4) 2x10 x CONT BLOCKING

3"

3/8" PL CONTINUOUS AND LEVEL.  
SEE STRUCTURAL

1" TYP.

PERIMETER PANEL TRIM, TYP.

OP-1 WHEEL BALLBEARING TROLLEYS
OP-1 AUTOMATIC TOP SEAL

OP-1

OP-1 SELF TAPPING SCREW 

WOOD GRILLE BACKER

WOOD GRILLE PANEL

ACOUSTIC INFILL PANEL

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

9

SEE FINISH PLAN
CONC FLOOR

MANUAL DROP SEAL PROVIDES 
2" OPERATING CLEARANCE

OP-1

9

D

R
.O

. F
O

R
 O

W
-1

OPERABLE PARTITION

GWB-1

MTL STUDS PAIR

ADJUSTABLE OW JAMB TYP

9

A

1/4" STL. PLATE 

R
.O

. F
O

R
 O

P-
1

ADJUSTABLE OP-1 JAMB TYP.

MTL STUD PAIR

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT

EDGE OF 
COUNTERTOP

EDGE OF UPPER 
COUNTERTOP

OP-1

8"

ROOF DRAIN.  SEE 
MECHANICAL

COLUMN.  SEE 
STRUCTURAL

1/4" STL. PLATE 
3/4" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

ACOUSTIC INSULATION 
COMPLETELY FILL VOID, TYP.

WB-1

4"

5/8"

RUBBER WALL BASE, USE 
STRAIGHT BASE AT CARPET FLOOR 
FINISH AND COVED BASE AT HARD 
FLOOR FINISH

PAINTED GYP BD WALL, SEE 
FINISH PLAN FOR PAINT COLOR

6"

5/8"

CEREAMIC TILE COVED WALL BASE 
(OFCI)

TL-3

SEE TOILET ROOM ELEVATIONS FOR ABOVE FINISH

D

1 1/4"

1 1/4"2"

1 11/16" MAIN BEAM TEE

HANGER WIRE

ACCL-2

9/16"

1"

CONC-2TLFL-1

SCHLUTER RENO-T, ALUMINUM TRANSITION STRIP

RECESSED SLAB

12
1/

25
6"

59
/2

56
"

45
/6

4"

HANGER WIRE
WALL ELEMENT

PERIMETER WALL CHANNEL

1 11/16" MAIN BEAM TEE
ACCL-2

9/16"
1/2"
TYP.

1 11/16" CROSS TEE

HANGER WIRE

MAIN BEAM TEE SHOWN 
DASHED IN FOREGROUND

COORD MOUNTING BRACKET 
HEIGHTS TO ASSURE 
ALIGNMENT OF BOTTOM OF 
FIXTURE WITH FIN. CEILING.

ACCL-2

A6 FIXTURE: LINEAR LED. 
REFER TO LIGHTING

9/16" 9/16"

15/16" MAIN BEAM TEE

HANGER WIRE

WOOD GRILLE BACKER

WOOD GRILLE PANEL

GAP TYP
1"

2 
1/

4"
7/

8"
1 

5/
8"

ACOUSTIC INFILL PANEL

15/16" MAIN BEAM TEE

HANGER WIRE

2 
1/

4"
7/

8"
1 

5/
8"

SQ.
4 1/2"

SQ. FIXTURE FLANGE
5 3/4"

SQ. ACOUSTIC PANEL CUTOUT
4 7/8"

1" 1"

WOOD GRILLE BACKER
WOOD GRILLE PANEL

ACOUSTIC INFILL PANEL

FIXTURE FLANGE 
ALIGNED WITH 

ACOUSTIC PANEL FACE

15/16" MAIN BEAM TEE

HANGER WIRE

WOOD GRILLE BACKER
WOOD GRILLE PANEL

ACOUSTIC INFILL PANEL

1 
5/

8"
7/

8"
2 

1/
4"

1" TYP.

PERIMETER PANEL TRIM

NEED PAINT NOTE?

12

1"

1" TYP

COMPOSITE DECK 
ABOVE - SEE 

STRUCT. DOCS.

WDCL-1 CEILING SYSTEM

PERIMETER PANEL TRIM, TYP.

WOOD GRILLE BACKER

WOOD GRILLE PANEL

ACOUSTIC INFILL PANEL

WDCL-1 CEILING SYSTEM

WOOD GRILLE BACKER

WOOD GRILLE PANEL

ACOUSTIC INFILL PANEL

A3

PT-3B

1/2"
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EXHIBIT F

 3" = 1'-0"A551
10 TRANSITION DETAIL: CONC-2 TO CPT

 3" = 1'-0"A551
11 TRANSITION DETAIL NEW TILE TO EXISTING TILE

 3" = 1'-0"A551
12 TRANSITION DETAIL: CONC-2 TO TILE

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A551
17 DETAIL AT ACOUSTICAL CONTROL JOINT IN FLOOR

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A551
5 MOVABLE PARTITION HEAD DETAIL

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A551
9 MOVABLE PARTITION BASE DETAIL

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A551
20 MOVABLE PARTITION PLAN DETAIL AT HALLWAY END

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A551
18 MOVABLE PARTITION PLAN DETAIL AT EAST END

 3" = 1'-0"A551
14 WALL BASE 1

 3" = 1'-0"A551
16 CERAMIC TILE WALL BASE 3

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A551
19 PLAN DETAIL AT TYPICAL CLASSROOM DOOR

 3" = 1'-0"A551
2 ACCL-2 CEILING DETAIL - SEAM TYP

 3" = 1'-0"A551
13 TRANSITION DETAIL: CONT-2 TO TILE (ALT)

 3" = 1'-0"A551
1 ACCL-2 CEILING DETAIL - WALL EDGE TYP

 3" = 1'-0"A551
3 ACCL-2 CEILING DETAIL - LED FIXTURE

 3" = 1'-0"A551
6 WDCL-1 CEILING DETAIL - SEAM TYP

 3" = 1'-0"A551
7 WDCL-1 CEILING DETAIL - LIGHT FIXTURE

 3" = 1'-0"A551
8 WDCL-1 CEILING DETAIL - WALL EDGE

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A551
4 SECTION DETAIL - WOOD CEILING HEIGHT CHANGE



LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

78

GLBD-1B GLBD-1B GLBD-1B GLBD-1B

MP-2

122C

(121C AND 123C SIMILAR)

GLBD-1B
MP-2

7
A552

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

PLAM-3

MP-2

PLAM-3

112A 112B 112C 112D 112E 112F

(DOORS 112A TO 114F, AND 116A TO 116F SIMILAR)

LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

D

F.O. SLIDING DOOR
2' - 8 3/4"

7'
 - 

6 
1/

4"

3' - 8 1/8"

A552
5

A552
6

A552
7

MP-2

PLYWOOD BACKING

MILLWORK BELOW FLAT 
PANEL MONITOR. SEE 
A800-SERIES SHEETS.

MONITOR AND ADJUSTABLE 
WALL MOUNT BY OWNER.  
PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR 
MONITOR WALL MOUNT.

USE 14-GAUGE FRAMING TO FORM HEADER 
AND POSTS AT EACH END OF STORAGE 
WALL FOR HEADER AND SLIDING TRACK 
SUPPORT.
RUN CEILING FRAMING E/W FROM HEADER 
TO HEADER TO BRACE FRAMING ASSEMBLY 
AT HEAD PLANE.

TIE HEADERS TOGETHER WITH FRAMING

PLYWOOD BACKING 
TO ALL STORAGE 
ZONES ALONG 
HALLWAY. PAINT 
PT-__.

STRUCTURAL STEEL: SEE S-SERIES DOCS. PAINT 
PT-__.

INTERIOR CLERESTORY WINDOW. PAINT FRAME 
PT-__.

CONCRETE FLOOR. SEE 
FINISH PLAN.

SLIDING DOOR 
HARDWARE FLOOR 
GUIDE AND END STOPS. 
SEE DOOR HARDWARE 
SPEC 087100.

SLIDING DOOR 
HARDWARE FLOOR 
TRACK, COORDINATOR 
PULLEYS AND END 
STOPS. SEE DOOR 
HARDWARE SPEC 
087100.

MARKERBOARD 
GLBD-1A MOUNTED 
TO SLIDING DOOR.

14-GA. FRAMING 
POST AT EACH 
END OF SLIDING 
DOOR CLOSET 
ASSEMBLY

GLBD-1B

GBD

MARKERBOARD 
GLBD-1A MOUNTED 
TO SLIDING DOOR.

5 5/8"

MP-2

PWD-1

MP-2

2 
7/

8"

1 3/4"

1 
1/

8"

MP-2

D6

GBD

DOOR PIVOT DOOR PIVOT

3 3/4"

7 8

16' - 6"

16' - 5 1/2"

5' - 5 3/4" 5' - 5 3/4" 5' - 5 3/4"

EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ
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EXHIBIT F

 1/2" = 1'-0"A552
2 EAST ELEVATION DETAIL OF CLASSROOMS 121, 122 & 123 PRESENTATION NICHE

 1/2" = 1'-0"A552
3 WEST ELEVATION DETAIL OF HALLWAY 110 STORAGE

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A552
1 ENLARGED SECTION THROUGH HALLWAY / CLASSROOM STORAGE WALL

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A552
11 PLAN DETAIL AT PRES. CORNER

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A552
12 PLAN DETAIL AT PRES. POCKET DOOR

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A552
13 MOVABLE PARTITION POCKET EDGE

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A552
14 PLAN DETAIL AT HALLWAY STORAGE CORNER

 1/2" = 1'-0"A552
4 ENLARGED PLAN AT TYPICAL HALLWAY 110 STORAGE DOORS

 3" = 1'-0"A552
5 SECTION DETAIL - HALLWAY STORAGE DOOR HEAD

 3" = 1'-0"A552
6 SECTION DETAIL - HALLWAY STORAGE DOOR SILL

 3" = 1'-0"A552
7 SECTION DETAIL - CLASSROOM SLIDING DOOR HEAD

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A552
8 PLAN DETAIL - DOOR 120C JAMB

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A552
10 ENLARGED PLAN AT HALLWAY CLOSET DOUBLE DOORS 113A/B AND 115A/B

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A552
9 SECTION DETAIL - DOOR 120 C HEAD

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A552
15 PLAN DETAIL - DOOR 150A JAMBS
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DOOR HARDWARE SET MATRIX

EM

NOTES:

1. REFER TO DOOR HARDWARE SCHEDULE IN SPEC SECTION 08 71 00 FOR PRODUCT DETAILS OF HARDWARE TYPES.

2. PROVIDE POWER TRANSFER/S, POWER SUPPLY AND WIRING DIAGRAMS FOR ALL CARD READER, POWERED CLOSERS 
AND/OR ADA OPERATOR CONTROLLED DOORS.

3. DOUBLE EXTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE MEETING STILE SEALS, RAIN DRIPS AS PART OF WEATHER STRIPPING PROVISIONS.

4. CLOSERS AND/OR AUTOMATED OPERATORS MAY COME WITH OVERHEAD STOP FUNCTION.

5. ADA ACTUATOR PAD TYPES AND MOUNTING DEFINED IN SPECIFIC HARDWARE SET IN SPECIFICATION 08 71 00.

EM     = ELECTROMAGNETIC CLOSER.

          = ADA PUSHPADS ONLY - DOOR OPERATOR AND ALL OTHER HARDWARE BY GREENHOUSE SUBCONTRACTOR.
SEE SHEET GH10 FOR DETAILS.

DOOR SCHEDULE GENERAL NOTES

1. COORDINATE DEPTH OF FRAMING AND OVER DOOR WITH HARDWARE REQUIREMENTS, 
INCLUDING HARDWARE ANCHORING REQUIREMENTS.

2. ALL NEW EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE INSULATED AND THERMALLY-BROKEN, INCLUDING 
THRESHOLD STRIPS.

3. ALL H.M. DOORS AND FRAMES TO BE FIELD PAINTED PT-3B. FOR ALL OTHER HM-TYPE 
DOORS AND FRAME DETAILS, REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 081113.

4. ALL WOOD CLOSET DOORS TO BE FINISHED WITH PLAM-3, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

5. ALL WOOD CLAD EXTERIOR DOORS ARE SELF-FINISHED BY MANUFACTURER. FOR ALL 
OTHER WOOD CLAD EXTERIOR DOOR AND FRAME DETAILS, REFER TO SPECIFICATION 
SECTION 085200.

6. FOR ALL GLASS DOORS, REFER TO GLASS SPECIFICATION 088000, AND THE MATERIALS 
LIST ON SHEET G002.

7. FOR DOOR HARDWARE SETS, REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 087100.

8. REFER TO T-SERIES DRAWINGS AND DOCUMENTS FOR CARD READER AND DOOR 
MONITORING REQUIREMENTS, DETAILS AND GENERAL LOCATIONS.

9. CARD READER LOCATIONS ON T-SERIES DRAWINGS ARE INDICATIVE AND REQUIRE 
PRECISE LOCATING IN THE FIELD WITH OWNER INPUT AND APPROVAL.

10. REFER TO OTHER DETAIL SHEETS IN THIS A-SERIES SET FOR DOOR DETAILS NOT 
INCLUDED ON THIS SHEET.
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EXHIBIT F

DOOR SCHEDULE

DOOR NO
DOOR FRAME

FIRE HDWR COMMENTSWIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS TYPE MAT'L HEAD SILL JAMB TYPE MAT'L
38 4' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" A HM 14/A552 14/A552 12/A552 2 HM 04A
100 6' - 0" 7' - 10" 1 3/4" D HM/GL 4/A601 5/A551 6/A601 1 HM 13B
101 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" A HM 4/A601 NA 6/A601 1 HM 04A
102 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" A HM 4/A601 5/A551 6/A601 1 HM 12
103A 6' - 0" 6' - 9 1/2" 1 3/4" B HM 4/A601 NA 6/A601 1 HM 04
103B 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" B HM 4/A601 5/A551 6/A601 1 HM 04
104 3' - 0" 6' - 9 1/2" 1 3/4" A HM 4/A601 5/A551 6/A601 1 HM 05
105 3' - 0" 6' - 9 1/2" 1 3/4" A HM 4/A601 5/A551 6/A601 1 HM 05
106 3' - 0" 6' - 9 1/2" 1 3/4" A HM 4/A601 NA 6/A601 1 HM 04A
110 6' - 0" 8' - 0" 1 3/4" E GL/WD/AL 1/A654 4/A653 8/A601 3 WD/AL 13A H-WINDOW - DOUBLE DOOR
112A 2' - 8 5/8" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" A WD 5/A552 6/A552 14/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 17 CLOSET DOORS - PIVOT HARDWARE
112B 2' - 8 5/8" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" A WD 5/A552 6/A552 14/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 17 CLOSET DOORS - PIVOT HARDWARE
112C 2' - 8 5/8" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" A WD 5/A552 6/A552 14/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 17 CLOSET DOORS - PIVOT HARDWARE
112D 2' - 8 5/8" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" A WD 5/A552 6/A552 14/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 17 CLOSET DOORS - PIVOT HARDWARE
112E 2' - 8 5/8" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" A WD 5/A552 6/A552 14/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 17 CLOSET DOORS - PIVOT HARDWARE
112F 2' - 8 5/8" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" A WD 5/A552 6/A552 14/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 17 CLOSET DOORS - PIVOT HARDWARE
113A 2' - 7 1/8" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" A WD 5/A552 6/A552 10/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 17 CLOSET DOORS - PIVOT HARDWARE. UNDERCUT 2"
113B 2' - 7 1/8" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" A WD 5/A552 6/A552 10/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 17 CLOSET DOORS - PIVOT HARDWARE. UNDERCUT 2"
114A 2' - 8 5/8" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" A WD 5/A552 6/A552 14/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 17 CLOSET DOORS - PIVOT HARDWARE
114B 2' - 8 5/8" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" A WD 5/A552 6/A552 14/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 17 CLOSET DOORS - PIVOT HARDWARE
114C 2' - 8 5/8" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" A WD 5/A552 6/A552 14/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 17 CLOSET DOORS - PIVOT HARDWARE
114D 2' - 8 5/8" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" A WD 5/A552 6/A552 14/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 17 CLOSET DOORS - PIVOT HARDWARE
114E 2' - 8 5/8" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" A WD 5/A552 6/A552 14/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 17 CLOSET DOORS - PIVOT HARDWARE
114F 2' - 8 5/8" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" A WD 5/A552 6/A552 14/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 17 CLOSET DOORS - PIVOT HARDWARE
115A 2' - 7 1/8" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" A WD 5/A552 6/A552 10/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 17 CLOSET DOORS - PIVOT HARDWARE
115B 2' - 7 1/8" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" A WD 5/A552 6/A552 10/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 17 CLOSET DOORS - PIVOT HARDWARE
116A 2' - 8 5/8" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" A WD 5/A552 6/A552 14/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 17 CLOSET DOORS - PIVOT HARDWARE
116B 2' - 8 5/8" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" A WD 5/A552 6/A552 14/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 17 CLOSET DOORS - PIVOT HARDWARE
116C 2' - 8 5/8" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" A WD 5/A552 6/A552 14/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 17 CLOSET DOORS - PIVOT HARDWARE
116D 2' - 8 5/8" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" A WD 5/A552 6/A552 14/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 17 CLOSET DOORS - PIVOT HARDWARE
116E 2' - 8 5/8" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" A WD 5/A552 6/A552 14/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 17 CLOSET DOORS - PIVOT HARDWARE
116F 2' - 8 5/8" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 3/4" A WD 5/A552 6/A552 14/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 17 CLOSET DOORS - PIVOT HARDWARE
120A 4' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" A HM 10/A601 10/A601 9/A601 2 HM 07
120B 1' - 6" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" A HM 10/A601 10/A601 9/A601 2 HM 07
120C 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" A HM 9/A552 14/A552 12/A552 2 HM 06
121A 3' - 6" 7' - 10 3/4" 1 3/4" C HM/GL 4/A601 NA 19/A551 1 HM 11
121B 3' - 6" 7' - 10 3/4" 1 3/4" C HM/GL 4/A601 NA 19/A551 1 HM 11
121C 7' - 10" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 5/8" B HM/GLBD-1A 7/A552 NA 5/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 18 SLIDING MARKERBOARD POCKET DOORS
122A 3' - 6" 7' - 10 3/4" 1 3/4" C HM/GL 4/A601 NA 19/A551 1 HM 11
122B 3' - 6" 7' - 10 3/4" 1 3/4" C HM/GL 4/A601 NA 19/A551 1 HM 11
122C 7' - 10" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 5/8" B HM/GLBD-1A 7/A552 NA 5/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 18 SLIDING MARKERBOARD POCKET DOORS
123A 3' - 6" 7' - 10 3/4" 1 3/4" C HM/GL 4/A601 NA 19/A551 1 HM 11
123B 3' - 6" 7' - 10 3/4" 1 3/4" C HM/GL 4/A601 NA 19/A551 1 HM 11
123C 7' - 10" 7' - 5 1/2" 1 5/8" B HM/GLBD-1A 11/A552 NA 5/A552 FRAMELESS N.A. 18 SLIDING MARKERBOARD POCKET DOORS
123D 6' - 2" 8' - 0" 1 3/4" E GL/WD/AL 1/A654 4/A653 8/A601 3 WD/AL 10 H-WINDOW - DOUBLE DOOR
123E 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" A HM 4/A601 NA 6/A601 1 HM 04B
125 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" B HM 4/A357 SIM. NA 4/A357 SIM. 1 HM 08
150A 7' - 0 1/4" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" B GL/WD/AL 3A/A354 7/A353 15/A552 2 WD/AL 13 MATCH EXISTING ENTRY DOOR
150C 3' - 1" 7' - 8" 1 3/4" C GL/HM 4/A601 NA 6/A601 2 HM SMOKE ONLY 09
150D 3' - 1" 7' - 8" 1 3/4" C GL/HM 4/A601 NA 6/A601 2 HM SMOKE ONLY 09
150E 6' - 10" 6' - 6" 1 3/4" D HM/90 MIN GL 11/A601 NA 11/A601 2 FRDR-1 1.5-HR RATED 20 REFER TO SPEC SECTION 084410
150F 6' - 10" 6' - 6" 1 3/4" D HM/90 MIN GL 11/A601 NA 11/A601 2 FRDR-1 1.5-HR RATED 20 REFER TO SPEC SECTION 084410
201A 3' - 0" 7' - 10 3/4" 1 3/4" C GL/HM 4/A601 3/A551 3E/A601 1 HM 15A
201B 3' - 0" 7' - 10" 1 3/4" F GL/WD/AL 1/A654 10/A654 8/A601 3 WD/AL 14 H-WINDOW - SINGLE DOOR
202 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" A HM 4/A601 5/A551 6/A601 1 HM 05
210 3' - 0" 7' - 10" 1 3/4" F WOOD 1/A654 10/A654 8/A601 1 WD/AL 15 H-WINDOW - SINGLE DOOR
211 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" A HM 4/A601 3/A551 6/A601 1 HM 04B
213 3' - 0" 7' - 10" 1 3/4" C HM/GL 4/A601 NA 6/A601 1 HM 11A CLASSROOM LOCK
GH01 8' - 0" 10' - 0" 1 3/4" B HM 14/A552 sim 7/A353 12/A552 sim 2 HM 2-HR RATED 16 INCLUDE VISION PANELS, MAX 100 SQ.INCHES.

 1/4" = 1'-0"A601
1 DOOR TYPES

 1/4" = 1'-0"A601
2 FRAME TYPES

 6" = 1'-0"A601
3 H.M. FRAME PROFILES

 3" = 1'-0"A601
4 TYPICAL H.M. FRAME HEAD PROFILES

 3" = 1'-0"A601
7 TYPICAL H.M. FRAME INSTALLATION AT PERPENDICULAR WALL OR CORNER

 3" = 1'-0"A601
6 TYPICAL H.M. FRAME JAMB PROFILE

 3" = 1'-0"A601
5 TYPICAL DEEP H.M. FRAME HEAD PROFILE

 3" = 1'-0"A601
8 H-WIN "NORDIC" DOOR JAMB DETAIL

 3" = 1'-0"A601
9 MECH ROOM DOOR DETAILS

 3" = 1'-0"A601
10 MECH DOOR HEAD AND THRESHOLD

 3" = 1'-0"A601
11 FIRE RATED GLASS DOOR JAMB DETAILS
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WINDOW TYPES
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FINISH PLAN KEY
FLOOR FINISH

CPT-1 A

STYLE COLOR

WALL FINISH
PT-1 A

STYLE / 
FINISH

COLOR

WINDOW TREATMENT
SHADE-1

STYLE

NOTES:
1. SEE PROJECT MANUAL SPECIFICATION FOR KEY TO FINISH CODES AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

2. COORDINATE EXTENT OF FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES WITH MILLWORK DRAWINGS. FLOOR FINISHES TO 
EXTED BENEATH MILLWORK U.N.O FINISH AND PRIME ALL WALLS BEHIND MILLWORK U.N.O

3. SEE SHEETS A151 FOR RESTROOM ELEVATIONS SHOWING WALL TILE PATTERNS & PAINT LOCATIONS 
ABOVE.  USE SCHLUTER-SCHIENE (OR EQUAL) ANODIZED ALUMINUM EDGE PROTECTION AT EXPOSED TILE 
LOCATIONS WITHIN RESTROOMS AND SCHLUTER-JOLLY (OR EQUAL) ANODIZED ALUMINUM EDGE 
PROTECTION AT EXPOSED TILE AT ALL OTHER LOCATIONS, TYP.

4. ALL GWB CEILINGS TO BE PAINTED PT-1A U.N.O.

5. EXPOSED CEILING & MECHANICAL IN STAFF AREAS TO BE PAINTED PT-1A.  

6. ALL ELECTRICAL ROOMS, JANITOR'S CLOSETS AND MECHANICAL ROOMS TO BE PAINTED PT-2A U.N.O.

7. FOR WB-1 BASE, USE STRAIGHT BASE AT CARPETED AREAS AND COVED BASE AT HARD FLOORING 
SURFACES. SEE MILLWORK PLANS FOR EXTENT AND INSTALLATION INFO.

8. SEE RCP FOR SHADE LOCATION AND FINISHES.

9. INSTALLER RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFYING ALL QUANTITIES, DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS FOR 
WINDOW TREATMENTS.  ALL SHADES SHALL BE FULL WIDTH WITH NO SEAMS OR BATTENS.  INSTALLER 
RESPONSIBLE FOR SUBMITTING SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL.  

10. WHEN MORE THAN ONE WALL FINISH CODE IS LISTED AT WALLS ON FINISH PLANS, SEE INTERIOR 
ELEVATIONS FOR MATERIAL AND/OR PAINT COLOR TRANSITIONS.

11. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR INTERIOR FINISHES OF ELEVATOR CAB.
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EXHIBIT F

 1/8" = 1'-0"A701
1 LEVEL 1 FINISH PLAN

 1/8" = 1'-0"A701
2 LEVEL 2 FINISH PLAN

 1/4" = 1'-0"A701
3 TYP LEVEL 2 CARPET PATTERN
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MILLWORK GENERAL NOTES

1. REFER TO PROJECT MANUAL SPECIFICATION FOR KEY TO FINISH CODES, MILLWORK ACCESSORIES 
(ma-#) IN CONTRACT (I.E. CABINET HARDWARE, BRACKETS, GROMMETS, ETC).

2. APPLIANCES PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY GC.  VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CLEARANCES REQUIRED 
PRIOR TO MILLWORK FABRICATION.  COORDINATE ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS AND EXACT OUTLET 
LOCATIONS W/ INSTALLATION GUIDELINES FROM APPLIANCE MANUFACTURERS, SEE ELECTRICAL SHEETS.

3. SEE MECHANICAL FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES, COORDINATE PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION. 
PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR WALL-MOUNTED PLUMBING FIXTURES, COORDINATE W/ GC. TYP.

4. COORDINATE POWER & DATA LOCATIONS WITHIN MILLWORK W/ ELECTRICAL, TYP.

5. SEE LIGHTING DRAWINGS FOR UNDERCABINET LIGHTING LOCATIONS & FIXTURE TYPES. COORDINATE W/ 
ELECTRICAL, TYP.

6. VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ SIDE CONDITIONS, TYP.

7. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CLEARANCES REQUIRED FOR OWNER SUPPLIED FURNISHINGS & EQUIPMENT 
W/ MILLWORK (.E. FILE CABINETS, PRINTERS, COPIERS, ETC.) WITH OWNER PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

8. PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR ALL WALL-MOUNTED MILLWORK, COORDINATE W/ GC. TYP.

9. FLOOR FINISHES TO EXTEND BENEATH MILLWORK UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 

10. INSTALL RUBBER BUMPER AT ALL CABINET DOOR LOCATIONS TO DAMPEN SOUND OF DOOR SHUTTING, 
TYP.

11. PROVIDE 20% ATTIC STOCK OF INTERIOR CABINET SHELVES FOR BASE UNITS BY SIZE. 
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EXHIBIT F

 1/8" = 1'-0"A801
1 LEVEL 1 MILLWORK

 1/8" = 1'-0"A801
2 LEVEL 2 MILLWORK

MILLWORK SCHEDULE
MARK DESCRIPTION COUNT COMMENTS

MW01 CLASSROOM 1 121 COUNTERTOP 1
MW03 CLASSROOM 3 123 COUNTERTOP 1
MW04 STORAGE 221 COUNTER 1
MW05 OFFICE 210 STORAGE 1
MW06 OFFICE 210 STORAGE 1
MW07 COPY 212 STORAGE 1
MW08 COPY 212 PAPER STORAGE 1
MW09 OFFICE 210 WORKCOUNTER 1
MW10 OUTDOOR CLASSROOM 124 COUTNERTOP 1
MW11A CIRCULATION 110 WINDOW SEAT A 1
MW11B CIRCULATION 110 WINDOW SEAT B 1
MW12 OFFICE 210 STORAGE 1
MW13 1

3

4



4 5 6

A

SSF-1

34' - 4 1/8" V.I.F.

A802

2

3

SSF-1 INTEGRAL DRAINBOARD IN 
COUNTER NEXT TO SINK; DRAINBOARD 
DETAIL COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT 
PRIOR TO FABRICATION

MEP TO PROVIDE COUTNERTOP 
STOVETOP; LOCKED APPLIANCE 
HOOD

6' - 11 7/8" 3' - 11 7/8" 3' - 10 3/4"

SEE MECH FOR SINK SPECIFICAITON; ; 
LAV MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER 
INCLUDED
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"

A851
10

4
A851

7 8 9

A

A802

4

SSF-1 INTEGRAL DRAINBOARD IN 
COUNTER NEXT TO SINK; DRAINBOARD 
DETAIL COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT 
PRIOR TO FABRICATION

7' - 0" 3' - 10 1/4" 3' - 11 1/4"

SEE MECH FOR SINK SPECIFICATION; LAV 
MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER INCLUDED

SSF-1

1'
 - 

11
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"
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3' - 10 1/4" 3' - 11 1/4"

32' - 4 3/4" V.I.F.

9 10 11 12

A

A802

6

SSF-1 INTEGRAL DRAINBOARD IN 
COUNTER NEXT TO SINK; 
DRAINBOARD DETAIL 
COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT 
PRIOR TO FABRICATION

SEE MECH FOR SINK 
SPECIFICATION; LAV MOUNTED 
SOAP DISPENSER INCLUDED

SSF-1

33' - 6 3/4" V.I.F.

3' - 9 3/4" 4' - 0 3/4" 7' - 1 3/4"

1'
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"

1 
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2"
1'

 - 
11
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4 5 6

SSF-1

PLAM-1

COUNTERTOP AND BACKSPLASH W/ POWER OUTLETS; CONTIGUOUS 
COUNTERTOP; HIDE SEAMS, TYP; SEE MILLWORK SECTIONS FOR JOINT 
SEALANT LOCATION 

FLUSH OVERLAY BASE CABINET W/ LOCKING DOORS AND SOFT 
CLOSING HINGES; PLYWOOD INTERIOR AND ADJUSTABLE 
SHELVES, TYP W/UNIVERSAL LOCKING HARDWARE U.N.O.

PLAM-1 PULL OUT TRASH & RECYCLING CABINET; RECEPTACLES 
PROVIDED BY OWNER; PROVIDE THRU OPENINGS AT FRONT 
OF CABINET, FINISH OPENING SMOOTH

1
A851

3
A851

2
A851

09
A851

2' - 6"2' - 9"1' - 4 1/2"1' - 4 1/2"1' - 4 1/2"1' - 4 1/2"1' - 4 1/2"

3

6 EQUAL
17' - 10 1/4"

09
A851

2' - 11 3/4" 1' - 4 5/8"

PLAM-1 ADA SINK CABINET W/ FALSE BASE

VERTICALLY INSTALLED, TYP.

6
A851

7
A851

5
A851

2'
 - 

10
"

2'
 - 

5"

PLAM-1 FLUSH OVERLAY BASE CABINET W/ DIGITAL KEY PAD 
LOCKING DOORS AND SOFT CLOSING HINGES; PLYWOOD 
INTERIOR 

4
A352

WB-1

(7) ELECTRICAL OUTLETS LOCATED IN BACKSPLASH; SEE 
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR TYPE AND LOCATIONS

ALL LAMINATE MILLWORK TO USE COORDINATING EDGE 
BANDING, MORE DURABLE THAN SELF LAMINATE EDGE, TYP 

4
A851

11
 3

/4
"

4
A851

11
 3

/4
"

FACE MOUNTED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER; 
RECESSED; INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS 
INSTRUCTIONS AND SO RESTOCKING IS ACCESSIBLE; 
COORDINATE W/ GC.

6"

11 1/2"

MA-1

5
A851

B C D D D D H G F E A GA H J

1'
 - 

11
 1

/8
"

7 8 9

2
A851

09
A851

1
A851

3
A851

2' - 9"2' - 9"1' - 3"1' - 3"1' - 4 1/2"1' - 4 1/2"1' - 4 1/2"1' - 4 1/2"2' - 9"
3 EQUAL

8' - 3"1' - 4 1/2"1' - 4 1/2"2' - 9"2' - 6"

09
A851

09
A851

SSF-1

PLAM-1

COUNTERTOP AND BACKSPLASH W/ POWER OUTLETS; 
CONTIGUOUS COUNTERTOP; HIDE SEAMS, TYP; SEE 
MILLWORK SECTIONS FOR JOINT SEALANT LOCATION 

FLUSH OVERLAY BASE CABINET W/ LOCKING DOORS 
AND SOFT CLOSING HINGES; PLYWOOD INTERIOR AND 
ADJUSTABLE SHELVES, TYP W/UNIVERSAL LOCKING 
HARDWARE U.N.O.

PLAM-1 PULL OUT TRASH & RECYCLING CABINET; RECEPTACLES 
PROVIDED BY OWNER; PROVIDE THRU OPENINGS AT FRONT 
OF CABINET, FINISH OPENING SMOOTH

PLAM-1 ADA SINK CABINET W/ FALSE BASE

VERTICALLY INSTALLED, TYP.

1'
 - 

0 
1/

2"
2'

 - 
5"

2'
 - 

10
"

5
A851

6
A851

PLAM-1 FLUSH OVERLAY BASE CABINET W/ DIGITAL KEY PAD 
LOCKING DOORS AND SOFT CLOSING HINGES; PLYWOOD 
INTERIOR

4
A352

WB-2

(8) ELECTRICAL OUTLETS LOCATED IN BACKSPLASH; SEE 
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR TYPE AND LOCATIONS

ALL LAMINATE MILLWORK TO USE COORDINATING EDGE 
BANDING, MORE DURABLE THAN SELF LAMINATE EDGE, TYP 

2
A851

6
A355

4
A851

4
A851

4
A851

FACE MOUNTED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER; 
RECESSED; INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS 
INSTRUCTIONS AND SO RESTOCKING IS ACCESSIBLE; 
COORDINATE W/ GC.

MA-1

5
A851

5
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H G D B D D H G F E A A G H AJ
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9 10 11 12

3
A851
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09
A851

6"

11 1/2"

09
A851

SSF-1

PLAM-1

COUNTERTOP AND BACKSPLASH W/ POWER OUTLETS; 
CONTIGUOUS COUNTERTOP; HIDE SEAMS, TYP; SEE 
MILLWORK SECTIONS FOR JOINT SEALANT LOCATION 

FLUSH OVERLAY BASE CABINET W/ LOCKING DOORS AND 
SOFT CLOSING HINGES; PLYWOOD INTERIOR AND 
ADJUSTABLE SHELVES, TYP W/UNIVERSAL LOCKING 
HARDWARE U.N.O.

PLAM-1 PULL OUT TRASH & RECYCLING CABINET; RECEPTACLES 
PROVIDED BY OWNER; PROVIDE THRU OPENINGS AT FRONT 
OF CABINET, FINISH OPENING SMOOTH

PLAM-1 ADA SINK CABINET W/ FALSE BASE

VERTICALLY INSTALLED, TYP

5
A851

6
A851

7
A851

PLAM-1 FLUSH OVERLAY BASE CABINET W/ DIGITAL KEY PAD 
LOCKING DOORS AND SOFT CLOSING HINGES; PLYWOOD 
INTERIOR

4
A352

WB-2

(8) ELECTRICAL OUTLETS LOCATED IN BACKSPLASH; SEE 
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR TYPE AND LOCATIONS

ALL LAMINATE MILLWORK TO USE COORDINATING EDGE 
BANDING, MORE DURABLE THAN SELF LAMINATE EDGE, TYP 

5
A851

2
A851

4
A851

FACE MOUNTED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER; 
RECESSED; INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS 
INSTRUCTIONS AND SO RESTOCKING IS ACCESSIBLE; 
COORDINATE W/ GC.
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WD-2 SOLID WOOD BENCH, TYPA802
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LEVEL 1
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1'
 - 

6"
2"

WD-2 SOLID WOOD BENCH, TYP

WD-2 SOLID WOOD FACE, TYP
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WD-2 SOLID WOOD FACE, TYP
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EXHIBIT F

 3/8" = 1'-0"A802
1 MW03 PLAN @ CLASSROOM 3 SINK COUNTER

 3/8" = 1'-0"A802
3 MW02 PLAN @ CLASSROOM 2 SINK COUNTER

 3/8" = 1'-0"A802
5 MW01 PLAN @ CLASSROOM 1 SINK COUNTER

 3/8" = 1'-0"A802
2 MW03 FRONT ELEV @ CLASSROOM 3

 3/8" = 1'-0"A802
4 MW02 FRONT ELEV @ CLASSROOM 2

 3/8" = 1'-0"A802
6 MW01 FRONT ELEV @ CLASSROOM 1

 3/8" = 1'-0"A802
7 MW11 PLAN @ CORRIDOR WINDOW SEATS

 3/8" = 1'-0"A802
8 MW11 FRONT ELEV @ CORRIDOR WINDOW SEATS

A = 2 DRAWER
B = 3 DRAWER
C = 4 DRAWER
D = ADJUSTABLE SHELVING
E = PULL OUT TRASH
F = PULL OUT RECYCLING
G = PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER AND STORAGE 
H = SINK
J = NO DRAWER OR SHELF DUE TO MECH UNIT ACCESS

BASE CABINET INTERIOR TYPE KEY



1 2

A803

2

4' - 9" 12' - 3"

2'
 - 

0"

1 2

SEE MECH FOR SINK SPECIFICAITON

4' - 9" V.I.F.

1 7/8"

12' - 1 1/8" V.I.F.

4"

2'
 - 

10
"

2'
 - 

6"

CCT-1 CONCRETE COUNTERTOP

CCT-1 CONCRETE APRON

(3) ELECTRICAL OUTLETS LOCATED IN BACKSPLASH; SEE 
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR TYPE AND LOCATIONS

6
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PLAM-1 FLUSH OVERLAY, WALL MOUNTED BASE CABINET W/ 
HORIZONTALLY SLIDING DOORS; ARROWS INDICATE SLIDING 
DIRECTIONS; PLYWOOD INTERIOR AND ADJUSTABLE 
SHELVE, TYP 

8
A851

ALL LAMINATE MILLWORK TO USE COORDINATING EDGE 
BANDING, MORE DURABLE THAN SELF LAMINATE EDGE, TYP 

SSF-1 COUNTERTOP

WB-1

3' - 11 1/4"3' - 11 1/4"

2'
 - 

10
"

SPACE RESERVED FOR MONITOR; SIZE TO BE DETERMINED
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.I.
F.

DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:

PROJECT NO.

PROJECT PHASE

D
ra

w
in

g 
20

17
 C

op
yr

ig
ht

  M
ey

er
, S

ch
er

er
 &

 R
oc

kc
as

tle
, L

td
.

Drawing 2017 Copyright Meyer, Scherer & Rockcastle, Ltd.

ISSUE 

I hereby certify that this plan, specification or report was prepared 
by me or under my direct supervision and that I am a duly 
Licensed Architect under the Laws of the State of Wisconsin.
ARCHITECT SEAL

Signature:

Print Names:

Date: License No:

DATEMARK DESCRIPTION

MSR MSR

Jack Poling

A-8984

5/
30

/2
01

8 
2:

01
:1

9 
PM

C
:\P

ro
je

ct
s\

20
17

01
6_

R
1 7

_C
en

tra
l_

ch
ris

. rv
t

A803

LEVEL 1 MILLWORK

BID DOCUMENTS

2017016

Civil Engineer

Vierbicher Associates, Inc.

999 Fourier Drive, Suite 201
Madison, WI 53717

608.826.0532 tel

Landscape Architect

Ken Saiki Design, Inc.

303 South Paterson Street, Suite 1
Madison, WI 53703

608.251.3600 tel

Structural Engineer, Technology and A/V

IMEG Corp.

1800 Deming Way, Suite 200
Middleton, WI 53562

608.223.9600 tel

MEP Engineer

MEP Associates, LLC

860 Blue Gentian Road, Suite 175
Eagan, MN 55121

651.379.9120 tel

JUNE 4, 2018

O
lb

ric
h 

Bo
ta

ni
ca

l G
ar

de
ns

Ex
pa

ns
io

n 
Ph

as
e 

1
BP

W
 P

ro
je

ct
 #

81
62

33
30

 A
tw

oo
d 

Av
en

ue
M

ad
is

on
, W

I 5
37

04

Fire Protection Engineer and Code Consultant

Summit Fire Consulting

575 Minnehaha Ave West
St. Paul, MN 55103

651.251.1880 tel

Greenhouse Design

Rough Brothers, Inc.

5513 Vine Street
Cincinnati, OH 45217

513.242.0310 tel

09.29.2017 SCHEMATIC DESIGN SUBMISSION

06.04.2018 PERMIT ISSUE
06.01.2018 BID ISSUE
05.04.2018 90% CD SUBMISSION
04.06.2018 PARKING LOT AND SITE PLAN SUBMISSION

01.10.2018 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT SUBMISSION
01.17.2018 UDC SUBMISSION
03.30.2018 70% CD PRICING ISSUE

12.08.2017 DD PRICING SET

EXHIBIT F

 3/8" = 1'-0"A803
1 MW10 PLAN @ OUTDOOR COUNTERTOP

 3/8" = 1'-0"A803
2 MW10 FRONT ELEVATION @ OUTDOOR COUNTERTOP

 3/8" = 1'-0"A803
4 MW13 FRONT ELEVATION @ CLASSROOMS

 3/8" = 1'-0"A803
3 MW13 PLAN @ CLASSROOMS



E11

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

789101112

1'
 - 

6"

BENCH WITH HARDWOOD BASE; PROVIDE 
CONCEALED BRACKETS; SUPPORT IF 
NEEDED

2" UPHOLSTERED, REMOVABLE COVER BENCH SEAT 
SEGMENTED CUSHION; PROVIDED BY MILLWORKER

SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP4'
 - 

6"
6"

CLEAR FOR CART STORAGE

6'
 - 

0"

6'
 - 

0"

3'
 - 

2"

ADJUSTABLE SHELVING ABOVE COUNTERTOP PROVIDED BY GC
3

A852

SSF-2

SHELF (FOR HAT STORAGE)
STAINLESS STEEL COAT STORAGE ROD

COAT STORAGE WOARDROBE

COM FOR REMOVABLE COVERS ON 2" UPHOLSTERED CUSHION
MANUFACTURER: DESIGNTEX
PATTERN: BOUCLE TWO-TONE
PRODUCT #: 3751-501
COLOR: SNAP PEA

WD-3

WD-3

WD-3

WD-3

WD-3

WD-3

8' - 0 1/8" 5' - 6 3/4" 3' - 0" 3' - 0" 3' - 0" 10' - 1 1/4" 2' - 0" 1' - 6"

ADJUSTABLE SHELVING ABOVE COUNTERTOP PROVIDED BY GC

2
A851

3
A852

6
A852

7
A852

DRAWERS WITH SOFT CLOSING HARDWARE

3'
 - 

0 
1/

2"

MA-4

MA-1
SSF-2 SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP MA-1

FLUSH OVERLAY BASE CABINET WITH SOFT CLOSING 
HINGES; PLYWOOD INTERIOR ADN ADJUSTABLE SHELVES

WD-3 DRAWERS WITH SOFT CLOSING HARDWARE

HORIZONTAL INSTALLATION U.N.O.

MA-1 VERTICAL INSTALLATION U.N.O.

HORIZONTAL INSTALLATION U.N.O.

WD-3 FLUSH OVERLAY BASE CABINET WITH SOFT CLOSING 
HINGES; PLYWOOD INTERIOR ADN ADJUSTABLE SHELVES

MA-1 VERTICAL INSTALLATION U.N.O.

2' - 8"2' - 8"2' - 8"

MA-6 BOOT TRAY (QTY:3)

8
A852

1
A251

PLAM-2

SSF-2

PLAM-2

PLAM-2

SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP 

PULL OUT TRASH & RECYCLING 
CABINET; RECEPTACLES PROVIDED 
BY OWNER

FLUSH OVERLAY UPPER CABINET W/ 
SOFT CLOSING HINGES; PLYWOOD 
INTERIOR AND ADJUSTABLE 
SHELVES, TYP 3

A851

1
A852

DRAWERS WITH SOFT CLOSING 
HARDWARE

FLUSH OVERLAY CABINET W/ LOCKING 
DOORS; PLYWOOD INTERIOR AND 
ADJUSTABLE SHELVES, TYP

PLAM-2

1' - 8 1/8" 1' - 8 1/8" 2' - 11 3/4" 2' - 0 1/4" 1' - 10"

VERTICAL INSTALLATION U.N.O.

3
A852

5
A852

2
A851

MA-1

MA-1 HORIZONTAL INSTALLATION

3'
 - 

2"
1'

 - 
4"

2'
 - 

5 
3/

4"
1'

 - 
0 

1/
4"

1' - 9 3/4"
4 EQUAL
8' - 4 1/2" 1' - 10"

PLAM-2 FLUSH FILLER STRIP ABOVE UPPER 
CABINETRY

ALL LAMINATE MILLWORK TO USE 
COORDINATING EDGE BANDING, MORE 
DURABLE THAN SELF LAMINATE EDGE, TYP 

TRANSFORMER LOCATED WITHIN CABINET FOR 
UNDERCABINET LIGHTING; COORDINATE WITH 
ELECTRICAL

PLAM-2

PLAM-2

PLAM-2

SSF-2

2'
 - 

1"
1'

 - 
9"

3'
 - 

2"

2 EQUAL
5' - 4"

SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP

FLUSH OVERLAY BASE CABINET W/ SOFT CLOSING HINGES 
AND LOCKING DOORS; PLYWOOD INTERIOR AND 
ADJUSTABLE SHELVES, TYP
PULL OUT RECYCLING CABINET WITH SOFT CLOSING 
DRAWER; RECEPTACLES PROVIDED BY OWNER

UPPER CABINETS W/ SOFT CLOSING HINGES AND 
ADJUSTABLE SHELVES, TYP.

1
A852

3
A851

2
A851

2 EQUAL
3' - 10" 1' - 6"

INSTALLED VERTICALLY, TYP.

ALL LAMINATE MILLWORK TO USE COORDINATING 
EDGE BANDING, MORE DURABLE THAN SELF 
LAMINATE EDGE, TYP 

MA-1

MA-1 INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY, TYP.

INSTALLED VERTICALLY, TYP.MA-1

6 7

F

3' - 6" 10' - 1 1/4"

2'
 - 

0 
3/

4"

A804

3

13' - 7 1/4"
8

A852

7

D
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 - 
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"
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4 

1/
2"

1'
 - 

10
"

2' - 0"

A804 5

11

A804 9

5'
 - 

4"

2' - 0 3/4"

10

A8047

MW07

5'
 - 

6"

EQUIPMENT BY OTHERS

PLAM-2 UPPER CABINETS W/ SOFT 
CLOSING HINGES AND 
ADJUSTABLE SHELVES, 
TYP.2'

 - 
1"

4'
 - 

11
"

5' - 6"

1
A852

EQUIPMENT BY OTHERS; 
COORDINATE W/ GC TO 
CONFIRM INSTALL HEIGHT OF 
UPPER CABINETS

ALL LAMINATE MILLWORK 
TO USE COORDINATING 
EDGE BANDING, MORE 
DURABLE THAN SELF 
LAMINATE EDGE, TYP 

MA-1 INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY

D

SSF-2

PLAM-2

PLAM-2 FLUSH OVERLAY BASE CABINET W/ SOFT CLOSING, 
LOCKING DOORS;  PLYWOOD INTERIOR AND PULL 
OUT SHELF, TYP

DRAWERS WITH SOFT CLOSING HARDWARE

INSTALLED VERTICALLY, TYP.

2' - 0" 4' - 3" 2' - 0"

3'
 - 

2"

2
A852

2
A851

3'
 - 

0 
1/

2"

CLEAR FOR CART 
STORAGE

ALL LAMINATE MILLWORK TO USE COORDINATING 
EDGE BANDING, MORE DURABLE THAN SELF 
LAMINATE EDGE, TYP 

MA-1
D

A804 11 A80412

2'
 - 

0"
C

LE
A R

4'
 - 

3"
2'

 - 
0"

2' - 0 3/8" 3/8"

1/
2"

1/
2"

D

SSF-2

PLAM-2

PLAM-2

FLUSH OVERLAY BASE CABINET W/ LOCKING DOORS; 
MELAMINE INTERIOR AND PULL OUT SHELF, TYP

DRAWERS WITH SOFT CLOSING HARDWARE

2' - 0" 4' - 3" 2' - 0"

2
A851

3
A852

CLEAR FOR 
CART 

STORAGE3'
 - 

0 
1/

2"

ALL LAMINATE MILLWORK TO USE COORDINATING 
EDGE BANDING, MORE DURABLE THAN SELF 
LAMINATE EDGE, TYP 

MA-1

MA-1 INSTALLED VERTICALLY, TYP

INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY, TYP

12

D

7' - 8 1/4"

2'
 - 

0"

4
A852

A804

14

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

12

OPEN TO AV

7' - 8 1/4"

2'
 - 

10
"

SPACE RESERVED FOR MICROWAVE

BRACKETS CONCEALED; PROVIDE AS NEEDED

4
A852

PLAM-2 LAMINATE COUNTERTOP WITH 
COORDINATING EDNGE BANDING, 
MORE DURABLE THATN SELF LAMINATE 
EDGE

10 11 12

F

9' - 0 3/4" 5' - 6" 8' - 0 5/8"

A804

3

22' - 7 3/8"
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LEVEL 2 MILLWORK
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EXHIBIT F

 3/8" = 1'-0"A804
3 FRONT ELEV @ MW05 OFFICE CABINETS

 3/8" = 1'-0"A804
5 MW06 FRONT ELEV @ OFFICE KITCHENETTE

 3/8" = 1'-0"A804
9 MW08 FRONT ELEV @ PAPER STORAGE

 3/8" = 1'-0"A804
2 MW05 @ OFFICE STORAGE

 3/8" = 1'-0"A804
4 MW06 @ OFFICE KITCHENETTE

 3/8" = 1'-0"A804
8 MW08 @ PAPER STORAGE

 3/8" = 1'-0"A804
6 MW07 @ LEVEL 2 COPIER

 3/8" = 1'-0"A804
7 MW07 FRONT ELEVATION @ LEVEL 2 COPIER

 3/8" = 1'-0"A804
11 MW09 NORTH ELEV @ LEVEL 2 WORKTABLE

 3/8" = 1'-0"A804
10 MW09 @ LEVEL 2 WORKTABLE

 3/8" = 1'-0"A804
12 MW09 SOUTH ELEV @ LEVEL 2 WORKTABLE

 1/4" = 1'-0"A804
13 MW04 @ LEVEL 2 STORAGE

 1/4" = 1'-0"A804
14 MW04 FRONT ELEV @ STORAGE

 1/4" = 1'-0"A804
1 MW12 @ OFFICE STORAGE



SOLID SURFACE BACKSPLASH 
AND COUNTERTOP W/ EASED 
SQUARE EDGES, TYP; SEE 
MILLWORK PLAN FOR EXTENT.

FLUSH OVERLAY DOORS ON CONCEALED 
SELF-CLOSING HINGES, TYP; SEE MILLWORK 
ELEVATION FOR FINSHES

CLEAR FINISHED PLYWOOD 
INTERIOR & BOTTOM, TYP

PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

MA-1 INSTALLED VERTICALLY

BASE PROVIDED BY OTHERS; SEE 
MILLWORK ELEVATION FOR BASE TYPE

SPACE RESERVED FOR MANIFOLD; 
COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL; SEE MEP 
PLAN.

BACKLESS CABINET; OPEN FOR 
ACCESS TO MECHANICAL BEHIND

SEALANT JOINT 

SOLID SURFACE BACKSPLASH AND 
COUNTERTOP W/ EASED SQUARE 
EDGES, TYP; SEE MILLWORK PLAN FOR 
EXTENT.

CLEAR FINISHED PLYWOOD ADJUSTABLE 
SHELF W/ WHITE URETHANE
ON FRONT EDGE, ADJ. AT 1' O.C.

CLEAR FINISHED PLYWOOD INTERIOR & 
BOTTOM, TYP

PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

MA-1 INSTALLED VERTICALLY

FLUSH OVERLAY DOORS ON CONCEALED 
SELF-CLOSING HINGES, TYP; SEE MILLWORK 
ELEVATION FOR FINSHES

BASE PROVIDED BY OTHERS; SEE 
MILLWORK ELEVATION FOR BASE TYPE

SEALANT JOINT 

PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

SOLID SURFACE BACKSPLASH AND COUNTERTOP
W/ EASED SQUARE EDGES, TYP; SEE MILLWORK 
PLAN FOR EXTENT

FLUSH OVERLAY LAMINATE  SLOW 
OPENING DRAWER & LAMINATE EDGES 
CONCEALED SELF-CLOASING, TYP

VERITY TRASH RECEPTICLE SIZE W/ 
OWNER PRIOR TO FABRICATION

CLEAR FINISHED PLYWOOD INTERIOR, 
BACK AND BOTTOM, TYP

PROVIDE GLIDE HARDWARE FOR FULL 
DRAWER PULL-OUT, TYP

MA-1 INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY

CUT OPENING W/ SMOOTH EDGES

BASE PROVIDED BY OTHERS; SEE 
MILLWORK ELEVATION FOR BASE TYPE

SEALANT JOINT 

MA-7

SOLID SURFACE BACKSPLASH AND 
COUNTERTOP W/ EASED SQUARE EDGES, TYP; 
SEE MILLWORK PLAN FOR EXTENT.

CLEAR FINISHED PLYWOOD INTERIOR, BACK AND 
BOTTOM, TYP

SEE MECHANICAL FOR UNDERMOUNT SINK SPECIFICAITON

2" STEEL TUBE SUPPORT, ANCHOR TO WALL 
PROICE BRACING IN WALL AND/OR STEEL POST TO 
SUPPORT COUNTERTOP, TYP

INTEGRATED DRAINBOARD ROUTED INTO SOLID 
SURFACE COUTNERTOP; DOWNWARD SLOPING 
TOWARDS SINK BASIN

MA-1 INSTALLED VERTICALLY

PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

11
A851

FLUSH OVERLAY DOORS ON CONCEALED 
SELF-CLOSING HINGES, TYP; SEE MILLWORK 
ELEVATION FOR FINSHES

BASE PROVIDED BY OTHERS; SEE 
MILLWORK ELEVATION FOR BASE TYPE

SEALANT JOINT 

11
A851

1' - 1 1/2"

4 
7/

8"
11

 1
/2

"
6 

7/
8"

INTEGRATED DRAINBOARD ROUTED INTO SOLID 
SURFACE COUTNERTOP; DOWNWARD SLOPING 
TOWARDS SINK BASIN

0.78°

SEALANT JOINT 

MA-5 FACE MOUNTED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

FLUSH OVERLAY DOORS ON CONCEALED SELF-CLOSING HINGES, TYP; 
SEE MILLWORK ELEVATION FOR FINSHES

CLEAR FINISHED PLYWOOD INTERIOR, BACK AND BOTTOM, TYP

MA-1 INSTALLED VERTICALLY

BASE PROVIDED BY OTHERS; SEE 
MILLWORK ELEVATION FOR BASE TYPE

SOLID SURFACE BACKSPLASH AND 
COUNTERTOP W/ EASED SQUARE 
EDGES, TYP; SEE MILLWORK PLAN FOR 
EXTENT.

FLUSH OVERLAY DOORS ON CONCEALED 
SELF-CLOSING HINGES, TYP; SEE 
MILLWORK ELEVATION FOR FINSHES

CLEAR FINISHED PLYWOOD INTERIOR, 
BACK AND BOTTOM, TYP

PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

MA-1 INSTALLED VERTICALLY

BASE PROVIDED BY OTHERS; SEE 
MILLWORK ELEVATION FOR BASE TYPE

SOLID SURFACE BACKSPLASH AND 
COUNTERTOP W/ EASED SQUARE 
EDGES, TYP; SEE MILLWORK PLAN FOR 
EXTENT.

SEALANT JOINT 

FLUSH OVERLAY DOORS ON CONCEALED 
SELF-CLOSING HINGES, TYP; SEE 
MILLWORK ELEVATION FOR FINISHES

CLEAR FINISHED PLYWOOD INTERIOR, 
BACK AND BOTTOM, TYP

PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

MA-1 INSTALLED VERTICALLY

BASE PROVIDED BY OTHERS; SEE 
MILLWORK ELEVATION FOR BASE TYPE

SOLID SURFACE BACKSPLASH AND 
COUNTERTOP W/ EASED SQUARE 
EDGES, TYP; SEE MILLWORK PLAN FOR 
EXTENT.

SEALANT JOINT 

CLEAR FINISHED PLYWOOD INTERIOR, 
BACK AND BOTTOM, TYP

PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

MA-1 INSTALLED VERTICALLY

FLUSH OVERLAY DOORS ON CONCEALED 
SELF-CLOSING HINGES, TYP; SEE 
MILLWORK ELEVATION FOR FINISHES

BASE PROVIDED BY OTHERS; SEE 
MILLWORK ELEVATION FOR BASE TYPE

SOLID SURFACE BACKSPLASH AND 
COUNTERTOP W/ EASED SQUARE 
EDGES, TYP; SEE MILLWORK PLAN FOR 
EXTENT.

SEALANT JOINT 

SLIDING LAMINATE DOORS & LAMINATE 
EDGES; SEE MILLWORK ELEVATION FOR 
FINISHES

CLEAR FINISHED PLYWOOD INTERIOR, 
BACK AND BOTTOM, TYP

PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQURIED

PROVIDE HOLE WITH GROMMET IN 
REAR OF UNIT FOR CABELILNG TO 
PASS THROUGH IF NEEDED

SEALANT JOINT

SLIDING BY-PASS DOOR TRACK SETS; EP A5G

SLIDING BY-PASS DOOR TRACK SETS; EP A5G
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Fire Protection Engineer and Code Consultant

Summit Fire Consulting

575 Minnehaha Ave West
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Rough Brothers, Inc.

5513 Vine Street
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EXHIBIT F

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A851
1 SECTION @ BASE CABINET W/ MANIFOLD

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A851
2 SECTION @ BASE CABINET W/ ADJUSTABLE SHELF

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A851
3 SECTION @ TRASH/RECYCLING DRAWER

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A851
09 SECTION @  SINK

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A851
10 ENLARGED CLASSROOM SINK WITH DRAINBOARD PLAN

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A851
11 SECTION @ SOLID SURFACE DRAINBOARD

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A851
4 SECTION @ BASE CABINET WITH PAPER TOWEL DISPENCER

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A851
5 SECTION @ BASE CABINET WITH 2 PULL OUT DRAWERS

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A851
6 SECTION @ BASE CABINET WITH 3 PULL OUT DRAWERS

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A851
7 SECTION @ BASE CABINET WITH 4 PULL OUT DRAWERS

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A851
8 SECTION @ CREDENZA



EH-INSIDE WALL MOUNT COUNTER SUPPORT BRACKET

PLAM-1 LAMINATE COUNTERTOP
SEALANT JOINT

FLUSH OVERLAY LAMINATE DOORS & LAMINATE EDGES
ON CONCEALED SELF-CLOSING HINGES, TYP

CLEAR FINISH PLYWOOD ADJUSTABLE SHELF W/ WHITE URETHANE
ON FRONT EDGE, ADJ. AT 1' O.C.

CLEAR FINISH PLYWOOD INTERIOR, BACK AND BOTTOM, TYP

RUBBER BASE PROVIDED BY OTHERS

PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

MA-1 INSTALLED VERTICALLY

SEALANT JOINT

PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

CLOTHING HANGING ROD

VENEER SHELF 

VENEER INTERIOR  

SEALANT JOINT

BOOT TRAY

PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

VENEER INTERIOR

2" UPHOLSTERED, REMOVABLE COVER, FOAM CUSHION

SEALANT JOINT

WD-3

MA-6

WHITE PLYWOOD ADJUSTABLE SHELF W/ WHITE URETHANE
ON FRONT EDGE, ADJ. AT 1' O.C.

CLEAR FINISH PLYWOOD INTERIOR, BACK AND BOTTOM, TYP

PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

MA-1 INSTALLED VERTICALLY

FLUSH OVERLAY DOORS ON CONCEALED 
SELF-CLOSING HINGES, TYP; SEE MILLWORK 
ELEVATION FOR FINSHES

SEALANT JOINT

CONTINUOUS LED UNDERCABINET LIGHT; SEE 
LIGHTING DRAWINGS, COORDINATE W/ ELEC, TYP.

SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP
W/ EASED SQUARE EDGES, TYP

PROVIDE CONCEALED, HEAVY DUTY GLIDE HARDWARE 
FOR FULL DRAWER PULL-OUT, TYP

CLEAR FINISH PLYWOOD INTERIOR, BACK AND BOTTOM, TYP

PROVIDE RUBBER BUMPER AT ALL DOOR 
LOCATIONS, TYP

MA-1 INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY

FLUSH OVERLAY DRAWERS ON CONCEALED SELF-
CLOSING GLIDES, TYP; SEE MILLWORK ELEVATION 
FOR FINSHES

BASE PROVIDED BY OTHERS; SEE 
MILLWORK ELEVATION FOR BASE TYPE

SEALANT JOINT
SOLID SURFACE COUNTER TOP
W/ EASED SQUARE EDGES, TYP

FLUSH OVERLAY DRAWERS ON CONCEALED SELF-
CLOSING GLIDES, TYP; ; SEE MILLWORK ELEVATION 
FOR FINSHES

CLEAR FINISH PLYWOOD INTERIOR, BACK AND BOTTOM, TYP

PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

PROVIDE RUBBER BUMPER AT ALL DOOR 
LOCATIONS, TYP

MA-1 INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY

BASE PROVIDED BY OTHERS; SEE 
MILLWORK ELEVATION FOR BASE TYPE

SEALANT JOINT

LEVEL 2
113' - 7"

SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP W/ 
EASED SQUARE EDGES, TYP

CLEAR FINISHED PLYWOOD ADJUSTABLE 
SHELF W/ WHITE URETHANE
ON FRONT EDGE, ADJ. AT 1' O.C.

CLEAR FINISHED PLYWOOD INTERIOR & 
BOTTOM, TYP

PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

MA-1 INSTALLED VERTICALLY

FLUSH OVERLAY DOORS ON CONCEALED 
SELF-CLOSING HINGES, TYP; SEE MILLWORK 
ELEVATION FOR FINSHES

BASE PROVIDED BY OTHERS; SEE 
MILLWORK ELEVATION FOR BASE TYPE

SEALANT JOINT 
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Fire Protection Engineer and Code Consultant
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EXHIBIT F

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A852
4 SECTION @ COUNTERTOP

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A852
5 SECTION @ TALL CABINET

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A852
6 SECTION @ WARDROBE

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A852
7 SECTION @ BENCH

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A852
1 SECTION @ UPPER CABINETRY

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A852
2 SECTION @ 2 DRAWER BASE CABINET

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A852
3 SECTION @ 3 DRAWER BASE CABIENT

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A852
8 SECTION @ BASE CABINET WITH 2 ADJUSTABLE SHELVES
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